7%}
an mn e

Ry

Room 812

904-488-9330

JACK SHREVE
PUBLIC COUNSEL

Blanca S. Bayo, Director

Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street

¢/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street

STATE OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

April 7, 1995

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
Re: Docket No. 940109-WU
Petition for Interim and Permanent Rate
Increase in Franklin County, Florida by
ST. GEORGE ISILAND UTILITY COMPANY, LTD.
Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are the
original and 15 copies of Citizens' Notice of Cross Appeal.

Please indicate the time and date of receipt on the enclosed
duplicate of this letter and return it to our office.

HM:bsr

Enclosures

» 4 R

Sincerely,

v / ,//(
/ s
(A
\ [ /

L/
Harold McLean
Associate Public Counsel

ort N
N1t

nocul {EHT
03598 PR

EPORTIN

P el a"
t‘frv;l’:—“i{t_l,\}be-«" b



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Petition for Interim and
Permanent Rate Increase in
Franklin County, Florida by
ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY
COMPANY, LTD.

DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

FILED: APRIL 7, 1995

T v N e N’ N’

NOTICE OF CROSS-APPEAL

The Citizens of the State of Florida, by and through JACK SHREVE, Public Counsel,
pursuant to Section 128.68, Florida Statutes (1993); Rules 9.030(b)(1)(c), and 9.110(g)
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, cross-appeal to the Florida First District Court of
Appeal the following orders of the Florida Public Service Commission, to wit: Order No.
PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU, issued November 14, 1994; Order No. PSC-94-1383A-FOF-WU,
issued February 20, 1994 and Order No. PSC-95-0274-FOF-WU, issued March 1, 1995.

A conformed copy of each order is attached. The foregoing orders are also the
subject of a Notice of Appeal filed by St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd, on or about

March 30, 1995.

Respectfully submitted,

Harold McLean
Associate Public Counsel

Office of Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legislature

111 West Madison Street

Room 812

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Phone: 904/488-9330

Fla. Bar No. 019395 DOCUMENT NUM2ER-DATE

03598 APR-7&
FPSC-—RECURBS/REFDRTM




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by U.S.

Mail to the following parties on this 7th day of April, 1995.

Lila Jaber, Esq. Gene D. Brown,Esq.
Division of Legal Services 3848 Killearn Court
Florida Public Service Commission Tallahassee, FL 32308

101 E. Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Barbara Sanders, Esq. G. Steven Pfeiffer, Esq.
53 C. Avenue Apgar, Pelham, Pfeiffer &
P.O. Box 157 Theriaque
Apalachicola, FL 32320 909 East Park Avenue

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Harold McLean
Associate Public Counsel




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Peritlon for interim apd ) DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
permanent rate increase in } ORDER HO. PS5C-94-1383-POP-WU
Franklin County by St. George Yy ISSUED: Novembar 14, 19954
Igsland Ucility Company, Lecd, ] ’
}

APPEARANCES:

Theriague, %0% Bast Park Avenue, Tallal imsee, FPlorida
32301 v

On behalf of St., George Ipland Uciliny Company. Ltd.

HAROLD McLEAN, Aseociate Public Counsel, Office of the
Public Counsel, c/o the Florida Legislature, 111 West
Madigon Street, Koom 812, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1200

BARBARA SANDERS, Esquire, 53 C Avenue, P.0. Box 157,
Apalachicola, Plorida 123120
3] ) D

ROBERT J. PIERSON énd MARC S. NASH, Esqulres, 101 Bast
Gaines Street, Tallahasses, Florida 32399-0863
n .

MARY@NN? HELTON, Esqulre, Florida ©Prublic Service
Commiseion, 101 E. Gaines Street, Tallahzssee, Florida
32399-0862

Coupgel to the Commissioners.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter: :

J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
DIANB K. KIESLING

FINMAL QRDER REVISING RATES AND CHARGRS
BY THE COMMISSION:
CASR BACKGROUND

St. George Island Ucility. Led. (St. Geoxge or utilicy) is a
Class B water utility providing service for approximately 993 water

cuagtomers in Franklin County. ©On January 31, 1994, the utilicy .

filed an applicaction for approval of interim and permanent rate

G. STEVEN PFEIPFER, Esquire, Apgar, Pelhim, Pfeiffer &

/ \C S&' i)

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOP-WU
DOCKET NO. 940105-WU
PAGE 2

increasea purswvant to Sections 167,081 and 367.082, Fleorida
Statutes. Itg application satisfied the minimum . filing
requirements (MFRg) for a general rate increase, and that dace was
deasignated as tha official filing date, The test year for this
proceading is the twelve months ended December 31, 1992. For the
test year, the utility reported operating revenues of $314,517 and
a net operating lo®s of $428,201.

5t. George requested interim water rates designed to generate
annual revenues-of $435,453. The requested revenues exceed test
year revenues by $120,935 or 38.45 percent. The ucilicty requested
final water rates designed to genevate annual revenues of $742,718,
which exceed test year revenued by $428,201 or 136.15 percent. The
utility stated in its filing that the final rates requested would
be gufficient to recover an 8.07 percent rate of return on its rate
base. :

Cn PFebruary 11, 1994, the Office of Public Counsel (0QPC)
sexved notice of ics intervention in cthis proceeding. OPC'a
incexvention was acknowledged by thia Commission by Order No. PSC-
94-029%-PCO-WU, 1sgued March 14, 1294. On April 27, 1994, the St.
Gecorge Island Water Sewexr Diatrict (District) peticlioned to
intervene in this matter. Wa granted 1ts petition by Order No.
P8C-94-4573-PCO-WU, isgued May 15, 1994.

By Order No. PSC-94-0461-FOF-WU, lssued March 18, 1994, we
suspended the utility's proposed permanent rates and granted an
interim rate increase subject to refund. By Order No. PSC-94-0461-
FOF-WU, we also required the utility to provide a bond in the
amount of $34,307 as guarantee for any potential refund of interim
water revenues. .

This Commission held a technical hearing in Apalachicola on
July 20 and 21, 19%4, which wae continued in Tallahassee on August
3, 9, and 10, 1994. At the beginning of the hearing in
Apalachiccla, ten customers of the utility testified in oppositlen
to the proposed rate increase and complained about the gquality of
the water. One of these witnesses purported to represent ninety-
nine customers of 300 Ocean Mile, S8t. George Ialand. At the
evening sesaion on July 20, nine more customers testified regarding
the proposed rate increase as well as quality of servica. In
addition, several letters protesting the rates and quality of
service, written by customers that could not be present, were
presented to this Comnisslon. Barbara Sanders, appearing on beshalf
of the District, also reported that she had received eighteen
telephone calls from other customers who wished to express their
opposition to the proposed rate increase request to the Commission.

OOCUHENT HUMBER -DATE
47 HoViIL G
FPSC-RECOMS/REPORTING




ORDER NO. DPSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 3

STIPULATIONS

Prior to the hearing, St. George, OPC, and the District

stipulated to the following:

1.

Plant in service should be reduced by $2,067 for lack of
support documentation, as per Audit Exception No. 5.

.Plant in service should be reduced by $876 for unsupported

costs associated with the third well, as per Andit Exception
No. 9.

Plant in service should be reduced by 52,370 for duplicative
recording of Coloney Company invoices as gtated in Audit
Exception No, 10.

Plant in sexrvice should be reduced by $12,518 to remove costs
associated with the 50,000 gallon atorage tank as atated in
Audit Exception No., 12. In addition, corresponding
adjustments should be made to reduce accumulated depreclation
by $629 and depreciation expense by $358. '

Plant in service should be adjusted for plant retirements as
stated in Audit Bxception No. 8, as follows:

a. An adjustment should be made to increase plant in service
by §1,675 and accumulated depreciation by £168. In
December of 1988 an adjustment was made to retire a
copiler on the island; however, the copier was never
recorded on the books.

b. An adjustment should be made to reduce plant in service
by §7.029, accumulated depreciztion by $3,866 and
depreciation expense by §351, to record the retirement of
a pump at well #1 which was replaced. In February 1589
the pump was replaced with a new pump but the retirement
was not recorded. ' / .

c. An adjustment should be made to reduce plant in service
by $10,378, accumulated depreclation by $2,077, and
depreciation expense by $519, to record the retirement of
a pump at Well No. 2. In July 1989 the pump wag replaced
but the retirement was not recorded on the company's
pooks.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 4

10.

11.

13.

14,

15.

d. An adjustment should be made to decrease plant in service
by $3,654, accumulated- depreciation by $972 and
depreciation expense by $244 to retire a Harris 3M Copler
that was not recorded.

Plant in service should be reduced by $3,098 of rransportation
expenees, A8 stated in Audit Bxception Wo. 7.

Land and Land Rights should be reduced by $570 to remove non-
utility related charges per Audit Bxception No. 4.

Materials and supplies ehould be reduced by $4,851 as stated
under hudit Exception No. 22.

Chemical expenses should be reduced by $657 as per Audit
Exception No. 21.

Contributions in aid of construction (CIAC) should be
increaped by $§29,759, plant should be increased by $13,423,
accumulated amortization of CIAC should be increaged by
$2,702, and deprecilation expense should be increased by $298,
to record contributions paid by the St, George Island
Velunteer Fire pepartment and Higdon and Bates.

Accumulated Depreciation should be increased by $10,327, as
per hudit Exception No. 15.

Accumilated Amortization of CIAC should be increased by
$10,635, as per hudit Exception No. 16.

Depreclation expense should be increased by §5,432, as per
Audit Bxception No. 27,

The utilit r's depreciation rates should be adjusted as set
forth in { Rule 25-30.140, Florida Adminisrracive Code.
Depreciation expense sghould be reduced by 58,802, and
accumulated depreciation should he reduced by $3,564.

Plant in service should be reduced by $12,665, as per pudit
Exception No. 6.

In addition to the above, St. George stlpulated to, and

neither OPC nor the District teook a position on, the following:

16.

Plant in gervice should be increased by $1,941, as shown in
Audit Bxception No. 11, for the utility's new generator.




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOP-WU
DOCKET NO. 940108-WJ

PAGE 5

17. Advances - for Construction should be decreased by $9,257, as
stated in Audit Bxception No. 20.

18. ‘The coat rate for customer deposits should be reduced in
accordance with Rule 25-30.111, Florida Administrative Code.

r

19. The cost of commen equity should be set using the leverage
formula in effect at the time of the Agenda Confe 'ence for the
tinal order in this proceeding. The range for the cost of
equity should be plus or minus 100 basis poincs.

20. Uéed and useful shall be determined in the following manner:

a. All Source of Supply, Treatment and General Plant is
considered 10C percent used and useful.

b. All Transmigsion and Dlscribution Plant is considered 100
percent used and useful except for the distribution maina
{legs than 8" diameter) in Account 331.4 Transmissicon &
Discribution Mains serving, certaln subdivisions within
the area known as the Plantation, which lines were
constructed for the benefit of the developer. The cost
of distribucicon lines (less than 8" diameter) within the
followlng subdivisions will be subject to a used & useful
tactor equal. to used locs divided by total lots, as
follows:

ORDER NOQ. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU

DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

PAGE 6

"Uged., 8/92 Toral
Oyster Bay Village 2 27
Heron Bay Village 5 23
Bay Cove Village 9 Py 34
Pelican Beach Village 28 S8
Dolphin Beach Village 26 43
Indian Bay Village a 30
Bay View Village 1 2T
Windjammer Village 14 40
Treasure Beach Village 23 52
Plantation Beach Village 32 67
Turtle Beach Village 26 58
Pebble Beach Village 33 7%
Sea Palm Village 32 75
Bay Palm Village 5 22
Sandpiper Village 8 34
Sea Pine Village 11- } 40
Sea Dune Village ig : 34
Caprey Village 10 22
Bay Pine Village . 3 11
. 300 772
Less '93 additlons {151
Usged lota - 1992 285

Used and useful factor = 28% = ,369
772

The used and useful factor will be applied to the
original cost of two-inch and six-inch maine, valves and
fittings in the designated Plantation areas per the
inventory on the 1992 Baskerville Donovan system
drawings. See Attachment A, which details the mains and
valves. The approprlate test year average balance in
Account 331.4 will be reduced by the non-used and useful
amount: of designated Plantation area original cost.

Accumulated depreciation and depreciation expenae for
Acct 331.4 will be adjusted to reflect the net used and
useful factor in Plant Account 331.4 after accounting for
the used and ugeful in the designated Plantation areas.

" Allowance for funds prudently invested (AFPI) charges

will be calculated and collected from new customers in
the above designated Plantation areaa,

The term *used lota" in this stipulation includea all
lots in the designated Plantation aveas for which a) the




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DCCKET NC. 940109 -WU
PAGE 7

fully applicable service availability charge has been
paid or b) a $500 mervice availability charge has been
prepaid and a base facility charge is being paid in
accordance with the terms of the settlement agreement
under Order No. 23649, whether or not there is a meter.

Finally, 5t. George and OPC stipulated ta, and the District
took no position on, the following:

21. Test year contractual services-other should be reduced by
$3,873, per Audit Exception No. 24. (The adjustwment suggested
in Audit Exception No. 24 wag actually $4,373, However, in
its response to the audit, the utility provided support for
$500 of that ameunt.)

Upon consideration, we find that the stipulations are
reasonable. They are, therefore, approved.

FINDINGS OF PLCT, LAW, AND POLICY

Having heard the evidence and considered the parties' briefg
and posthearing filings, the following represents our findings of
fact, law, and policy. '

QUALITY OF SERVICE

In accordance with Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative
Code, our evaluation of quallty of service is bhased upon three
geparate components of water operations: the water quality; the
operational conditions of the plant and facilities; and the
utility's efforts to address customer coicerns.

Hater Qualicy

Staff Witness McKeown, of the Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) testified that the water system is meéting or
exceeding primary drinking water standards; however, he noted some
deviations on secondary standards. Primary drinking water
standards are based upon health concerns. Secondary drinking water
gstandards are not as critical to human health, and are based
primarily upon aesthetics. The deviations in secondary standards
include excesrive levels of copper and excessgive turbidity levels
in the ground storage tank. ~ In addition, Well No. 3 initially
exceeded the maximum contaminant 1level {MCL} for color, &aud
hydrogen sulfide {(H;5) is an inherent problem in this area of the

state.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-13831-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO, 940109-WU
PAGE B8

With regard to H,8, DEP rejected a report submitted by the
utility that was reguired under & Partial Fimal Judgment (PFJ}
dated April 30, 1932. Using the utility's values for dissolved and
un-ionized sulfides, DEP calculated that a lower percentage of the
HyS is being removed than required upder the PFJ. Utility witness
Biddy testified that he doer not helieve that the zerator analysis
was deficient or defective. Mr, Biddy reported that there is no
MCL for H,S5. He alsoc discusged the history of the aerator report,
and stated that a response to DEP's November 18, 1993 letter would
be pubmitted to no later than July 31, 1994, Mr. Biddy also stated
that an addendum to the aerator report was furnighed to the utility
on July 31, 1894, Utility witness Brown testified that the aerator
analysig report, as well as updated maps, have been completed and
delivered to DEP. Mr. Prown state: that the probiem on St. George
Island is not so much the H,S level in the water when it leaves the
plant, but H,;$ bufldup in the lines. He gtated that the only way
to selve that is to flush the lines on a daily basis,

Utiliry witpess Garrett testified that St. George has not
failed a water guality test since he took over as operations
manager in  Decembexr, 1890, Because the utilicy 1ls meeting or
exceeding primary drinking water standards, as reported by Mr.
McKeown, we find that the water quality is satisfactory.

Operational Copditions

In St. George's last rate case, by Order No. 21122, issued
April 24, 1989, the Commission identified ¢ number of plant and
operational improvements that needed to be made. Mr. Brown
testified that these improvemente were necegsary and proper. The
utility hags completed most of these improvements. For instance,
St. George has installed an elevated storage tank, a third well
capable of prerducing 500 gallons per minute (gpm), a backup
chlorination sy jtem to provide redundancy, and a new generator.

St. George is currently maintaining the reguired chlorine

" residual throdghout the distribution system. In adaition, although

it has had system presgure problems in the recent past, the utility
hag installed an altitude valve and two new variable speed high
pervice pumps, such that it can mow maintain a pressure of &5
pounds per Equare inch (pei) or higher throughout its system.
These improvements were not mandated, but initiated by the utility
itself. Accerding to Mr. Brown *that's probably the first time
recently that we have gotten ahead of the curve in terms of doing
something becaugse we know it needs to be done rather than doing it
because DEP or somebody suggested it.*



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKBT NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 9

Mr. McReown testified that the utllity's wells are located in
compliance with Rule 62-555.312, Florida Administrative Code, qnd
chat it has certified operators as required by Rule £2-602, Florida
Administrative Ceode. Mr. McKeown also stated that the overall

maintenance of the wells is satisfactory, although he expressed’

concern over a resldue which he believes might emanate from Well
No. 2. Mr. Biddy tescifled that *[{t]he more likelytscurce of the
light gray to white clay like macerial found in the ..erator is the
residue of granular chlorinacion of the ground storage tank...."

Mr. McKeown noted that DEP did not receive acceptable system
maps by September 1, 1%92, as required by the PFJ, Mr. Biddy
estimated that the maps would be completed no later than July 31,
1994, He further testified that maps were initially submitted on
Auguet 31, 18932, based upon the bhest engineering information
available at the time. He testified that it is normal for large
syatems to file a map and then update and revise at a later date.

Mr. McKeown: further testified that, during an August 1993
inapection, he found two deficiencies - leaks in the ground storage
tank and a need to clean the aerator. He also noted that the
utility failed to obtain a permit before modifying the aerator and
that it has not increased supply to meet system demand,

"Since it replaced the generator at the treatment plant and
included a generator ac the third:rwell, che-utility now has full
emargency supply capability. The record alsc shows that the
Plorida Rural Water Association (FRWA} has been assisting the
utility in its leak detection program for some time. Mr. McKeown
belleves that this should ke an ongoing program.

The utility has established a crosa-connecticn control program
in accordance with Rule §2-555.360, Florida Administrative Code,
Mr. McKeown testified that "[tlhe last inspection identified one
minoxr area of concern which was. chat all reports required to be
genarated by the PFJT were not being sent to us." He further stated
that *"[w]e should note timt crosse-connection contrxol pregrams are
difticult to manage, especially with a person who does not spend
100 percent of their time on this program. We expect minor
oversight to occur, but will continue to judge the program by its
overall effectiveness....* -

Based upon the discussion above, we find rthat the operational
conditions of the plant and facilities are satisfactory.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-HU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 10

Cugtomer Satisfaction

Megsrs. Coloney and Brown testified that there have been few
billing complaints and that customer response indicates general
satisfaction with the quality of service. In its proposed findings
of fact, St. George satates thaC personnel are avallable for
emergency situations twenty-four hours a day, seven days a waek.

We received cuatomer testimony on this matter on Wednesday,
July 20, 1994. In total, sixteen customers provided testimony. 1In
addition to the testimony, twenty-one names were read into the
record as oppesing the proposed rate increase and we received a
number of letters from customers who could not attend, also
opposing the proposed rate increase. One customer stated that he
represencted ninety-nine units at 300 Ocean Mile who werse concerned
about tha proposed rate lncrease.

Several customers complained that the watar was too
chlorinated, had an unpleasant odor, or left deposits on fixtures.
Cne customer stated that the water had corroded his copper piping.
Two customerd stated that they filter the water, one customer
distills the water and one customer stated that she buys bottled
water. One customer stated that he had to replace water heater
elements, but was not gure if that was the utilicy'a fault. In

fact, he stated that "[l]t's the type of water that we get down

here.® deveral customers complained about the warer pressure.
While some acknowledged that the pressure had improved, others were
skeptlcal about how long that would last. One customer testified
about a recent water ouktage which,. apparently, was caused by the
fire department using water at both ends of the island. In
addition, four customers addressed their concexn over the lack of
fire protection service.

Mr. Garrett testified that, since he took over aa operations
manager, the utlility has only had one overall outage, lasting
approximately fifteen to twenty minures, when the chlorination
system blew up. Mr. Garrert further testified that rover the
recent Memorial Day weekend, wellas 1 and 32 operating together could
not Keep up with the demand. T then manually switched over to well
no. 3 uncil the Memorial Day weekend demand went down, and well no.
3 was able to consistently keep up with the demand without calling
on our reserve storage on the jgland.® Mr. Garrett algo stated
that there are no apecific operational problems. In fact,
according to Mr. McKReown, since Mr. Garrett took over operations,
the treatment plant haa been wall maintained.

Although there ia room for improvement, the record indicates
that the uvtility has made strides towards reliable and efficient

.




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

PAGE

11

ORDER MO. PSC-%4-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

sexrvice. Mr. Coloney stated that St. George is in "substancial~
compliance with DEP's statutes and rules. He also stated that once
certain improvements have been completed, St. George would be in
full compliance. 'Mr. Brown testified that St. George "is now in
full compliance with all PSC and ... [DEP] requirements.® We find
that the utility is still deficient with certain requirements, but
note that such areas are being addressed. Accordingly, we find
that the overall guality of service 1g marginally satisfactory.

RATE BASE
Our calculation of rate base is depicted on Schedule No. X1-A.
Our -adjustments are itemized on Schedule Ro. 1-B. Those

adjustments which ‘are pelf-explanatory or which are essentially
mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules without
further discuesion in ‘the body of this Order. X schedule of year
end plant balances by primary account pumber for the 1992 test year
is attached as Schedule No, 1-C, Our calculations of original cost
are attached as Schedule No. 1-D.

Original Cont
In the utility's last rate case, St. George reported that it
had lost or discarded virtually all original source documentation

for the water system, Accordingly, by Order Ne. 21122, issued
npril ‘24, 1988, the Commission stated that:

The appropriate method to determine the original cost of
a system is by analyeis of the utility’s bookes and
~records and the original Bource decumentation in support
thereof. During the audit of SGIU, the staff auditor was
informed that the original records had been lost, thrown
away or had simply disappeared. Since SGID could not.
locate ite  books and records and supporting
documentation, it submitted instead an original cost
gtudy in support of ite proposed rate base.

We have, historically, been extremely cautious in the
application of an original cost study to determine a
utility's investment in plant. The majority of cases in
which we have allowed an original cost study to be used
in 1liew of original source documents have been in
instances involving very small uvtilities. A few examples
of such instances are when very small utilities have just
come under the jurisdiction of this Commission and the
required documentation was not previously required, where
a small utility was not sophisticated enough to maintain
the required books and records or when an owner/operator

PAGE 12

of a very small system has died and the subsequent owner
could not obtain the records required to establish rate
base.

Given the size of SGIU, the fact that its owner is also
a developer and that it has consistently remained under
the same ownership, ivs failure to maintain original
source documentation for review by this Commission or any
other governmental agency is unacceptable. We rannot
help but wonder how the records were avajlable for
independent accounting firms to perform annual audits and
congistently iesue ungualified opinions, when the same
records are unavailable for this proceeding.

In the absence of original source documentatjon, there
appear to be two options avallable to determine the

.original cost of SGIU's system. The first would be for

us to conclude that, due to the puspect circumgtances
surrounding the absence of the records, SGIU has not met
its burden to prove its investment. _Accordingly, we
could conclude that SGIU has no investment in utility
plant until such time as it provides original source
documentation. This solution does not, however, appear
to be falr and just since the record does indicate that
the utility has scome level of investment in the aystem.

The seccnd option is for us to accept SGIU's original
cost study, subject to any adjustments that we determine
to be appropriate: This appears to be the only
reasonable approach under the circumstances. However,
although we will wusge SGIU's original cost study, we
strese that our action should not be construed to imply
that a utility can 4justify investment unsupported by
original ‘ource documentation with an original cost
study. Fur.her, if at any time in the future, evidence i
produced which reflects that our analysls of SGIU's
inveatment is incoxrect, we may, of course, readdress the
ispue of SGIU's level of investment. (Order No. 21122,

pp. 6-71

OPC and the District belleve that new evidence has been
presented in this case which indicates that even with the 16
percent reductiocn to Mr. Coloney's costs, the amount of plant was
still overstated. This new evidence includes a 1979 financial
statement for Leisure Propertfes, Ltd. ({Leisure}), a
engineering appraisal by William Bishop, a 1982 engineering
appraisal by William Bishop, and a 1976 appraisal by Ed Sayers,




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383- FOF-HU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 13

The utility contends that there is no new evidence in this
proceeding which invalidates Mr. Coloney's original coat study.
Mr. Coloney testified that, even after reviewing the 1978 Rishop
study, he atill believes that his study is accurate to within ten
percent. According to Mr. Coloney, nothing ig more accurate than
knowing what is in the ground. Mr. Seidman testified that the
determinacion of original cost must be based on th' assets in the
ground and that numbers from annual reports jand financial
statements do not provide this informacion. '

Res Judicata/Collateral Estoppel

In addicion to the above, the utility arxrgues that we are
prohibited from revisiting the issue of original cost under the
doctrines of res judicata and collaceral estoppel. Since this is
a threshold issue, we will deal with the res judicata/collateral
estoppel issue firgt. o :

Under the doccrine of res judicata, a final judgment an the
merits bars all sgubsequent actlona between the same parties
involving the same claim on all mattera thar were, or could have
been, Yitigated. Collateral estoppel, on the other hand, bars
subsequent actions between the same parties on matters actually
litigated.

St. George argues that res judicata and collateral estoppel
apply in the game manner to adminisrracive proceedings as to
judicial proceedings. In support of its argument, St. George cites
a number of cagea that stand for the proposition. Notabla among
ite cites in , 511
8o.2d 983, $9%1 (Fla, 1987). In Thomgop, the Supreme Court indeed
gtaced that the doctirina of res judicata applies to administrative
procaedings; however, i1t alsoc noted that *the doctrine of res
Judicata is applied with 'great caution' in administrativa cases.®
Id, at 991. The Court went on to hold that "[t]he propar rula in
2 case where a previous permit application has been denied . is that
res judicata will apply” only if the second application is not
fupported ‘by new facts, changed circumstances, or additional
submissions by the applicanc.”

St. George next arques thHat the doctrimes are not merely
diacrecionary, and that, "{wlhere the elements that give rise to
the doctrines, it is error not to invoke them. In support of this

argument, St. George cites DeBugk v, Smith, 23%7 So.2d 327 (Fla..
1880}, Brown v, Department of Professiopal Regularion, €02 So.2d
1337 (Pla. 1st DCA 1992), and FPlorida Rxport Tobacco Co. v.

r_of Revegua, 510 So0.2d 936 (Fia. ist DCA 1987), rev,

den.. 519 So.2d 986 (Fla. 1987).

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-HU
DOCKBT NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 14

does not appear to stand far the
proposition that it is error not to invoke res judicata. It stands
for the proposition that res judicata will not act as a bar where
the original tribupal, in that case the Department of Revenue,
lacked subject matter Jjurisdiction. The Court also noted that
identity of the parcies, an esseatial element of res judicata, was
alao lacking. In Brown v, DRR, the Court applied the doctrine of
reg judicata against DPR where it found that DPR's charge of
professional misconduct had been previcusly litigated. We were
unable to locate Depusk v, Smith, either at.the prescribed cite or
anywhere elpe.

St. George next cites a number of cases in which the
Commisgion has declined to apply the doctrine of res judicata for
various reasons, and argues that none of these reasons apply in
this case. The only case cited by St. George whersin the
Commisslon arguably invoked the doctrine was In re: Petitjion of the

W

* i v hd , which was
processed under Docket. No. 890148-BEI, By Oxder No. 22268, 89
F.P.S.C. 12:41, issued December 5, 1989, the Commimssion rejected
the Plerida Indusctrial Power Users Group's (FIPUG's) challenge to
the use of certain factors in calculating deferred capacity
savings. Although one of the reasons cited wae that FIPUG had been
as party ln three prior proceedings. in which: it had not challenged
the factors, the Commiossion also rejected FIPUG's position because,
if adopted, it would have vioclated Rule- 25-17.016, Florida
Adminigtrative Code, and would have constituted retroactive
ratemaking.

-FPinally, St. George arques that there has been no change in
circumstances between the previous rate proceeding and the instant
proceeding. S8t. George argues that there is an ldentity of issues,
parcies, and facts. It further argues thal the evidence in thia
proceeding is the same as that brought forward in the prior case,
with the exception of a number of annual reports,

He do not agres with the utliliry's contentions. Ag noted
ahove, the doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel both
require an identity of the partiesa. The District was not a party
in the last proceeding, thus there is no identity of parties. In
addition, new informaticn hasg been brought Lo our attention in this
Ease. Accordingly, the only identity seems to be of the issue

tgelf.

We are more persuaded by the Supreme Court's admonition in
Thomsorr, 511 $o.2d at 991, that the doctrine of res judicata be
applied with great caution. There are good reasons for exercising




ORDEBR NO, PSC-94-13B3-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU ..
PAGE 15

great caution. In St. George's last rate case, this Commission
stated that there were "suspect circumstances purrounding the
abgence of the [original cost] records®. As a result, we were
forced to rely on less reliable evidence of the original cost of
the water system. However, we gpecifically stated that “if at any
time in the future, evidence is produced which reflects that our
analysis of SGIU's investment is dncorrect, we may, of course,
readdress the issue of SGIU's level of investment." Ordexr No.
21122, B% F.P.S.C. 4:387 (1989), New evidence has been brought
forward in this proceeding which indicates that the ,prior
determination was incorrect. We aleo note that the burden of proof
that any rate change is appropriate lies with 8t. George. Florida
Power Corporat , 413 So.2d 1187, 1191 (Fla, 1932).
Proof of a utility’ B investment in plant is an integral component
of meeting this burden.

Based upon the discussion above, we reject St. George's
argument, that this Commission is foreclosed from revisiting the
issue of original cost.

Th v

i - This financial statement is an
ungualified opinion, prepared by Thomson, Brock & Company for
Leisure for the periocd ended December 31, 1979. The statement
indicates ‘that the investment in the water system was $830,145,
less accumulated depreciation of $22,660. Utility witness Withexs
tegtified that some of the lakor costs associated with Leisure
personnel laying the lines would not be included in the statement,

This document .does not provide any description of the plant
associated with this cost. All that it provides ie the investment
of Leisure in the water system.

Ms. Withers and Mr. Brown both claim that this statement is
not new evidence becauge it wags included in Exhibit 21 from the
record for Pocket No. B71177-WS. Although the transcript "fxom the
hearing in that docket indicates that the utility contemplated
filing the statement as part of Bxhibit 21, a review of the record
for Docket No., B871177-W$ reveals that St. George never actually
filed the statement. After the record was closmed, OPC filed the
stactement and regquested that we take notice of it. By Order No.
20913, issued March 17, 1989, we took notice of the document, but
only that the statement had been certified on a certain date, not
of the substance or truth thereof.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. %40109-WU
PAGE 16

- This document is an appraisal of the July
1978 replacement cost of the facilties and land associated with
the. St. George water system. Mr. Bishop was the consulting
engineer who depigned this system. Thirty-six percent of the
replacement costs were based upon actual CQntracts and invoices.

The asset descriptions in the utility & depreciation achedule
are exactly the same as the descriptions in this study. 1In fact,
Ms. Withers used the 1978 etudy to allocate the $3 million purchase
price of the utility to the assets that were listed in the
appraisal in order to prepare the utility's depreciation schedule.

During a February 9, 1981 deposition, Mr. Brown testified that
the 1978 Bishop study was based on actual costs and comes as close
to the overall expense for the gystem as snything else available.
At the hearing in this procebding, Mr. Coloney testified that the
1978 Bishop study is .accurate and complete and genuinely reflecte
what he found at the time that he performed his original cost
study. Mr. Seidman also testified that he did not have any
procblems with the appraisal.

1982 Pishop Study - Thip document is a depreciated replacement
cost appraisal which was also prepared by Mr. Bishop. Thib
appralsal 4s an update of the 1978 appraisal which incorporates the
extensions and improvements made to the water system in the
interim. “The 1582 study, like the 1978 study, is based upon what
ig in the ground. The amount of plant provided in this appraisal
is ecpneistent with the plant described in the 1978 appraisal.

A comparison of the quantities in the two Bishop appraisals
indicates that, Dbhetween 1878 and 1%82, transmigsion and
distribution lines and associated appurtenances, tire hydrants, a
high serxvice pump, and 141 customer services were the only
additions te thi system. The 1982 appraisal indicates the length
of p1pe in the cround and the unit cost of this pipe.

- Thie appralesal was prepared by Mr.
Sayers for Lelsure in 1977. Thie appraisal also provides an
inventory of plant in the ground but, other than stating that it
relied upon information supplied by Mr. Bishop, it does not
describe how the unit costs of the assets were derived. There ig
not adequate support for this appraisal in the record. Mr. Brown
was the only witness who testified about this document. Also, &8
noted, the Sayers Appraisal relied upon information supplied by Mr.
Bishop. Accordingly, we believe that the 1978 Bishop study is a
much better source to determine the original cost of plant.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FCF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 18

The year of construction for much of the system in Mr.
Coloney's study also appears questionable. For example, Mr.
Coloney'as study indicates that 57,545 feet of two-inch polyvinyl
chloride {(PVC) pipe was in the ground in 1978. Thae 1978 Bisghop
Appraisal indicates that the system did not have any two-inch PVC
pipe. Further, the 1982 Bishop Appraisal shows that, at that-time,
15,225 feet of two-inch PVYC pipe had been inétalled,_.’, Mr. Coloney's
study also indicaces that two wells were in servica in 1978, The
two Bishop studies indicate that only one well wae in Bervice. A
March 10, 1987 DEP sanltary survey supports the Bishop reports. It
states that Well No. 2 was drilled in 13985.

Withers Affidavit/Annual Reports - Ms. Withers served as
Comptrollerx fox, Leisure from 1976 through 1986 and was directly
involved in keeping the utility's books and records. In hex
affidavit filed in Docket No. 871177-WS, Ma. Withers atated that,
batween year-end 1975 and 1587, the utility added $543,705 of new
plant. These additions were based upon the utility's books, and
the annual reports also reflect these additilons. Mg. Withera
testified that the bocked plant additions are accurate as far as
the *hard* costs and they agree with the tax recurns. Neither the
aftidavit nor the annual reports indicate the plant assets
associated with these numbers.

At the hearing in this case, Ma. Withers discussed "hard" and
"soft* costs to explain how the utility's bocka did not capture all
of the expenses assoclated with plant construction. She stated
that *hard® costs are the bare bones, brick and mortar or
pipelines, and labeor. According to Ms. Withers "goft® coata
include the engineering, supervision during comstruccion, legal
fees, and prxoperty taxes, amcong octherg. Ms. Withers testifled that
the plant additions indicated in her tax reconciliation are only
accurate for the *"hard" cosgcs.

Gonclusion - Based upon our dlacussion above, we find that the
1978 Bishop study is the best evidence of whac plant was. in the
ground and the cost of that .plant as of 1978. We also find that
the 1582 Bishop atudy is the best evidence of plant additions
betwaen 1978 and 1982 and the cost of that plant, and that the 1988
Coloney study is the best evidence of what plant was in the ground
ajg of 1988. Although the remaining original cost evidence ig not
as probative regarding original cost, we find it useful for
comparative and corroborative purposes.

OPC'a Original Cogt Propogal

hat ths utility’'s original

d t
ted by adding $830,145, the

cost of plant should be calcula

CORDER NO. PSC-94-1381-FOF-HWU
DOCRKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 19

investment stated in the 1972 Leisure Ffinancial statement to
$543,705, the plant additions indicated by Ms. Withers in her
affidavit. Using OPC's mecthodology would result in a $645,038
reduction to the utility's test year plant in gervice.

OPC's proposed methodology is straightforward and easy to
calculate. It is based on information which was prepared for or by
the uwtility. The auditor of the financial statement issued an
ungualified opinion. Mr. Brown certified by signing the utility's
annual reports that the information contained therein was true,
correct, and complete. Mg. Withers tescified that the plant
additions are accurate as far as hard costs.

Mr. Coloney testifled, however, that the only thing that
really matters when determining original cost is what is physically
in the grxound. Mr. Seidman agreed and added that there is not
enough information in the annual reports, tha financial statements,
or Ms. Withers' tax reconciliation to identify what plant is in the
ground or the amounta invested in plant in service. To support hisg
statement, Mr. Seidman noted that the annual reports indicate that
the utility had booked the $3 million sale of the system as plant
in service. Mr. Brown testified that when he certified the annual
reports he believed that they were true but has since become
convinced that the accounting records were not accurate.. Mr. Brown
also believes: that Ms. Withers' reconciliation {8 not rotally
accurate and complete and that Mg. Withers falled to include all of
the cosats that would be properly capitalized to the plant.

OPC's proposal would require us to calculate original cost
based upon recorded costs, without knowing the plant assets to
which the costs relate. CPC’'s originmal cost proposal is,
therefore, rejected. We agree with Messrs. Seidman and Ceoloney
that original cost should be based upon what is in the ground,

Decrict's Oriaipal Cost Propogal

The District argues that the original cost should be reduced
by $1,449,883 from the amount astablished in the previous rate
case. The Digtrict calculated this adjustment by adding the
original cost from the 1978 Bishop study, $750,117, to $539,735,
the gum of the amounts listed for plant additions in the Withers
affidavit and the vtility's annval reports. The District belleves
that using this methodology results in a 1987 original cost of
$1,289,852. We note, however, that the District's proposed
adjustment is incorrect. Schedule 4-C of Order 21122 indicares
that the ucllity's year-end plant balance was $2,175,331.
Therefore, the adjustment to reduce grogg plant from $2,175,331 to
$1,289,852 19 ($885,479}, not ($1,449,883).




ORDER NC. PS5C-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 17

isure" i n it - Schedule J of
Lelsure's 1978 federal income tax return indicates that the
depreciable basis of the water system was 5658,584. The plant
assets associated with this number are not described. In 1979,
Leisure sold the water system to St. George for $31,000,000. This
transaction apparently caused the IRS to audit the tax returns of
Leisure and the utility for the years 1979 through 1982. The IRS
claimed that the value of the water system was §$1,550,000, while
the utility maintained that it was $3,000,000. Prior to trial, the
“utility and the IRS settled upon a tax bagis of $2,212,000 as of
December 31, 1979. . '

We do not believe that the pettlement with IRS is necessarily
probative of the original cost for ratemaking. The IRS's reasons
for settlement are not explained. There is alsc no information
which indicater what plant assets this settlement representse. This
failure to identify the plant in the ground was one of the
utility’s criticisms of the Withers Affidavit, diescussed below, and
the 19728 Leisure financial statement.

- 'Mr. Coloney's original coat of plant was
derived from the replacement cost for each plant component ae of
June 1, 1988. Mr. Coloney used a sample of 1988 construction cost
data to develop prices for the system components. The cost of each
component was then trended back to the year of construction
utilizing the Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Construction
Costs. Under this methodology, Mr. Coloney determined that the
original cost of the system, as of June, 1968, wasL$2,551,010.

At the hearing in Docket No. 871177-WS, Mr. Coloney testified
that, in preparing his report, he consulted the 1978 Bishop study.
In this case, Mr. Coloney testified that he did not have access to
the 1978 Bishop study when he prepared his original cost study.

The Coloney Study provides an inventory for all of the plant
assets ag of June 1, 19839. Except for the fire hydrante, discussed
below, there is no evidence which contradicts Mr. Coloney's pliant
inventory.

in the MFRe, the utilicy represented that the system has B8
fire hydrants. Staff witness Abbott, Chief of the gt. George
Island Volunteer Pire Department, testified that, between 198% and

1992, the fire department paid for the installation of 8 fire.

hydrants. Subtracting 8 from B8 indicates that only B0 fire
hydrants were connected in 1588. Mr. Celeney's study indicates
that 89 fire hydrants were connected to the system in 1988,

ORDER NO, PS(C-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 20

As noted above, it does not appear that the Withers affidavit
or the annual reports are an accurdte source of information. In
addition, neither the affidavit nor the annual reports describe
what went into the ground. We, therefore, reject the District's
proposal for determining original cost.

The District also recommends that we impute CIAC for some of
the cost that is not reported by the utility, as we did in Docket
No. 9208B34-9S, In Re:

agres Lo BCOVEeY ne = age aggetlp -.._ Qwed [l DOCK
-W i F, ida, by Order PSC-93-0430-
FOF-WS, issued March 22, 1993.

Ms. Withers testified that the IRS audit of Leisure and the
utility between 1979 and 1982 investigated these issues. She adde
that the IRS would not have allowed the labor expenses associated
with the water system's construction to be written off for both
companies. We agree with St. George that the labor cogts would not
have appeared on both sets of books without the IRS adjusting out
the duplicate costs. Accordingly, we have not imputed CIAC as
recommended by the District. :

Utildry's Original Cost Propomal

The utility -arques that our previous decision concerning
original cost should not be disturbed. Messrs. Coloney and Seidman
both testified that Mr. Coloney's study is consistent with both
Bishop etudies. Mr. Coloney alsec .argued that his study is accurate
te within ten percent. As discussed above, the Coloney study is
accurate, insofar as the amount of plant in the ground. However,

we do have concerns over the costs aseigned to the plant and the
years to which certain plant additions were ascribed.

Mr. Seidmsa's original cost analysis, using the costs and
guantitiles f£rom the Bishop and the Coloney studies, indicated that
the original cogt was around $2 million, or approximately twenty
percent less than Mr. Coloney's original cost of $2.551 million.
Mr. Coloney's line costs are also considerably more than ten
percent higher than the costs inciuded in the Bishop studies. In
addition, in the utility's last rate proceeding, the Commissiocn
reduced Mr. Coloney's original cost by sixteen percent because the
estimates appeared inflated. Accordingly, we find that the costs
in Mr. Coloney's study are not accurate to within ten percent.

Qriginal Cosk

As noted above, in the absence of original cost records, the
appropriate method to determine original cest iz through original



ORDBR NO. P5C-94-1383-FQOP-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 21

coast studies., Three elements are required to palculata original
cost: an inventory of the plant in the ground; tha date of
inatallation of each component; and the cost of the components.

Mr. Coloney's study provides a comprehensive inventory of
planc. However, the two Bishop studlies are more contemporaneous
with the system's Initial conastruction than the Colquey study. Mr.
Dishop. the author, was the enginear who designed tls water system.
Moreover, the study is based, 1n large part, upod contracts and
invoices. 1Im addition, none of the utility's witnesses disputed
any of the facts set forth in the Bishop studies.

Our determination of original cost 1a based upon what is in
the ground as of 1988. However, 1netead of using M. Coloney's
costB, we have used, where possible, costs from the Bishop studies.
The Bishop studies also provide a better estimate of when the plant
wag put in che ground.

A comparison of the various studies indicates.that Well No. 2,
a fifty horsepower high service pump, transmission and distribution
{TL4D) lines, gate valves and other appurtenances agacclated with
the T&D lines, fire hydrants, cuatomer dervices, meters, and an
auxiliary generator were all installed after 1978.

The 1878 Bishop report indicates that Well No. 1, the supply
mainsg, the water treatment plant, the ground atorage tank, and the
pumping station were constructed im 1976. As noted above, Well No.
2 was added in 1985. The fifty horsepower high.service pump vas
placed into service during 1573. There ia no menclon of an
auxiliary generator in either Bishop report.

To satbimate when the T&D lines were laid, we have taken the
difference in guantities of pipe between the three studles and
discribured them equally over the time betwesn the studies. The
1982 Bishop study establishes that the system included 15,225 feat
of two-inch PVC pipe, while the 1978 atudy showa zero feet of two-
inch PVC pipe. Pividing .15,225 feet by 4 rxesults in yearly
addicions of 3,806 feet between 1978 and 1982, The remaining
additlons are calculated using a like mechodology. We calculated
the yearly additicns of fire hydranta using the same methodclogy.

- In St, George's previous rate cade, this Commission
found that the appropriate cost of land for Wells Nog. 1 and 2, and
the water treatment plant, was $20,455. This value was hased upen
the testimoeny of utility witness Mears. :

Mr. Coloney's study does not discuss land values.: The 1978
Bishop study lodicaces that Well No. 1 ig¢ located on a 100 by 110

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 22

foot lot near East Point, -and places itz value at $3,500. The
study also estimates the value of the land for the treacment plant
site at $30,000. ’

We find it appropriate to make no adjustment for land. There
is no evidence in this proceeding to dispute Mr. Mears'® testimony
in pocket No. 871177-WS, Mr. Coloney's study did not discuss land
value and the Bishop reporxt atates that value of the land was
estimated in lieu of & bona fide real estate appraisal hacause of
the relatively small effect that the cost would have on the total
replacement cost.

Wells apd Pumps - Rowe Drilling Company (Rowe) drilled Well
No, 1 and imstalled the well casing, pump, pump column, and motox.
Leigure personnel ingtalled the meter, valves, and other fitcings
connecting the well to the raw water supply main. The Bishop study
determined the replacement cost would be 59,500, from an estimate
by Rowe. Using the Handy-Whitman index to trend back to 1976 costs
regults in an original cost of $8,250 (9,500%132/153). ‘

The estimated replacement cost of the well pump was $7,000.
Using the Handy-Whitman ipndex to- trend back to 1978 costs results
in an original cost of $6,414 (7,000%175/191}.

Well No. 2. was drilled: im 1985. The criginal cost of this
well should be based upon the original cest to drill Well o, 1 in
1976 trended to 1985 using the Handy-Whitman index, because the
wells are similar In size and construction. This yesults in an
estimated original coat of §13,812 (9,250%221/132). 7The estimated
original coat of the well pump 18 $10,299 ($6,414*281/175).

' - The supply maine carry raw water from the wella
en the mainland to the water treatment plant on the island. The
supply mains include ductile iron pipe for the two bridge crosgings
and six- and eight-inch PVYC pipe for the remainder.

As discussed under T&D wains and appurtenances, the six-inch
and eight-inch PVC lina costs for the supply main should be baged
upon the average line prices from the two Bishop scudies as of
July, 1976. The 1578 Bishop reporxt describes the appurtenances
assoclated with these pupply waine and these costs should also be
trended back to July, 1976 using the Handy-Whirman index. This
results in- an orxiginal cost of $88,581.

The two ©bridge crossings were installed by <Cifer's
Constructiom undex contract for $127,85%.44. The ductile iron pipe
was purchaged from McHane Cast Iron Pipe Company, and cost $80,632,




ORDER RO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-wWU
PAGE 23

Based on the above, we find that the original cost for the
supply mains 1s $297,075 ($86,583 + $127,860 + %80,632). The
supply mains associated with Well Mo, 2 are not included in this
total; they are included within the T&D mains. The Coloney study
did not quantify the length of PVC pipe required to connect wWell
No. 2 to the existing supply maina. It also faliled to indicate the
length of PVC supply main aesociated with Well No. 1. It appears,
howeveér, that the Coloney study included the PVC supply mains in
the PVC pipe totals.

Hater Storage - Marolf, Inc. installed the ground storage
tank, roof, aerator, and building structure. The 1978 Bighop study
ftated that the contracted cost for this work was $63,332. The
slab for the tank bottom was provided by G.A_P. Enterptiges under
contract for %$27,718.67. Based on thisa information, we find that
the original cost of the ground egtorage tank was $9%,050.67.

Pumping Station - The pumps were purchased from Rowe and
installed by Leisure pergonnel. The 1979 replacement cost for the
twenty horsepower high service pump was $1,200. Using the Handy-
Whitman index to trend this cost back to 1976 prices, we find that
the original cost was $1,099 ($1,200%175/191).

The fifty-horsepower pump was installed in 1979. The 1982
Bishop study indicates that the replacement cost for this pump was
§7,050. Using the Handy-Whitman index to trend back to 1979 costs,
we find that the original cost was $5,612 ($7,050+203/255).

The §23,786 replacement cost for installing the pump station
was based upon an egtimate by Rowe. Using the Handy-Whitman index
to trend back to 1976 costs, we find that the original cost was
520,813 {§23,786%*154/176). Thomas L. Cook installed the electrical
wiring for the pump station under contract for $12,000.

£

- ‘The 1978
replacement cost of the Wallace & Tiernan A&C gas chlorinator was
$2,800. Trending this cost back to 1976 results in an original
cost of $2,275 (2,600*154/176).

Leisure personnel lnstalled the controls between the storage
resexrvoir and the well site. Rowe estimated the 1978 replacement
cost for the contreoleé to be $1,500. Trending this coet back to
1976 results in an original cost of $1,312 (1,500%*154/176).

Rowe aleo estimated the 1278 replacement cost for the altitude
valve at the veservolr to be §$3,364. Trending thies cost back to
1976 results in an original cost of $2,%43 {3,364%154/176) .

ORDER NO. P5C-54-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 24

Office Fagilities - The business office interior finish was
installed by Leisure personnel. The $19%,879 replacement cost wase
based on the total of all invoices for material and labor
agpociated with finishing the office multiplied by the Engineering
Newas Record construction index, which is 1.16. Therefore, the
original cost for the office facilities is $17,093.

nces - The 1978 Bishop etudy estimated che
cost wE Bix- and eight-inch T&D lines based upon the average cost
of contractoxr bids from two projects. The price of the second
lowest bidder was escalated by ten percent to compensate for the
additional overhead assoclated with working on St. George Island.
The 1982 study based theBe costs upon average unit prices from
comparable projects bid on a competitive basis.

A cost comparison of line prices for the three studier ie
depicted on Schedule 1-D, page 4 of 6. ¥hen looking at this
schedule it ghould be remembered that Mr. Coloney's study includes
engineering .and administrakive costs; the Bishop numbers do not.
Even if the administrative and engineering cest are added on to Mr.
Bishop's costs, Mr. Coloney's prices are still much higher than
either Bishop study. The cost of two-inch and four-inch PVC fer
the two Bishop appraisals is the pame, since the 1978 appraisal did
not provide the cost for either two-inch or four-inch PVC pipe.

The 1982 Bishop etudy does not explain why ite line costs are
lower than in the 1978 study. It appears that the 1978 study's
methodology, in which the cost of the gecond low hidder was
increased by ten percent, accounts for some of the difference. It
does not, however, account for all of the difference.

The unit cost of the T&D lines could be calculated by using
the costs from ,the 1978 Bishop study, the cocsts from the 1882
Bishop study, t e average cost from both Bishop studies, ox the
average Ccost flom the Bishop and the Coloney studies. Mr.
Coloney's line costs are significantly higher than both Bishop
studies, .

- he stated earlier, Leisure's employees installed the T&D
linea., Since Leisure was developing the island at the same time it
wae installing water lines, the machinery and manpower to instail
the lines was readily available. An outside contractor's cost
would be higher since it would have to mobilize its crew and
relocate to the work eite., Alsgo, additional costs associated with
conetruction bidding, such ae bonds, would be incurred.

We find that taking the average cost from the two Bishop
studies ies a fair and reasonable approach for calculating the unit



ORDER NO, PSC-94-1383-FOF-Wu
DOCKET NO. 940105-wU
PAGE 25

cost of the lines. These calculations are depicted on Schedule No.
1-D, page 5 of 6.

A water T&D gystem includes many appurtenances in addition to
pipe. The Coloney study provides an inventory and cost for gate
valves and firtings with reaction block. The 1978 Bishop study
includes the costs for gate vmlves, veducers, bends, tees, and
plugs. The 1982 Bishop study lumps all of the app rtenances into
one category called fitcings. This is the one comyonent of plant
Lor which there is no way to easily compare the three studies.

As is the case with the T&D 1lines, there are geveral
approaches available to ascertain tha original coet of the
appurtenances. ©One approach is to determine the costs uging the
1978 Bishop study and the Coloney study. The problem with this
method 18 that the Bishop studies do not include a category called
fictings with reaction block as was included in Coloney's atudy.
If the Bishop 1978 appraisal and the Coloney scudy are used to
calculate the original cost of appurtenancea, Mr. Coloney's costs
for ticrings with reaction block would have to be used. Mr.
Coloney assigned a. replacement cost of $183,837 for the £ittings
with reactioa block, not imcluding gate valves.

hnother method {m to take the ratio of the cost of fittings to
the cost of lines from the 1982 Bishop study, and multiply the cost
tor TaD. mains by- thig ratio. We find that this method ig a fair
and reagonable approach, since over half of the T&D system was
constructed by 1982. He have calculated that the ratio of the
replacement cost of fittings to tha replacement cost of the T&D
system in the 1982 Bishop study is 11.11 percent. Multiplying the
original cost of the lines by 11.11 percent, we find that cthe
original cost for all of the appurtenances is 592,780. The coata
for the T&D system and its appurtenancea within the gtate park are
not included in this calculation.

- The Coloney study, with the aixteen percent
reduction from Ordexr No. 21122, should be used to determine the
original cost for services. Tha Coleoney study provides a detailed
analysis of the costs 1o install customer services. There is no
evidence in the record which conflicts with these costs. The
Coloney study indicates that, as of 1992, the cost for a customer
service was $259.51. ‘The 1982 Bishop study estimated the cost to
ba $250. The Coloney atudy alsoc indicates that 143 5/8-inch
cugtomer services were installed as of 1982. The 1982 Bighop study
indicates that 141 5/8-inch customer gervices were installed. '

. - We find that the Colonay
study, with the sixteer psrcent reduction from Order No. 21122,

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO., 940109-WU
PAGE 26

should be used t£o determine the coriginal cost of meters and metgr
installation. The Bishop studies do not provide any costs for this
plant component.

Hvdrants - As discuased above, the number of hydrants included
in the Cploney study is incorraect. Eighty hydrants were connected
to the system as of 1988. HWe have utilized the same methodology
uged to determine the original coat of the T&D lines to determine
the origipal coat of hydranta. In other words, the unit cost of
the hydrants is the average of the costs from the two Bishop
gtudies.

- There are also engineering
and administrative comts associated with the construction-aof a
water system. The Coloney study included such costs but did not
discuss how they were determined. The 1978 Bighop study indicates
that the actual engineering cost for the system waz 558,065, or 8.7
pexcent of the original cost,. It also estimated the admipistrative
costs to be six percent of the replacement cost, excluding land.
The 1982 Bishop appraisal estimated engineering costs. to ke Bix
percent of the replacemept c¢oarC. It also estimated. the
administrative costs to be $75,000, or 5.7 percent of the
replacement cost. o o 0

Based upon the Bishop reports, we find that aix percent is a
reagonable allowance for engineering costs, and six percent for
administrative costa. We have not included these coats for land,
or for the auxiliary generator, servicea, metsrs, and meter
installation, which costs are based upon the Coloney study. Mr,
Colonay includad or should have included these costs in his
calculations. .

Conclusion.

Baged upon the evidence of record, the post-hearing filing of
the parties, and our discuasion above, we find that the original
cost of the plant, as of 1988, was §1,782,439.

Enalneering Design Fegn

The auditor detexmined that these design fees had been
previously recorded, either ag an expense or capitalized, based on
her analysis and review of Construction Work in Progress at
December 31, 1993. Allowing this pro forma adjustment would result
in either a duplication of capital investment or capitalization of
previously expensed itemg.

—

l S

(e

AP
4




ORDER WO. PSC-94-1383.POF-WU
DOCKET NO. $40109-WU
PAGE 27

In its response to the andit report, the utility stated that
*[tjhe Coloney Company fees are not a duplication of expenses, and
have never been capitalized.® In support of ite argument, the
utility provided an invoice, dated May 12, 1994, for gexrvicesg
rendered by Mr. Coloney during 1988, 1989, and 1990. Mr. Seidma
testified that the basis for the statement in the regponse to the
auydit report is "({flrom discussions with WMs. Drawdy, and my
undergtanding is that they were booked, I think, through accounts
payable and never entered onto either plant or expense.* In
addition, the MFRg state that the .amount was to *{c)apitalize the
previously unrecorded engineering degign fees of Wayne Coloney for
the elevated storage tank.”

‘As polinted out by OPC, the utility has the burdén ta prove

that the fees were previously unrecorded. It did not provide
adequate support. We have, therefore, removed $21,000 in
enginearing degign feeg.

Leasehold Improvements

The Staff -audit report indicated, in Audit Exception No. 7,
that conetruction work wae performed on the "Tallahassee offjce,
which is not owned by the utility. The report aleo suggeated that
these non-recurring improvements be amortized over the sgix-year
life of the lease.

The utility's response to the audit report states that the
lgasehold improvements are a proper component of utility plant,
according to the USOR - Accounting Instruction No. 18, Further,
the service life of the leagehold improvementg does not depend on
the life of the lease and, therefore, the improvements should be
treated as depreciable plant, as done by the utility. 8t. George
agreed that the cost of the improvements should be adjusted to
reflect only the portion allocated to utility use.

In itg brief, the utility stated that the cost of the
leasehold improvements to thé'building should be reduced -by fifty
percent to reflect non-utility use. This would xresult in a
decrease of $647 to leasehold improvements.

Based upon our review of the accounting instructicns and the
utility's reaponse te the staff auvdit, we believe that the
utility's capitalization of the improvements was proper. Neither
OPC nor the District presented any testimony or arguments in their

briefs on this issue. Therefore, we have reduced capitalized
leasehold improvements by fifty percent, or $647, to reflect non-
utility wuse. We have made no adjustment to accumutlated

depreciation or depreciation expsnee due to the negligible amount.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 94010%2-WU
PAGE 28

Oifice Equipment

OPC witnegs Dismukes testified that, since office furniture
and equipment was used by Mr. Brown's affiliates during the test
year, a portion of the furniture and equipment, with the related
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense, should be
allocated to the affiliates. Since there were no time records or
like information upon which to objectively determine the proper
allocation, Ms. Dismukes allocated ten percent of Account No.
340.5, Office Furniture and Bquipment, to the affiliates. She
stated that her ten percent allocation was a conservative estimate,

Utility witness Chase testified that, through its lease with
the utility, Armada Bay Company (ABC) provides office space and
eguipment, with the exception of telephones, to St, George. Ms,
Chase also explained that the utility employees used Mr. Brown's
law office line when the utility's lineg were not available.

Mr. Brown stated that the arrangement for the office space and
furniture is more than fair. He ptated that the furniture referred
to by Ms. Dismukes is eitrher located on St. George Island or in
gtorage, Mr, Brown testified that the utility's lease of real and
personal property and operating agreament shows that none of this
furniture is in the Tallahassee office.

Mr, Seldwman aleo fisagreed with Ms. Dismukes' adjustment, He
stated that the leasehold equipment in this account was already
allocated £ifty percent. He alsc stated that the computer and
goftware were indisputably neceesary for utility operations. As
such, he believes that only the copler ghould be allocated to the
ptility's affiliates. Mr. Seidman argued that an adjustment ot
%562, or 6.8 percent of the adjusted average balance of §$8,285, is
an appropriate.allocation,

We agree With Mr. Seidman regarding the leasehold equipment
and the computer and software. Accordingly, we have made no
adjustment for these items. ARs for the copier, OPC recommends a
ten percent allocation and St. George recommends a 6.8 percent
allocation. Although they are close, neither percentage is baged
on objective data. Accordingly, we shall accept the utility's
method, which repults in a decrease of $562 to Account No. 340.5,
Office Furniture and Equipment,

Adjustments to Plant and CIAC
In December 1991, the utility received a contribution of
544,440 from Covington Properties, It was not recorded on the

books until May, 1983, and is, therefore, not reflected in the




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOP-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 29

books for the test year. OFC argues that thie amount should be
reflected in rate base. Mr. Seidman agrees that this is a proper
adjustment and should be reflected for the full twelve months of
the test year. We have, thorefore, reduced rate base by $44,440.

OPC also urges that an adjustment should be made to recognize
a contribution made by the St. George Homeowners Agsociation in
1992 to settle two lawsuits betwean the Homeowners ar i Gene Brown.
The settlement stated: : v

Tha Association will pay Brown and Affillates the sum of
$100,000 as.,.follows: {a) $35,000 will be paid te
Stanley Bruce Powell for his legal fee in representing
Brown and Affiliates in the above referenced litigatlon;
and |b) $65,000 will be advanced to the 8t. George Island
Utility Company, Ltd. to be used strictly for capital
improvements to ephance and increase the rlow and
pressure of the St. George Island water system, including
the installatiomr of a new altitude valve and high speed
turbine pump purguant to the recowmendations of
Baskerville-Donovan, the utility's engineera.

‘Mg. Dismukes testified that the 565,000 should be treated
elther as cost free capltal apd included in the capital structure
at zero cost, or as a contribution. Staff witness Gaffney agreed

with Ms._. Dismukes that the §65,000 is CIAC and should’ have been

recorded” as such.

The utility disagrees with treating the $65,000 aa CIAC. It
argues that, under the settlement, the $65,000 was intended ag an
advance. Mr. Seidman contends that the intent was for Brown and
Affiliates to advance and nor donace the funds to the utility, so
that it could move forward with irs capital improvements.

Mr. Brown testifled that when the money was received by Brown
and Affiliates, it was loaned or "advanced to the 5t. George Island
Utility Co.* as specified in the agreement. He fuxther argued that
it would be unreasonable and punitive to arbitrarily treat this
565,000 as a contribution without any demonstration that that was
the intent of the parties.

Mr. Seldman noted that, under the agreement, no more than
$%,000 would have been avallable during the tast year, because only
$40,000 was to be received by the end of 1932, and $35,000 was
committed to paying the attorney. He argued that the utility did
not receive the full $65,000 until Seprembar 1, 1993, However, Mr.
Seidman acknowledged that he never consulted Mr. Brown to f£lpd out
when he received' the momey, bul derived this information from the

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 10

settlement agreement. He also teatifled that a lecter Erxom John
Cullen indicates that, on or before January 25, 1993, Mr. Prown had
asaigned the right to recelve payments to someone else. He alsgo
agreed that if the utilicy received the monies during the test
year, the entire $65,000 should be treated as an advance.

Since the utility was not a party to the lawsuit, we do not
believe that it would be appropriate to treat the funds as CIAC,
Mr. Seidman testified that the intent of the agreement wag foxr
Brown and Affiliares to advance the funds to the utility. R8s the
utility failed to demenstrate that the $65,000 was not received
during the test year, we find it appropriate to treat the 565,000
as advances in the utility‘'s rate base.

In addition to these two adjustments, Ms. Gaffney suggested
that CIAC should be increased by $45,600 to impute CIAC on 10 lots
not recoxded at the required charge. Her analysis of CIAC revealed
that the utility had thirty more connections listed at $500 than in
the prior audit. According to Ms. Gatfney, these connections were
not recorded until October, 1991. By Order No. 21122, iasgued April
24, 1385, we increased the utility's service availability charge by
$2,020 per connection. . S e

In its response to the audic, the utility srates- that, aven
though the fees were recorded on the books in 1991, the customers
actually connected prior ta 1987. The utility argues thak its CIAC
recorda are accurate and that there is, therefore, nc basie for
imputing further amounts. The utility included an exhibit in which
it identified thirty lots that were not found in the prior audit.

The record supports the utility's argument that it properly.
recorded the correct amount of CIAC on the thirty lota in question,
Accordingly,. we have made no further adjustments..

W v Enge

Ms. Dismukes. testified that, to be consistent with her
recomnended adjustment to increase revenues and expenges to a 1993
level, rate bage should also be adjusted to an average 1993 level.
Ms. Dismukea made her adjustments by taking the difference between
the 1992 adjusted utility balances in the MFRs and the balances
fxom the 1993 general ledger,

Ms. Dismukes testified that her propcaed negative adjuetment
of 3$150,062 to rate base is primarily based on a substantial
increase to CIAC. 5he adjusted the following items:



ORDER NO. 'PSC-94-13831-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

PAGE 31
Plant in Service $ 104,553
Land S 11,086
Accumulated Depreciation 5 (69,870)
CIAC $(267,148)
Accum, Amortization of CIAC $ 28,542
Advances for Conatruction § - 2.7175

Total 54120,062)

] Ms. Dismukes alsc pointed out that, even with 1993 additions
“to plant in service, CIAC still increased substantially. We note
"that Ms. Dismukes' adjustment reflects a full year for 1992
additions. The utlility's rate base for this case was a beginning
and end of year average, allowing only a half year for additionms.

OPC further argues that, even if we do not adopt Ms. Dismukes'
adjustment, we sgtill need to make two adjuastments. Pirst, OPC
argues that we should xremove & $10,875 investment in sheet metal.
The utility agreed in an interrogatory response that this cost
should not be included in rate base. It alsc contends that
depreclation must be adjusted to reflect Clase B rates.

‘Mr. Seidman testified that Mg, Dismukes' adjustments introduce
substantial revenues with no regard for growth in plant ox
expenses. He also stated that Ms. Dismukes' recommended level of
expense is below the actual level of expenses incurred in 1992,
.Mr. Seidman further argued that the utility's ability to provide
guality service may be jeopardized if her adjustments are accepted.

. 1

We agree with OPC that rate base should be adjusted to reflect
1993 levels. This is consistent with our decision, discussed more
fully below, to match 1993 revenues with 1993 and 1994 pro forma
expenses. We have added $10,875 to account for the investment in
sheet metal. We have also adjusted accumulated depreclation to
reflect the use of Class B depreclation rates. Accordingly, we
find that the following adjuetments are appropriate:

Plant in Service o $ 115,428
Land $ 11,086
Accumulated Depreciation § (59,543)
CIAC $(267,148)
Accum. Amortizacion of CIAC $ 28,542
Advances for Construction

Total. $ilep, 860}

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 94010%9-WU
PAGE 32

Rate Bage

Using a beginning and ending year average and the adjustments
discussed above, we find that the appropriate rate base, for
purpeses of this proceeding, is $247,876.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital is depicted
on Schedule No, 2-A. Our adjustments are depicted on Schedule 2-B,
Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are
essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on that schedule
without further discussion in the body of this Oxder.

Due to an accumulation of net operating losses, negative
retained .earnings more than offset any eguity investment in the
utility. This substantial amount of negative equity is offset by
long-term and short-term notes from both related and unrelated
entities, and a small amount of customer deposits. As a result,
the capital structure is made up of long-term debt, short-temm
debt, and customer deposits.

Ms., Dismukes recommended that a note between the utility and
Alice Melton, Mr. Brown's late mother, be removed from the capital
structure. This indebtedness arose out of a sult against Leisure,
the utility's general partner, and its affiliates, including the
utilicy, by Pruitt, Humphress, Powers & Monroe Advertising Agency,
for monies owed for advertising services. This lawsuit resulted in
a judgement which was subsequently purchased by Ms, Melton. Ms,
Dismukes argues that the note should be removed from the utility's
capital structure. .

According to Mr, Brown, the -utility was assigned this
indebtedness insexchange for Leisure reducing the amount of debt
the utility owéil. The interest rate on the debt owed by the
utility to Leisure is six percent. The interest rate on the Melton
note is twelve percent. Ms. Dismikes, therefore, recommends that
if we do not adopt hex primary recommendation to remove the note,
we ghould reduce the interest rate on the note to six percent.

Although the circumstancee that gave rise to the Melton note
appear to be unrelated to utility operations, the utility ineists
that the debt exchange occurred. Therefore, we are reluctant to
remove this note from the capital structure. However, we alme
agree with OPC that it would be unfair to reguire ratepayers to pay
a higher overall cost of capital because the utiliry exchanged
lower coet debt for higher cost debt owed by one of its affiliates.



ORDBR NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940103-wU
PAGE 113

Accordingly, we shall include the Melton note, but at aix percent
rather than twelve percent.

Ma. Dismukes also recommends that we only Include the short-
term debt that currently exists on the utility's books. At the
heaxing, Mr. Brown agreed that the utilicy has rectlred the notes Lo
Flest Financilal and Sailfish Bnterprises. After remcving these two
notes, the embedded cost of short-term debt drops £<;9.30 percent.

The cost rate for customer deposita was specified in
Stipulation 1€ to be set in accordance with Rule 25-30.111, Florida
Adminiscrative Cede. The rate ig six percent.

While holding the customer deposit balance constaat, we have
made a pro rata adjustment over the remaining souxces of capital to
reconcile the capital structure with rate base. With the
adjuatments digcussed above, the embedded costs of long- and short-
term debt are 7.29 percent and 9.90 percent, respectively.
Customer depasits are included at aix percent. Accordingly, we
tind that the weighted average cost of capital is 7.35 percent.

Although the utility does not have a positive equity balance,
a cost of common equity capital should be established. The partiea
agreed in Stipulation 19 that the cost of common equity capital
ahould be set using the leverage formula in effect at the time of
our decision on this matter. The atipulation also specifies that
a range of plus or minus 100 basis points be eatablished. Based on
the minimum equity ratio recognized in the leverage formula
approved in Oxder No. BSC-94-105%1-FOF-W5, issued Augusc 29, 1994,
the cost of common equlity capital is 11.34 percent with a range of
plus or minus 100 bagis points. op

QPRERATING INCOME
Qur calculation of net operating income 14 depicted on
Schedule No. 3-A. Our adjustments are itemized on Schedules Nos.
3-B and 3-C. Thoee adjusthents which are self-explapatory or which

are essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those
schedules without further digcussion in the body of this Oxder.

Pro Porma Adiuatmentcs

This issue arose because of a relatively large increase in
cperation and maintenance {O&M) expenges from Docket No. 930770-WU,

which was dismissed due to procedural errors, and this case. Both’

were based upon the game test year. According to Ms. Dismukes'
comparigon of the ¢wo cases, while the utilicy's rate base
dacreased by $1%,047 and its revenues atayed the some, its OsM

ORDER NOQ. PSC-%4-1383-FOP-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 34

expenses increased by $207,125. Msg. Dismukes attributed most of
the increase in OaM expensesa to pro forma expenses.

The utility argues that, since we dismigsed its application in
Docket Ho. 930774-WU, the expenses requested thereln were never
determined Lo be appropriate., Mr. Seldman testified that cthe
decreages in rate page were primarily related to a decision net to
capitalize teat year labor, a correction to a plant account, and
the- removal of deferred debits for rate base. He further explained
that the increase in O& expenses was due to Mr. Brown's ability to
more fully evaluate and consider the ongoing expenses. Mr. Seldman
admitted, however, that the difference betweaen the two filings is
due largely to the increase in pro forma adjustments.

Upon conslderation, the record does not support an adjustment
based only on the contrast hetwsea the adjustments in this case and
the prior case.

Comparison aof Expenses to Thoge
of Other Clags B HWater Utilities

Ms. Dismukes also compared the utility's expenses: ta those of
other Class B utiliriesa in the state. The firsc comparison
contrasted St. George with Jasmine Lakes Utilities Corporation and
Mad Hatter Utility, Inc. The reasons for comparing these utilities
were that each had recently had-a rate case before this Commission
and, according to Ma. Dismukes, these utilities are similar in size
to St. George. Her analysis revealed that, even though St. George
is the smallest of the thrae companies, its level of expenses is
considerably higher. Her calculations disclosed that we allowed
Jasmine Lakes and Mad Hatter to recover total O&M expenses of $209
per equivalent residencial connection (BRC}) and 3162 per ERC,
raspactively, as compared to St. George's request for §547 per ERC,

Ms. Dismukes: then compared the utilicy's O&M expenses with all
other Class B utilities regulated by this Commission. Her review
demonstrated that S5t. George ranked significantly higher than moat
Class B utilities ip total O&M expenses per custamer. 5t. George's
requested 0&M expenses equate to $541 per customer, compared to a
$183 per customer average. Witnesa Dismukes contends that while
there are differences batween utilities, the magnitude of the
disparicy should alarm this Commission.

Mr. Seidman testified that using raw data provides no
informacion upon which to make a valid comparison of the costs to
operate various' aystems. Purther, it provides 'ne information
regarding salary levels, job descriprtiona, or the similarities or



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET KO. 940109 -WO
PAGE 35

dissimilarities of any other factors regarding other Class B
utilities.

Ms. Dismukes admitted that other factors such as the size of
the distribution and transmission syetem, the configuration of the
rerritory., the number of gallons pumped and treated, the physical
location, the distance of the sgource from the water to the
customerd, and the degree of compliance with DEP regulations might
be relevant considerationg in determining a utility's operating
costs.’™ However, witness Dismukes stated that none of her
adjustments were based solely on her comparisons.

"Upon consideration, its does not appear that the use ot raw
data to make adjustments to D&M expenses, without consideration of
all factors which may differentiate this wtllity, is appropriate.
Accordingly, we decline to make any adjustments based upon this
comparison.

Marching of Revenue and Expenses

According to Mr. Seidman, the utllity chose to use a historic
‘test year, with pro forma adjustments that it believes arxe
necessary to gerve the existing customers. Mr. Seidman explained
that the pro forma expenseg were not included in test year expenses
becauge the utility has been operating at a loss and could not
atford such expenditures without corresponding revenues,

Mr. Seidman acknowledged that, even though the utility was
given Tevenues in the last rate lase to cover certain expenses, it
did not always use the Yevenues for the intended purpose. Mr:
Seidman explained that what was important was not whether the money
wag Bpent on a particular item but that the utility had an

operating loss since 1987.

Ms, Dismukes testifled that the utility ueed a 1992 test year
when a 1993 test year might have been more appropriate. The
utility's filing included pro forma adjustments for experses that
were not incurred inm 1992 or to date. She explained that these
expenses were anticipated to be incurred in 1993 or 1994. Ms.
pismukes believed that the 1992 tept year eshould be updated to
reflect 1993 revenues, expenses and rate base.

Ms. Dismukes' reason for making the above adjuastments instead
of completely revising the test year was two-fold., Pirst, her
methodology aveided the confusion of determining which expenses in
1993 were pro forma adjustments to 1992. Second, her approath
avolded the problem of having an upaudited test yeax.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 36 .

Ms, Dismukes argued that, unlegs we use her recommended growth
adjustments, any revenue increase would be established based upon
1992 revenues and investment and 1993 or 1994 expenses. .In other
words, a mismatch would result which might significantly overstate
the company's revenue requirement. Ms, Dismukes explained that the
utility's revenues increased in 1993 by %35,094. She made four
adjustments to expenses to recognize the increase in customers and
usage between 1992 and 1%93. All the other expenses had been
adjusted by the company by its pro forma adjustments to reflect a
1993 or 1994 level of expenditures.

M. Dismukes stated that according to the utility's response
to an OPC interrogatory, the utility's customers increased by five
percent between 1982 and 1993, Using the five pcrcent growth rate
and a three percent inflation rate, Ms. Dismukes increased
chemicale, materials and pupplies and miscellaneous expenses. Thisg
resulted in increases of $271, $1,246 and $940, respectively. She
increased purchased power by only five percent, or $508., because
electric rates are largely fixed. 1In total Ms. Dismukes increased
expenses by $3,365. Ms. Dismukes also adjusted depreciation
expense to reflect average 1993 investment and Class B depreciation
rates, for a reduction of $9,801.

Mr. Brown disagreed that revenues should be adjusted to
reflect 1993 levels. He stated that the pro forma adjustments had
nothing to do with growth or increased demands on the system. Mr.
Brown further satated that the pro forma adjustments are simply
known and .measurable changes which reflect expenses that should
have been incurred in 1952. «

Mr. Seidman argued that no growth adj:stments were needed
because the wutility filed a historic test year with pro forma
adjustments. Mr. Seidman explained that it was not the utility's
intent to bring its expenses up tec 1993 or 19%4 levels. With the
exception of a (ost of living adjustment to salaries, the utility
requested the pro forma adjustments to bring 1992 expenses up to
the level necessary to serve the 1992 customers properly.

Mr. Seidman stated that the ability to revise a Lest year
after the rate application might result in a dismimsal, because
intreducing materlal not subject to audit or @iscovery may be
congtrued as prejudicial teo the parties. He further stated that
Ms. Diemukes' growth adjustments add substantial revenues and
inconsequential adjustments to expenrcns on top of an average test
yeaxr, with no consideration to the additional plant necessary to
gerve the additional customers,



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKXET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 37

The ucility in this case has relied-on a historical year with
numerous pro forma adjustments. If the adjustments to the test
year were few and resulted from changes Iin treatment or
requlations, we would be more willing to accept the test year as a
whole. A 1993 test year would have been more reasonable given the
date the rate case was filed. As puch, we agree with Ms. Dismukes
that a mismarch would accur 1f all other compopents- such as
investment, revenues and expenses are not updated.g.

We have already approved a growth. adjustment of 5115,428 for
1993 planc. Using an composite rate of 2.86 percent, this
increasea depreciation expense by $3,301. Ma. Digmukesg?
recommended adjustment to change the depreciation rates to Class B
rates was stipulated by the parties. We have adjuated Ma. Dlsmukes
recommended growth. adjustments for material and supplies and
.miscellaneous expenses to reflect other adjustments made. We have
also reduced materials and supplies by §4,851 for Audit Exception
No. 22. We also find that the revised growth adjustment should be
$858. instead. of §1,246. Finally, we have adjusted the
miscellanecus expense balance from $24,422 tao $15,826. The growth
adjuscment is $1,266. : :

Based upon the record and our discussion above,” we find that
the 1992 test year should be updated to include growth adjuscmencs
of $35,094 ro revenues, $3,303 to O&M expensea and. $3,301 to
depreciation expense. - | o S

Allocation of Bxpensges to Affiliatem

Mr. Brown, the manager and effective owner of St. Georga, is
a@sociated with eight other affiliatea. These affiliates operate
out of the same cffices aa the utllity. Only two. of the affiliates
have significant operationsa: ABC and Mr. Brown's law practice.

Mg. Dismukes stated that, although tha utllity asgigned a few
costa to non-ucilicy encities, additicnal allocationsa ara needed to
account for services perf8rmed by utility personnel for affiliates.
Ma. Dismukes allocated $3,320 in salaries and related payroll taxes
for the utility's bookkeeper and office ataff, a reductlon of
$3,546. For health bepnefits, Ms. Dismukes allocated ten percent
for the bookkeaeper and vwenvy-five percent for Mg. Chase, resulting
in a reduction of $1,260. Purther, Ma. Dismukes allocated ten
pexcent of the miscellaneous and storage space expense, or $2,165

and $117, respectively. Finally, she allocated forty percent of

the Tallahasses office rent expense, a reduction of $3,600.

ORDER NO, PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCXET NO. 940109-RWU
PAGE 35

Mr. Seidman agreed to the adjustment for Mg, Chase's health’
benefite. He disagreed, however, with the allocation for the
salaries of the bookkeeper and staff asgisvant. The bookkeeper and
the sraff assistant indicated that anawering the non-utility phone
were done ag a courteay and not as parc of their job. In addition,
Mg. Chase tesrified that these calls are usnally utility related.
Mr, Seidman stated that any erranda run for affiliates were
performed in conjunction with errands planned for uctility purposes.

By Order No. PSC-93-0295-FOF-HWS, issued February 24, 1993, the
Cammission found it appropriate to allocate a portion of salaries
for Mad Hatter Utility, Inc., to an affiliate because the utility
had not kept time recorde. Mr. Seidman did not take exception with
that decision. However, he arqued that, in this case, utility
employees do not perform sufficient dutles for affiliates ta
justify any allocation, much legs am allocation of ten percent.

Ms. Chase testified that St., George: is probably Mr. Brown's
largeat client in his law practice. Accordingly, she agreed that
a portion of the telephona bill should be allocated to his law
practice.. . : ’

Mr, Brown testified that affiliaces do not use any utility
agsets. or personnel except as set forth 1in an operating lease
agreement. The agreement requires tChat $St. George provide ABC and
its affiliates use of its fax and copy machines. In addition, the
agreement states that utility employees shall anawer affiliates’
telephone calls when needed. Any other incidental services
provided to ABC and other affiliates are covered by the
congiderations provided under the lease.

Mr. Brown's law office ig: located upstaira from the vtility
office. hlthough Ms. Chase occuples a portion of the upstairs
space, Mg. Diemukes believes that there is sufficient room for Ms.
Chase downstairs. Ms. Digmukes also testified that Mr. Brown's
office includes a fireplace and dormer windows, which should call
for a higher rental fea.

The utility's share of the Tallahassee office rent is 3750 of
a total of $900 per month, which implies that seventeen percenc is
being charged to the affiliates. Ms. Dismukes belleves that forty
percent of the utility's $750 monthly rental expense should be
allocated to affiliates. Mg. Dismukes testified that the utility
would have four desks available for utility employees in an area of
750 square feet. In addition to the desks, there is a copier,
£iling cabinets, and a fax machine. Mg, Chase testified that there
iz only enough space downstairs for three utility employees and a
consultant, who works part time. In addition, she stated that



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 94010%-WU
PAGE 39

there is only one telephone line to handle utility business and
that the law office line is .also used for utility businees.

Ms. Dismukes admitted that the utility paid for maintenance of
the building but the expense was not in her .allocation. She also
gtated that she did not perform an analysis of the market rate for
office. space gimilar to the space occupied by the utility. She
agreed that the rent per sguare foot under her scenarloc would run
a little over $7 per month. She also stated that the lease-
purchase option would cost -an extra $6 per month per square foot.

., -

Mr. Seidman disagreed with allocating fifty percent of the
total xrental amount becauge that amount would include fifty percent
of the estimated ad ~valorem taxes, -one-twelfth of the Owners
Association dues, plus applicable sales and use taxes. He stated
that -such an adjustment would allocate costs contemplated under a
third party leage-purchase .agreement instead of the actuval monthly
rent expenge of 5750, Mr. Seidman testified that a comparable
rental rate would be $10 to $12 per sguare foot and that, Ms.
Dismukes' recormended rental rate of $7.20 per Bguare foot was far
below market rate. Mr. Seidman also suggested that a rent expense
of §$7.20 per square foot would encourage Armada Bay to look for
another tenant.- Mr. Seldman also argued that, despite the non-
arms-length nature of the lease-purchase agreement, the requested
rental rate is reasonable. Mr. Seidman would apparxently have us
believe that ABC and the autility operate independently in the
marketplace for determining the appropriate level of rent expensge.

. L

We f£ind that an adjustment is necessary to reflect the sharing
of expenses between the utility and {ts affiliates. The statements
that these transactions may have been done on a courtesy basils ig

not c¢onvincing. Even if the utility has an operating lease
governing these acts, it is not appropriate for utility employees
to provide free services to its affiliates, Therefore, some

allocation of common costs is required so that the ratepayexs do
not pay for non-regulated services.

Upon consideration, we find that Ma. Dismukes' ten percent
allocation of salaries and wageg, payroll taxes, bookleeper's
health benefits, adjusted miscellaneous expensge, and gtorage space,
igs an appropriate allocation. The total reductlon for these ltems
is $5,788. We also find that a twenty-five percent allocation to
Ms, Chase's health benefits is appropriate, for a reduction of
$500. Finally, we find that forty percent of rent should be
allocated to affiliates, for a reduction of §3,600. These
allocations result in a total reduction of $16,288.

ORDER NO, PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. -940109-WU
PAGE 40

Emplovee Salavies apd Wages
hccording to its MFRg, the utlliry regquested the following
salaries and wages expense:

= CORRENT
PER 2ANUAL
BOOQXS AMOUNT
CHASE 5,511 24,000
BILLS 19,800 20,000
.GARRETT 25,330 32,500
SHEIVER 12,133 17,500
62,780 4,000

*Reflects only 18 weeks during 1992

hAdditionally, the utility requested one part-time office staffer .at
$12,480, and a second field assistant at $16,640.

. Mg. Dismukes argued that, since the test year, the utility
increased the salaries of Mr. CGarrett by thirty-nine percent, Mr.
Shiver by five percent, Me. Hills by seven percent, and Ms. Chase
by fitty-one percent, levels which she believes are excessive. She
testified that, in two recent water and wastewater cases, the
Commission held pay increapes to less than five percent. Ms,
Dismukes adjusted salaries to reflect increases of five percent.

L.

Since the second fleld agsistant only worked part-time during
the firet part of 1994, Ms. Dismukes adjusted his salary to a part-
time level. Ma. Dismukes agrees that a full-time person might be
needed during summer months; however, she believes that he ls only
needed on a part-time basis during the remainder of the year.

[A.

Mr. Seidm:n agreed that pay increases should be limited to
increases in the cost of 1living. However, he argued that Mr,
Garrett's and Ms. Chase's tegt year salarieg are not commensurate
with their level of responsibilities, length of sgervice, or
knowledge of the utility.

. According to Mr. Brown, the pay raises were made to keep up
with the cpat of living and to maintain employee morale. He added

- that the ralges had been promised for some time, and that they were

necessary to keep experilenced employees. Further, he stated that
the increases were actually medest, ceonsidering that these
employees have not had a pay increase since they were hired.



g

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FQF-WU
DOCXET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 41

Mr. Garrett testified that the ucility has alwayse needed a
second field assistant. He gtated that there are an increasing
number ©of other duties which demand his attention, such as DEP
testing, ‘technical bookkeeping, the croes connection control
program, the gyatem audit, tha leak detection program, mater
teating, and updating system maps. He also stated that one of the
field assistants has electrical experience and the other has
experience in carpentry, which reduces the coste of repalrs and
maintenance to the utilicy.

Mr. Garrett aleso argued that the saecond field aesistant is
needed on a full-time bagls because line flushing, which takes
considerable time, is even more important in the winter months,
when the system ig used less, to control the buildup:of H;S. He
algo stated thac the utilivy emphasizes repairs and maintenance,
meter testing, and updating the system maps during that time.

We agree that salary increases should be commensurate with
increages in the cost of living. It appears, however, that scme of

the test year salaries were less than adequate, given the knowledge

and responsibilities of the respective employees.  We, therefore,
find chat the reguested salary increases are reascnable. We almo
find that two full-time field assistants are needed to keep up with
the increasing work load. Accordingly, we have made no adjustments
to salaries and wages.

Fensiong and Bepefits
Mr. Brown testified that the utility has anacted a pension and
profit sharing plan, effective January 1, 1994. The plan calls for
contributions equal to five percent of a qualifying employee's

aalary. IDS Financial Service will administer, the pension plan.
The amount of the pro forma pension expense ia $6,156.

Me. Dismkes recommended against allowing tha pension axpensa.
She is concermed that the ucility has no legal cobligation to
contribute to the pension-plan and that, if the pension expense isg
allowed, the utility will not make the appropriate contributiona,

Mr. Seldman believes that the pension plan will allow St.
Gesorge to retain good employsesr He stated that the utility has
instituted a qualified pension plan and has made the initial
contribution to it.

.- We echo Ms. Dismukes' concern. As discussed more thoroughly
elsevhere in this Order, expenges allowed in the last rate case,

#uch as ingurance and ad valorem taxes, were not always used for

ORDER NO, PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKBT NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 42

their intended purposes. Accordingty, although we will allow the
pro forma penslon expense of $§,156, St. George shall submit to
Staff, within ninety days, evidence that it has established an
externally managed pension plan. FPurthex, it shall be written into
the plan that, should the utility fail to Droperly fund the plan,

-the pengion manager shall inform this Commission.

The utility also requested $25,200, which represents $300 per
month for peven employees, for health benafits. Ms. Dismukes
argues that the utility does not require any proof that the
employee actually ueed the $300 for health insurance. She also
argued that the utility should only provide health benefits to its
four full-time salaried employees. Pinally, Ms. Dismukes claimed
that Mr. Brown should not receive health benefits, since he is an
employee of ABC, not the utility. Mr. Seidman agreed with all of
Ms. Dismukes' adjuatments. - R .

‘We also agree with Ms. Dismukes' adjustments. Accordingly, we
have reduced the utility's health benefite allowance by $10,800.

Ingurance Expense

OFPC witness Digmukes maintaing that the urility submitted only
one bld to pupport its.request of $36,502 for general liabiliry,
workmen's compensation, and property insurance. . She recommends
that we digallow the entire expense because the utility has not
maintained thie type of insurance in the past.

oo

Mr. Brown stated that insurance is neceswary to protect the
interests of the utility and its customers. He alsoc admitted that
the utility has not been conginuously covered for general liabiliry
or workman's compensation insurance gince the last rate case.

Although St. George provided d4insufficient evidence aof
coverage, we believe that it is of wvital importance that this
utllity carry insurance coverage. In its post-hearing £ilings, St.
George gtated that total insurance costs should be reduced by
$23,799 to reflect the actual coscs of the insurance policies.
Accordingly, we find that the appropriate amount of ingurance
expenge 1ls $12,703. However, St. George shall, within ninety days,
submit to this Commission copies of irs insurance contracts and/or
policlesn, as well as canceled checka. Moreaver, the ucility shall
pay its insurapce premiumg in & timely manner.

Iransportation Expenses

In its MFR'S, the utlliry requested annual transportation
expenges of” $15,600. This included an allowance of $5,200 for Mr.




ORDER NO. PSC-$4-1383-FOF-HWU )
DOCEET HO. 9401053-WU =
PAGE 43

Garrett, $2,600 for Mr. Shiver, $2,600 for Ms. Chase, $1,300 for
Ms. Hill, and $3,900 for Mr. Brown. Mr. Garrett ang Mxr. Shiver are
full time field employees assigned to St. George Island. Ms.
Chase, Ms. Hill and Mr. Brown all work in the Tallahassee office.

Ms. Dismukes testified that the mileage estimates for the
office workers appear high. She recommended that we disallow the
expenge for Ms. Chase and Ms. Hill because they, did not maintain
records of their rtravel. She also argued that 4 e should disallow
the expense for ‘Mr. Brown because he is employed by ABC, not the
ugility. ¥r. Brown admitted that neither he nor hie -employees were
required to document their travel. However, he argued that, in his
opi.nic;.n, the travel allowances are reasonable. o

The utility does not own any vehicles. According to Mr,
Garrett, * (Mr. Brown) promised that if T would go and buy a new 4-
wheel drive truck in my nawe, that he would pay me an .adegquate
transportation allowance of $200 per week to cover the wear and
tear on ‘the truck, insurance, maintenance gnd othexr expenses of
usging @y new truck on water company business®.

Mr. ‘Brown testified that ‘Mr. Garrett's truck is used as a
ucility vehicle and that, when Mr. Garretr i1s not using it, other
employees might. However, "he agreed that, if Mr. Garrett were to
leave ‘his employ, the utility sould have no interest in his truck.

‘Mr. ‘Seidman argued that, if the utility owned 3its own
wehicles, "the cost to the company would be &bout $18,100, or about
$2,500 more than the amount regquested®. Mr. Seidman's comparison
appears reasonable, except for ‘the insurance expense, which ‘Mr.
Seidman estimated at $1, 600 per year per vehicle.

Mr. Garrett also teptified that conditions on St. Georxge
Igland warrant & larger transportation allowance than the standard
IRS or gtate allowance bacause of walt air, sand and other adveree
conditiens. Mr. Garrett suggested an allowance of $0,40 per mile.
Mr. Garrett kept track of his mileage for one month prior to the
hearing. From these records, it appears that Mr., Garrett drove
2,381 miles over thirty days. At $0.40 per mile, his travel
-allowance for that month would be $952. The utility requested an
allowance of approximarely 5400 per month. :

0PC recommends that we only allow half the requested travel
allowance for field employees. According to OPC, *the Commission
should not reward the Cowmpany for poor management practices by
allowing a rravel azllowance for undocumented and unsubstantciated
mileage®. Although OPC's argument has merit, we do not believe

ORDER WG, PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 94010%-WU
PAGE 44

that it would be fair to pepalize field employees for management's

decision not to regquire records. o C

Upon consideration of Mr. Garrett's testimony regarding the
conditiong on S8t. George Islapnd and his one-month travel records,
it appears cthat the regquested transporgarion allowance for field
employees is reasonable. However, these employees shall maintain
travel records prospectively o that we may adequately consider the
level -of such expenses in future proceedings. y

As for the reguested allowances for adminigtrative statf, the
utility did not provide sny evidence to support the reguested
amounts, In addition, Mr. Brown is an employee of ABC, not the
utility. His travel costs should be borne by ABC, not the utility. (
We have, accordingly, reduced transportation expenses by $7,800.

Mg. Dismukes recommends reducing the utility's test year
expenses by $2,665 incurred ‘to vepair the o0ld generator. She
argues that, since the utility dncluded the cost of a new generator
in rate base, generator Tepairs should not be a recurring item.

Mr. Seidman stated that the expense “wag a normal repair, the
type of which can be expected to recur, regardless of whether the
generator is new.* He also stated that the old generator was
replaced because it was struck by lightning and that the repair had
nothing to do with its replacement. Mr. Brown testrified that such
cogts were normal maintenance items, and that the utility will
continue to incux maintenance expenses of this nature, whether it
has a new generator or old. The ucrility now has two new
generators, one located at the water treatment plant and the other
at a well on the mainland. Onply one is in rate base.

Upon consideration of the utility's testimony that maintenance
can be expected on an ongoing basis, we find it appropriate t
allow the provision for -§2,665 for generator maintenance. .

Bad Debt Expense

In dits MFRs, the utility reported no bad debt expense;
however, it reguested a pro fomma amount of $6,276. Ms. Dismukes
testified that the utility's support for the requested amount was
confueing. Me. Diswmukes argued that neither Mr. Brown nor his
staff could explain the documentation used to support the pro forma
adjustment. She srated that the 1992 bad debt adjuscment appears
to be cumulative and not the test year amount. Accordingly, Ms.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-P0F-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 45

Dismukes recommended that we allow §1,569 in bad debt,K expense, an
amount comparable to that experienced by other Claas B utilicties.

Mr. Brown testified thakt, due to the transieant state of many

of the utility's customers, losses from uncollectibles is one of.

the utility's main problems. Mr. Brown admitted that he did not
understand the bad debt expense exhibit. However,; he explained
that no rule exists to gqulde management in dectermin .ng the amount
of bad debt expense that is reasonable. He also stated that, since
the utilicy had not adequately supported the bad debt expense
requested, he could accept Ms. Dismukes recommended amount.

Although the utility did not adequately support the requested
bad debt expense, the reccrd ie clear that dome level ‘of bad debt
expense 18 necessary. We, therefore, accept Ma. Dismukes!'
recommended amount, which results in a reduction of $4,707 to the
requeated amount.

Taxes Qthar Than Ingome

In its MPR's, the utility requested an allowance of $12,719
for payroll taxes and §7,204 for real estacte taxed. The Staff
audit report diasclosed an errox in the requested amounts, and
suggested adjustments to reduce payroll taxes and property taxes by
$2,880 and $221, respectively. The utility agrees with these
adjustments. Accordingly, we £ind Lt appropriate to reduce payroll
taxes by $2,880 and property taxes. by $221. .

In addition, as discussed ahove, we have reduced salaries by
$1,214. We have, therefore, made a corresponding reduction of $332
to payroll Caxesd. ’

Migcellaneous Expenges

Ma. Dismukes argued that $1,200 in cellular telephone charges
for Mr, Brown ahould be removed because he ia an employee of ABC,
not the utilicy. She aleo stated that there is no aupport for the
utility's claim that Mr. Brown uses the cellular celephone Lifty
percent for utility purposes and fifty percent for other
activities.

Ms. Dismukes also recommended that we @liminate the expense of
corporate filing fees agsociated with Leisure. She argued that
Laisure does not provide any henefit to the utility or its

ratepayers. In fact, QPC suggested that the aole benefit of the’

utility's organizational structure is to insulate Mr. Brown from
creditors.: She. further recamnended removing $3,544 of nonutility,

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 46

nonrecurring, and unsupported expenses, and $1,511 of nonrecurring,
nonutllity telephone charges.

According to: Mr. Brown, one-half of his cellular telephone
charges is8 a necessary and reasonable expense. He cited several
ingtances in which he wag only able te be reached via the cellular
telephone and argued that the cellular telephone helped prevent ary
interruption in service. As for the filing fees connected with
Leisure, Mr. Brown stated that Leisure remains in existence golely
to serve as general partner of the utility. He further argues that
this corporate structure saves the ratepayers on Laxes.

We find that Mr. Brown's cellular telephone charges should be
paid by ABC, Mr. Brown Is employed by ABC and” ABC draws a
management fee from the utility. We also find it appropriate to
remove Lha corporate filing fees, The utility's arqument regarding
the tax savings ia not convincing, as other types of entities, such
as S corporations, aveld taxes in a similax manner. ALl parties
agreed to the removal of ‘the $3,544: im gundry expenses. We also
agree that $§1,511 in telephone charges assoclated with Mr. Brown's
law pffice, should be removed, as thege are either nonrecurring or
nonutility charges. These adjustments correspond to a 56,831
reduction to miscellanecus expenses.

Adjugtments for Unaccounted for Water
In the utility's last rate proceeding, it reported unaccounted
for water of thirty-five percent. Unaccounted for water is treated
water which iz placed in the distribution system but does not show
up as product sold or waed for some valid, documented purpose. The
utility offered a number of reasonms for the high lewvel, such as
theft, unreported use by the fire department, customers Flushing

their ovn lines, and leaks. The utility was ultimately allowed
fifteen percent unaccounted for wacer,

In thig case, the utility reported test year unaccounted for
water of 15.27 percent. According to the ucility, during the test
year it was in the process of lmplementing its leak detection
program. It arguea Chat a substantial amount of the.unaccounted
for water was due to losses through large turbine meters, and that
some of the water was metered twice due to-a failed check walve.
The utllicy also claims that some of the water was used by the fire
depaxtment elther for pracrice or for actual fires.

Ucility witness Baltzley, of the FRWA, testified that FRWA
performed a water audit in August, 1993, and recommended that the
utility: repair oxr replace the check valve on the high aervice
pumps; develop a more defined plan to account for use by the fire




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 47

department; look for and prosecute water thieves; meter all
connections on the water system even if the gystem does not charge
for usage; and read and record all metered connections each month.

In response Lo an interrogatory, the utiliry cited a losc
water figure of two percent, which wag derived by FRWA during the
water .audit. OPC argues that, since the ‘utility represented that
lost water amouncted te only two percent, we should make an
adjustment to the utilicty's power and chemical expenses. It does
not appear, however, that FRWA'e "lost water"™ is the pame as
unaccourited for water, FRWA's methodology wvarles from the
methodology used to prepare the MFRs, For instance, FRWA adjusts
for meter inaccuracies, both on source meters and distribution
meters, It also adjuste total gallons pumped. In fact, ueing
FRWA's numbers and our methodology, the level of unaccounted for
water from July 1, 1882, through July 31, 1993, was 18.6 percent.

OPC also recommends that we adjust chemical and purchased
power expenses for water lost due to tank overflows. The utility
did not address this matter om the record, other than including it
in the MFRs. It appears that the amount, 435,000 gallona, is
correctly ldentified under "Other Uses". Accordingly, we do not
believe that it is appropriate to make this adjustment. BEven if
thie water is considered as unaccounted for water, it would only
increase the total from 15.27 to 15.8 percent.

Upon consideration, we f£ind that the level of unaccounted for
water for the test year was 15.27 percent. We algo find that the
utility has made ppsitive strides toward reducing unaccounted for
water to a reasonable level, though there is room for improvement.
Accordingly, we have made no adjustments for unaccounted for water.

B Management Fees

In its MFRs the utility requested a management fee of $48,000.
At the hearing, Mr. Brown revised the reguest to $42,000. Ms.
Dismukes stated that we should adjust the fee because: Mr. Brown
did not start keeping time records untll 1994; he did not bill the
uvtility for ABC's management services; and a portion of Mr. Brown's
time was spent dealing with problems that were caused by poor
management practices. She argued that the time needed to resolve
problems resulting from peor management should be absorbed by the
shareholders, not the ratepayexrs.

It appears that Mr. Brown's past actions have contributed to
the financial problems of the utility., For instance, there were a
number of instances in which Mr. Brown used utility property as
collateral to secure leans for non-utility purposes. Mr., Brown

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOP-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 48

agreed that a portion of a $1,600,000 loan from Regional Investment
to the utility was used for non-utility purposes. He algo
characterized a $1,250,000 lcan between Peoples First Bank and
Covington Properties as follows:
The purpoege of the loan was to pay a large debt that
Leisure and I had at Peoples First, and they agreed that
if we would come in and pay off the debt, they would
refinance provided we put up additional collateral,
including the mortgage on the utility company. Which
turned ocut to be a fourth or fifth mortgage. I believe.

He also tried to explain why the utility should be held liable for
Covington's debt:

Becsuse at the time Armada Bay was managing Covington,
.and we had a 10 percent Interest in Covington, and
Covington requested that we sign this loan, and in return
they would pay Leisure's debt off and Covington would
receive additional funds, as well. But as far as why the
utilicy company should deo it, the utility company did it
because it owed ctonsiderable money to Leisure on a first
mortgage, as well as several hundred thousand dollars of
advances since the mortgage, none of which had been paid,
and Leisure asked for its assistance in return for
Leisure not taking any action against the utility company
on those valid utility company debts.

Mr. Brown tried to justify mortgaging the utility by stating
that "if Leisure loses the ablility to operate financially and goes
inte bankruptcy or somebody takes over, then they could go against
the utility company, and probably would.*® However, he was never
able to demonstrrte a direct correlation between the utility and
the debt owed by ,ovington to Peoples First Bank. Congequently, we
believe that Mr.' Brown placed the utility in needless financial
jeopardy when he used it as collateral for non-utility debt.

Mr. Brown testified that the utility had not paid ad valorem
taxes pince 1985. He also admitted that the utility has not been
continuously covered for general liability or workers compensation
insurance, even though the Commission provided an allowance for
these items in the last rate case. The utllity also received an
allowance for a management fee of $29,765. However, the utility
has been paying Mr. Brown, through ABC, a management fee of
$48,000. In other words, Mr. Brown chose to pay himself in lieu of
taxes and insurance. We note that Order Wo. 21122, also required




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 2401095-WU
PAGE 49

SGI Lo maincain or acquire the services of a manager that
has experience in water or sewer operations, or is
otherwise skilled in management. If the ucility does not
comply with this requirement within a 60-day period, we
intend to initiate an investigation to remove the cost3d
of the manager's salary from rates.

Mr. Brown argued that he complied with Order No. 2:122 because he
hired several managers but that, for varlous reascus ncne of them
workad outl. He alsoc discussed a proposal withr Ben Johnson and
Associates "to take over management of the utility company."
Nevertheless, Mr. Brown rejected the proposal and, chrough ABC,
took over all of the mapagement responsibilicies.

Mr. Brown admitted that ABC'a sole purpoae la to manage the
utility. He also acknowledged that he is the ultimate deciaion
maker for all of his entities irrespective of which one is being
dealt with at the time. MHe further stated that it has been that
way since 1981 when the other general partner left Leisure.

The utility also had problems getting Well No. 3 on line. Mr,
Coloney stated that the utilicy initially intended to have Well No.
3 on line by: Juna, 1989. Mr. Brown testified that Well No. 3 was
originally intended to provide 250 gpm, but that he and Mr. Garrett
determined it would be more prudent te construct a 500 gpm well.
According to Mr. Brown, *iblecause of this deslgn change and the
resulting permitting delays, constrxuction of the third well was not
compleced until approximately one month after the March 1, 1993
date originally agreed upon by the Commission and the ucilicy.™

By Order No. PSC-93-1352-FOF, issued September 15, 1993, the
Commisgion stated that *[blased upor the utilicy's racent effort to
complete the well, and the fact that the well is now complete, we
find chat no show caude for the ucility's failure to meat the March
18t, 1993 deadline in previous Order No. PSC-92-1284-FOF-WU, is
appropriate.* Hell No. ¥ was not finally approved by DEP until
February 25, 1994. Mr. McKeown stated chat *[i}lcC was delayed due
to the utility submitting inconplete test results which are
required during the normal clearance process.”

Mr. McKeown testified that she utility is subject to a Consent
Order, dated November 17, 1989, and the PPJ, dated April 30, 15%2.
Mr. McKeown further stated that "the utility has not complied with
due datea or technical content contalned in the PRJ in all cases.*®

On January 13, 1994, the utiliry submitted a propoged final-

judgment to DEP, to which DBP replied:

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NQ. 940109-WU
PAGE 50

The proposed stipulation contemgplating entry of a Final
judgment is not acceptable. . As you briefly state in the
proposed stipulation language, the defendants in this
licigation (yourself in particular) have not performed
the obligations devolving upon them under the previoua
paxtial judgment. ’

Mr. Coloney testified that, in his opinion, Mr. Brown is *a
very effective, effilcient, competent and capable manager of St.
Gaorge Island Utility Company." Mr. Coloney stated that, since Mr.
Brown took over as gensral manager in 1991, he has brought the
ucllity up to an efficient and effective level while providing safe
and reliable water service. However, he agreed that we can look to
Mr. Brown to explain condicions that have prevalled since 1981.

Mr, Brown tegtified that he has tried to remove himgelf from
the equatien. However, Mr, Brown is still acting as manager and
still is in complete control of the utilicy company. The majority
of the problems identified above, as well as with the books and
records, could have been avoided if a qualified manager had been in
control cof the utility. Accordingly, we find it appropriate ta
reduce the revised requested- management fee byr $10,000, or a
$16,000 reduction to the amount regquested in the MFRs.

Contractual Services - Accoupting

Mr. Seidman testified that, in the MPRs, an adjustment was
made to reduce test year accountlng contractual services. by $8,736.
Thig adjustment resulted in the requested pro forma provision of
$22,640 for the accounting services of Ms. Drawdy and Ms. Withers.
According to the record, Ms. Drawdy handled the daily accounting
matCers, oversaw the general ledgers, filed the utility's annual
reports, and assured compliance with the USOA. Mz, Drawdy worked
16 hours a week at $20 a hour for a yearly salary of $16,640.

Mr. Seidman cesctified that Ms. wWithers provides expertise on
accounting and tax matters related to limited partnerships. Mr.
Brown stated that the utility has a retainer agreement with Ms.
Withers, effective Januwary 1, 1993, for 5 hours per month, at §100
per hour, for a total of §6,000 per year. Any excess time spent by
Ma. Withera is billed at a rate of $100 per hour.

Although the utility did not provide any bills for Ms. Withers
for the 1992 test year, Mr. Brown gtated that she provided services
during the test year. The utility submitted bille totalling $3,450
for the first quarter of 1994; however, Mr. Brown admitted that
these included only §200 in urility related accounting expenses.
Notwithstanding the above, Mr. Brown argued that there was a prior




ORDER NO. PS5C-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCRET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 51

retainer agreement with Ms. Withers, dated July '23, 1891, for
$1,000 a month. The agreement, however, was backdated to reflect
an effective date of September 1, 1990.

Mr. Brown agreed that the current retalner agreement is not

dated. He stated that the agreement was reduced to writing at the
suggestion of the Staff auditor. He agreed that .a contemporaneocus
written agreement would have been hetter, but argued that the
retainer agreement should still be accepted.
"Mp. ‘Dismukee testified that we should disallow the entire
amount. She argued that the utility did not utilize Ms. Withers'
services in 1992 or 1993, and only made its first payment to Ms.
withers on January 30, 1994. Ms. Dismukes further pointed out
that, 'even though the retainer agreement was purportedly effective
January i, '19%3, it was not prepared until February 1924.

ac Ms. Dismukes testified that, @according to Ms. HWHithers'
deposition, the purpose of the retainer agreement was to reimburse
her for .outstanding bills. $he alpo argued that no services were
rendered to ‘the utilicty din 1993. Therefore, Ms. Dismukes
guestioned whether this expense im needed on a prospective bagis.

**  Mr, Brown etated that he was present at Ms. Withers'
deposition and that she did not testify that she had falled to bill
the utility for previously rendered services. He recalled that Ms.
Withers stated that she and the utility were operating under-a
retainer agreement executed several years earlier. That agreement
did not reguire Ms. Withers to bill the upility each month.

Mr. Seidman also -disagreed that the retainer was designed to
reimburse Ms. Withers for services rendered in the past. He agreed
that the utility owes Ms. Withers $22,000 for previously rendered
gervices but argued that, in order to recover that amount, Ms.
Withers would have to accept the $6,000 annual payment and perform
no additional services for 3.5 years. He pointed out that Ms.
Withers has already billed thé'utility for $3,400 in 1994, -of which
$200 was for utility accountlng expenses.

Mr. Seidman stated that what is important is not whether Ms.
Withers actually perxformed services in 1992 or 1993, but that her
services have been and continue to be available and used by the
utility on a regular basis. Mr. Seidman believes that Ms. Withers
did perform services in 1992 and 1993 and that not billing for
these gervices was merely poor record keeping on her part. He
tegtified bthat Ms. Withers now keeps track of her time and has

billed the utility in 1594.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU :
PAGE 52

Mr. Brown testified that, during 1992, the utility incurred
over $31,000 for -accounting feep,”yet the utility is faced with
allegations that its books and records are still not in compliance
with our requirements. He alpo testified that $t. George has hired
an experienced accountant for $40,000 per year plus benefits and
that thies should reduce its need for Ms. VWithers' gervices.

Upon consideration, we find that St. George has not adeguately
supported the $6,000 expense for Ms., Withers' services. It has

‘provided no documentation for any gervices performed in 1992 or

1993. Moreover, Ms. Withers's bills for the first three months in
1994 document only $200 in utility accounting expenses. In
addition, the prudence of the utility's hiring a new accountant is
questionable, as no supporting documentation was provided. We
have, therefore, reduced contractual services-accounting by $6, 000,
We note that, by Order No, 92-0122-FOF-WU, issued March 31, 1992,
this Commission found that the utility's books and records were in
substantizl compliance with Rules 25-30.110(1}{a) and 25-30.115(1),
Florida Administrative Code. However, we algo stated that if the
utility failed to properly record its accounting activitles and
presexrve its records, we would likely disallow unsupported expenses
in subeequent rate proceedings.

The utility originally requested $24,000 for legal contractual
services, based upon a retainer agreement between the utility and
Mr. Brown. The terms include $2,000 per month with a waiver of any
fees in excess of 524,000 per year. Mr. Brown later revised the
regquest to $12,000 per year. He argued that, even without the
utility's past legal problems, legal services are needed to deal
with everyday problems. He also -stated that, in the past, he has
hired outsgide lgwyers, with fees ranging from 53,000 to $100,000.

Ms. bismukes questioned the utility s support of the expenses.
The utility provided documentation of services performed duxing a
four- to pix-week period in 1993; however, no records were provided
for 1992. Ms. Dismukes argued that many of the 1993 services did
not appear to require legal expertise, and that it was difficult to
determine the hours devoted to legal, as opposed to strictly
utility, matters. She also noted that substantial time claimed for
1994 was related to the utility's DEP problems and show caude
proceedings before this Commission. In her opinion, the costs
associated with these problems should not be allowed.

Mg. Dismukes algo argued that third-party legal fees during
the test year were likely nonrecurring, as they concerned
revocation proceedings before this Commission. Other charges were




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109%-WU
PAGE 53

related to hiring ocutside counsel to represent Mr. Brown's mother.
Ms. Dismukes further testified that, in a recent Class B water and
wastewater rate proceeding, the Commission found that $2,854 per
year wag a reasonable figure for recurring legal expenses. §he
also reported that her analysis of other Class B water utilities
suggested a level of $3 per customer pex year for legal expenses.

We find that Se. George has not adequately}supported the
requested legal expense. Accordingly, we accept”Ms. Diamukes’®
recommendation and will allow $3,000 per year for legal contractual
services, which results in a $21,000 reduction to the utility's

original requesc.
Contractual Services - Engine-sring

According to the MFRS, test year engineering services total
$4,151. In addition, the utility is requesting a pro forma
increase of $1,849, for a total of §6,000, to recognize a $500 per
month retainer agreement with Mr. Coloney. Of the $4,151, $110.75
ia for intexest on a past-due bill, which is not a prudent aexpense
that should be borne by the utilirty's ratepayers. Deducting thac
amount ylelds reported test year engineering expenses of $4,041.

Mr. Coloney testified that he has been utilized by the ucilicy
on an as-needed basis since 1990, and has been on a.retainer aince
January 1,. 1992. He-admitted, however,, that 8t. George did not pay
him as required under the agreement during 1992. Mr. Coloney
gtated that his fee is $200 per hour and that he billa the utilicy
after 2.5 hours per month. Mr, Coloney testified that the retainer
agreement has nothing to do with the fact that the utility owas him
approximately §75,000. for aservices rendered in the past, but that
ha would probably subtract the retainer amounts. from amounts owed
if he wound up putting legs than 2.5 hours per month into utility
matters. Mr. Coloney also stated that 1f we disallow the retainer,
there would be no difference in the way he would bill the utilicy.

Although the agreem®nt  was effecrive January 1, 1992, only
$1,500 of test vear engineering axpenses pertained to sgservices
rendered by Mr. Coloney. The $4,041 in engineering expenses are
also not supported by inveices. In fact, cthe $1,500 recorded for
Mr. Coloney's services is not supported by a cancelled check.

The utilicy recently hired Les Thomas, a profeasional

engineer, who chargesa $75 per hour. Mr. Garrett testified that, if

he has an engineering question, most of tha time he contacts Mr.
Thomaa. The utility also indicated that it uses Mr. Coloney on a
very limited basis. Although there was CesCimony that Mr. Coloney
will be utilized to review Mr, Thomas' work, we do not believe that

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940149-WU
PAGE 54 :

cost should be borne by the ratepayers. In fact, Mr. Brown
testified that Mr. Coloney's fee is generally outside the utility's
financial ability.

., Upon conaideration, we find that neither the utility norx its
ratepayers derive sufficient benefit from the retainer agreement to
justify the pro forma expense requested by St. George. We have,
therefore, reduced engineering contractual services by 51,959,

Contragtual Services - Other

The utility also requested to recover the following expenses:
$22,409 for annual maintenance of the ground and elevated storage
tanks, $37,4%3 for annual cleaning of the distribution system,
$23,909. annually for laboratory testing, and $1,280 for uniforms
for field personnel. With the exception of testing expenses, none
of these expenses was incurred during either the test year or 1993.
hg discuased below, we have approved some level of expense for each
of these ltems. The utility shall provide proof, by January 10,
1955, that the items have been completed ox are under contract.

Tapk Maintepnance

According to the record, the ground storage tank is leaking

-and needs repalrs. The utlility received a bid from Eagle Tank

Technology Corporation (Eaglel), for six years of maintenance of
both the ground storage tank and the elevated tank, at an annual
cogt of $20,493. The bid also stated that *[a)ls we discussed
befare, we have to return these tanks to a certain order to place
them on our maintenance program.® Ms. Dismukes interpreted this
statement to mean that remedial work was needed before Eagle could
properly: maincain the tanks. Ms. Dismukes concluded that the
remedial work was occasioned by poor management and the utility's
failure to properly maintain the equipment in the past. Therefore,
she argued that the proforma allowance should be reduced by $8,660
apnually to hold the utility accountable for this past neglect.

Mr. Brown testified that the ucility has always maintained the
ground storage tank, but that the roof is nearly twenty years old
and needs Lo be repaired. In addition, the tank's precast siding
is beginning to leak and needs to be sealed. Mr. Garrert added
that the utility periodically drains and ¢leans the ground storage
tank. In a June 24, 1994, letter, Bagle notified the ucility chat
the conditlon of the ground storage tank was not uncommon for that
particular structure.




ORDER NO, PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 55

We believe that the tank maintenance expense ie prudent;
however, we find that a reduction of $1 916 is required to reflect
the $20,4%3 bid from Eagle.

ion m

-According to the utilicy a “continucus distribution cleaning
program is necessary to maximize pressure, detect leaks and control
turbidicy. " The utilicy's estimate for pipe cleaning is based upon
a bid.from Professional Piping Services, Inc. (PPS). According to
the bid, over a ten-year period, the cost of the pipe cleaning
would be $350,880, or §35,040 annually. The utility also requesated
$2,453 to clean the transmission line across the bridge.

At the hearing, Mr. Brown revised .the utility's request to
only ask for funds to clean the supply line across the bridge. PPS
provided a $21,183 bid to clean just the supply main. Ms. Dismukes
recommends not allowing this expense since the utility only
obtained one bid and has no signed contract. Alternatively, Ms.
Dismukes proposes to reduce this expenge by half, aince the utility
has applied for a grant to fund fifty percent of this expense. QPC
also proposes that this expense be amortized over ten years.

Upon consideratlon of all the evidence, we find that this is
a prudent expense which will improve the quality of service. 1In
addition, since this is an energy saving measure and because the
utility is likely Lto receive the grant, we find that the utility's
r¥evised pro forma request should be reduced by fifty pexcent. 1In
accordance with Rule 25-30.433(8), Florida Administrative Code, it
shall be amortized over five years. These adjustments result in a
$2,118 {$21,183+5+2) annual allowance for supply main cleaning.
Testing
The utility claims that this adjustment is regquired since DEP
_requiremente for increased and'more reliable water guality testing
necessitated contracting for testing services with a different
laboratory and arranging for pickup and transportation of samples.
As support for this expense, the utllity provided a bid from
Savannah Laboratories for the testing.

. Ma. Dismukes' primary recommendation is to disallow this
expense, pince the utllity only obtained one quote for this service
and has no signed contract. In the alternative, Ma. Dismukes
recommends that this expense be reduced by $1,870 Bince the utility
included in its cost estimate as an annual expense testing for six
items that are only regquired triennially.

ORDER NO. PS(C-54-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 56

Mr. Brown testified that only one quote was provided since
there are only two testing labs in this area and the one which they
are currently using has logt water samples and is not as reliable
as Savannah Labs. Mr. Brown agreed with Ms. Dismukes' $1,870
adjustment for triennial testing. Mr.-Brown also agreed that
duplicative transportation charges of $3,876 should be removed.

Upon consideration, we find that the testing costs should be
allowed, subject to the adjustments to remove duplicative charges
for testing and pickup of the samples.

Uniformg

The utility indicates that uniforms are required because of
complaints that customers cannot tell 1if personmnel are authorized
to come onto their property. There was.no other evidence presented
on this expense. It is, therefore, approved.

Escrow

Ms. Dismukes proposed that any increased rates associated with
the expenses allowed under coutractual services-other should be put
into escrow, since the utility may never incur the expenses, We
disagree. However, the utiiicy -shall provide proof that the
expenses are under contract or have been incurred, on or before
January 10, 1955. If the ucility faile to proceed with the work,

we shall initiate mshow cause proceedings.
€

T I b ]

The utility has reguested to recover the costs of a system
analyela, system mapping, an aerator analysis, a hydrological study
and a fire protection study. The utility originally requested
$41,452 ip annu”l amortization expense for all of these studies.
In itse Proposed ,’indings of Pact, the utility states that the total
expense should be reduced by $28,370¢. Its Posthearing Position
Statement shows a réduction of $22,209. The difference appears to
be reflected, and will be dlscuesed, in the section dealing with
the system analysis.

System Mapping

No party tock issue ‘with the requegted annual amount of
$6,310, which is the amortized expense for an initial system map
and its update; however, the utility has implied an annual expense
of 54,166, We believe that the utility calculated this amount by
taking the original system mapping cost of $18,150, adding the
update cost of $2,680, and amortizing the total over five years.




ORDER NO. PSC-94-13823-FQF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940105-WU
PAGE 57

Since there is no evidence in the record to dispute the originally
reguested amount, we have allowed the entire $6,310.

The original system analysia cost $§31,705. : Howaever, DEP
rejected it because it concluded that the supply (£ water to the
island would be adequate for the next ten years. DEP believes that
the utility will be out of capacity almost immediately unless: it
constructs a parallel supply line from the well field to the
istand. Accordingly, Mr. Brown decided that it would be prudent to

obtain an updated engineering analysis. Mr. Brown cbtained bids’

fxom three engineering fimms. The lowest was for $12,000.

Mr. Brown testified that another engineering analysis probably
will not have to be performed for two to three years. The utilicy
originally requested to amortize thia expense over two years, for
an annual expense of $15,852. The utllity has, however, revised
ita requested amortization period to five yeara.

As noted above, there wam a conflict between the utility's
posirions in ica Proposed Findings of Pact and its Posthearing
pPoaltion Statement. The amount stated in the Proposed Findings of
Fact apparently does not include $31,705 for the original system
analyeis, only $12,000 for the updare, amortized over five years.
In its Posthearing Position Statement, the utility included both
amounts and amortized the tocal amount over five years.

Ms. Dismukes teatified that her reading of correspondence
haetween the DEP and the utility, which the utility supplied in
response to a Staff audit reguesat, indicated that DEP was not
requeating an entirely revised analysis. Ms. Dismukes further
gtated that the utllivy falled to support the proposed-adjustment
or the amortizatlon peried. OPC, therefore, recommends a five-year
amortization for only the initclal system analyeles, or a reduction
of $9,511 co the proforma“adjustment. Ms. Dismukes also recommends
that, if we allow this expense, it should be deposited intoc an
 escrow account for distribution when services are rendered.

Since the utilicty must address the issue of capacity, $12,000
for an updated analyais appears reasonable. It would also be
difficult to decermine that the original report was not reasonable.
We have, therefore, allowed the costs for both studies, as
amortized over five years, for an annual amount of $8,741. In
addition, since the system analysis update is currently being
completed, we do not believe that it is necessary or appropriate to
require that the fundas be eacrowed.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109%-WU
PAGE 58

Agrator Analyglg

The utility also Iincluded a request for reviging the aerator
analyals required by DEP 1in 1992. It reguested $5,280 for the
initial aerator analysis and $3,300 for the revision, to be
amortized over two-years, for a total annual expense of $4,290. It
has since agreed toc a fivae-year amortization period.

The utility believes that the original aerator analysig was
complete and chorough. Mr. McKeown testified that the Baskerville-
Donovarr repert did not consider all the H,S data, but only one set
of data. BPased on the lack of suitable supporting materials for
the H,S data, and that the report improperly used total sulfidea in
the percent removal formula, DEP rejected the report.

OPC'e review of DEP correspondence leads it to the conclusion
that the revised study 1a necessary. However, it belleves that,
since the firat analysis was deficient, the cost to revise it
should not be born by the ratepayers. Ms. Dismukes recommends that
the cost of the initial analysia should be amortized over five
vyears, for an annual amount of §1,056., Ms. Dismukes also noted
that the utility did not bid the work out. :

It would be difficult for this Commission to state that the
utility acted dimprudently in hiring Bagkerville-Donovan, a-
respected engineering fimm, to conduct the initial study. We,
therefore, approve both the cost of the original study, $5,280, and
the cost of the reviged study, $3,300, amortized over a five-year
period, for an annual cost of §1,716. As with the system analysia,
vwe do not belleve that these funds should be escrowed; the initial
analysip is complete and the revised apalysis was underway during
this proceeding. -

Hydrology Jtudy

The Northwest Florida Water Management District (NWFWMD)
required a hydrology study as a condition to the continued
withdrawal of water. The utility initially requested $45,000 for
the satudy, to be amortized over five years. It subsequently
amended irs request to $12,000, amortized over five years. The
study 1s complete and paild in full.

OPC believes that we would be justified in disallowing this
expense because documentation was lnadequate. However, OPC is
amenable to the $12,000 expense, amortized over five years.




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 94010395-WU
PAGE 59

Upon consideration, we find it appropriate to allow the
expense, amortized over five years, for an annual cost of $2,400.

The utility initially requested $30,000 for a fire protection
study, :with an amortization peried of five years. It subsequently
modified its request to $12,000. Mr. Brown testified that "...the
urtility's engineers must first analyze the current system,
determine what level of fire protection is reasonable and necessary
on the island, determine the most efficient and cost effective
method :of providing such protection, and detexmine whether there is
a consensus among the ratepayers and the agencies, including the
PSC, to -provide the uUtility with a means of recovering ite
investment in the necessary fire protection improvements."

.Mr. Coloney argued that the utility system was not designed to
provide fire protection. He also stated that it would only be
prudent for the utility to commission a report *...if there was a
pource of funde to pay for such a report, and only if there was a
reasonable probabllity that funds would be available to act upon
the report once it was completed.®

OPC recommends that we disallow the entire amount because the
utility only provided one bid of $12,000, although it purportedly
obtained three. OPC argues that there is no way for this
Commission to be assured that the utility accepted the lowest bid.

All customerd who testified regarding fire protection service
were in favor of implementing or improving such service. Although
most .agreed that the ratepayers should pay a return on any
infrastructure constructed to provide fire protection service, one
customer objected to paying for .a fire protection study. This
customer also stated that everyone on the ieland, whether a
custemer or not, would benefit from investment in fire protection.

Upon congideration, we find that it would be prudent fox the
utility to commission a firxe protection study in order to determine
the appropriate course of actionm. We, therefore, approve the
$12,000 atudy, amortized over a five-year period, for an annual
cost of $2,400. The utility shall complete the fire protection
study by January 1, 1995. Tt shall also file a copy of the study
with this Commission, and send notice to ite customere that the
study is available at the utility's offices for review.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940105-W1
PAGE 60

Rate Case Expense

The projected provigion for rate case expense, per the MFRs,
was $105,039, which consisted of $68,402 in accounting fees,
$13,000 in engineering fees, 520,000 in legal fees, $2,000 for
filing fees, and $1,637 in miscellaneolis charges. During the
hearing, Mr. Seidman introduced an exhibit detailing actual rate
tase expente of $90,502, and an estimate of $40,840 through the end
of this case. Subseguently, the utility filed a late filed exhibit
which included §9,020 of actual charges. Following the hearing,
the utilicy filed another exhibit which reflected $154,735 in
actual and projected rate case expense, as follows:

Accounting Consultants $ B2,289
Engineering Fees 7,432
Legal Fees 45,811
Rate Case Congultant [TMB) 6,850
Filing Fees ’ 2,000
Migcellaneous 10.3%3

Total $. 154,735

In ite brief, OPC gtated that the utility was supposed to
provide additional supporting documentation for all its rate case
expenge -on August 25, 1994. However, the utility failed to comply
with this deadline and did not produce any late-flled exhibits to
OPC, the St. George Island Water-Sewer District or Staff Counsel on
that date. Hence, according to OPC, the utility failed to meet its
burden of proof with respect to any additicnal rate case expense,

We do mnot belleve that the revised exhibit should be
disallowed in its entirety. It was filed with this Commissicon on
the date due although it was not received by OPC until a day later,
In addition, OPC did not seem overly prejudiced by the utility's
tardiness, since the exhibit was addressed in its brief.
Nevertheless, g nce this 18 our first examination of some of
charges, we have made certain adjustments, discussed below.

Accounting Fees

In its MFR's, the utility reguested $68,402 in accounting
tees. This 4included $50,000 for Management and Regulatory
Consultants, Inc. (Prank Seidman), $14,402 for Rhema Business
Sexrvice, and $4,000 for Barbara Withers and Jeanie Drawdy.

Management & Requlateory Congultants, Inc. (MER) - In Exhibit
43, the utility reguested $53,975 for work performed by M&R,
including $19,794 for worked performed in Docket No. §30770-WU,
which was diemigsed. Ms. Dismukes testified that we should not




ORDER MNO, PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-Wi
PAGE 61

allow rate case expenge associated with that case. She also stated
that the wutility and its consultants ahould have known the
approximate cost of litigating a rate case for this urilicy and
that the utility should have obtained a firm bid from Mr. Seidman.
Mg. Dismukes contends that the utilicy ghould be held te its
original estimate of $25,000 from Docket No. 930770-WU.

Mr. Sejdman argued that there was no valid bas: 8 to limit the
fees to anything other than the actual costs. He contended that
the $50,000 shown in the MFRs was amr estimate, and should not be
compared with the prior. docket. He stated that this Commission
does not allow rate case expense baged on estimates, but on the
actual costs reasonably incurred to the hearing plus an estimate of
reasonable hearing and post hearing.costs. He also argued that he
was able Lo uyse a substantial amount ¢f the work £rom the last case
in preparaticn of the MFRa, He concended that he would not work
under a firm bid in a case that was being litigaced, because the
applicant has no control over circumstances that might increase
coats. He alag stated that he knows of no other consultanta that
would work under a firm bid upder similar ¢ircumstances.

Upon conalderation, we find that it would be inappropriate to
limit costs to the estimates in either this case or the dismisped
case, However, wa find that $19,794 in coats from the prior docket
wgre not reasonably and prudently incurred in this proceeding. We
have, therefore, reduced.tha M&R allowance bw $19, 794. :

o i - The utllity also asked to
recover $18,792 in fees for services rendered by Rhema. $14,402 of
the total was for work assoclated with Docket No. 930770-WS. Ms.
Diemukes recommendad that we disallow gseventy-five percent, or
$10,802 of these fees because, although Mr. Seidman useqd
information provided by Rhema, there was information that would not
have been usable due to- the- difference in test years. In Ms.
Dismukes' opinion, much of the work that was prepared by Rhems was
duplicated by M&R Consultants.

Mr. Seidman agreed that some of hia work wae duplicative, buc
he estimated only twenty-five percent based upon his examination of
the bills. He admitted cthac he was not able to use tha schedules
prepared by Mr. Mears, because-they were not inceractive. Upon
consideration, we agree with QPC that $10,802 in charges for Rhema
ghould be disallowed. Mr. Seidman's argument is not convincing,

since he derived hie percentage from the Rhema bills, not from the

percentage of the material he actually used.

Barbarz wWithere and Jeapje Drawdy - In its original request,
the utility estimated the fees for hoth Ms. Withers and Ms. Drawdy

ORDER RO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO., %40109-WU
PAGE 62

to be $4,000. Exhibit 43 reflects charges, for Ms. Withers alone,
of $6,350. We have analyzed the bille and found that they include
$600 to "Meet with IRS regarding -Audit." This charge does not
appear to relate to this rate cage. Accordingly, we have reduced
the charge for Ms. Wlthers by $600.

Ma. Drawdy's charges totaled $3,172; however, only $442 of the
bill was itemized. Mr. Seidman conceded.that Ms. Drawdy's bills
only included the time, date, and hours worked. The bills neither
indicate what she was working on nor if it wasg rate cagse related.
He also assented that it is-noxmal practice for an accountant to
submit bills for services. We £ind chat the utility has not
adequately supported the bills. We have, therefore, removed all
charges that were not itemized, resulting in a reduction of §3,310.

Epgineering FPeeg

In 1ts MPFRg, the utility estimated that its engineering fees
would be- $113,000. Late-tiled Exhibit 43 reflects engineering fees
incurred of $7,432 for Coloney & Company and Baskerville-Donovan.
This total is §5,568 less than the original estimate in the MFRa.

Moregver, the inveices support the requested fees. Accordingly, we
find that no adjustments are necessary.

Legal Feeg

In its MFRs, the utility estimated leqgal fees at $125 an hour
for a tortal of $20,000. 1In late-filed Exhibit 43, the utility is
requesting legal fees of $45,811, charged at the rate of $175 an
hour for the firm of Apgar, Pelham, Pfeiffer & Theriaque.

OPC argues that the rate of $175 an hour for the servicee of
Mr. Pleiffer is excessive, since Mr. Pfeiffer lacks gignificant
experlence in water and wasgtewater ratemaking. OPC contends that
the going rate for water and wastewater attorneys in Tallahassee is
significantly less that $175 an hour. OPC argues that $135 per
hour is a more reasonable rate, and more reflective of the going
rate as well as the capabilities and experience of Mr, Pfeiffer.

Mr. Seidman testified that his eatimate of $125 per hour in
the MFRs was based on hig working with other firms like Gatlin,
Woods, Carlson & Cowdery and Rose, Sunstrom & Bentley. He added
that he thought Mr. Girtman's firm charged $150 per hour. Mr.
Seidman algo stated that he didn't know whether Mr. Pfeiffer had
appeared before the Cammission, but that he had an outstanding
reputation as an adminiscrative attornay.



ORDER NO. P5C-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 63

Mr. Brown testified that he had discussed the rate case with
Mr..Girtman and his fee was §135 an hour. He also .acknowledged
that Mr. Girtman was famlliar with utility matters as well as St.
George becaugse he had represented it on other matters before the
Commission. Mr. Brown stated that he did not hire Mr. Girtman
because he wguld not commit to a set price. However, he admitted
that Mr. Seidman did not .agree to a set fee either. He also stated
that Mr. Pfeiffer made an estimate of $30,000, but he didn't xnow
4f that included the issue of original cost.

. There is ingufficient evidence to gupport reducing Mr.
Pfeiffer’s vate to $135 an hour. Accordingly, we have made no
adjustment .to Mr. Pfeiffer's hourly fee.

OPC also arques that an adjustment should be made for Mr.
Pfelffer's attendance at several depositions at which Mr. Brown
conducted the questioning. OPC argues that the customers of the
utilicy should not be required to pay for legal services of Mr.
Pfeiffer when hie attendance at theee depositions was either
unnecessary or servaed conly to acclimate him to the issues in the
case, Mr, Brown agreed that the cost of attending the deposition
of Dr. Ben Johnson .should not be charged to the ratepayers. We
have, therefore, reduced rate case expense by $700 for Mr,
Pfeiffer's attendance at Pr. Johnson's deposition.

Mr. Seidman agreed to file .a late-filed exhibit detailing
actuval costs through the final day of the hearing, Upon review of
the exhibit, we discoverad that the utility included an :estimate
for legal fees for the final three days of the hearing rather than
actual fees. The utility had sufficient time to file the actual
fees through the last day of the hearing. Further, the utility
failed to include a detailed description by hour of its estimate to
complete the rate case. Therefore, we have estimated the time
necessary to complete the hearing and for preparing post-hearing
filings to be approximately forty hours. Accordingly, we have
reduced the utility's estimate by $8,900,

Rate Cape Copsultant

Mr. Brown specifically tesgtified that he was not including the
charges for TMB Asscciates (TMB) because he believed that they were
not directly related to the rate case, However, in its late-filed
exhibit, the utllity reflected $6,850 in fees for TMB. The utility
also included $305 for Mr. Beard's lodging and meals at the
hearing. Upon congideration, we find it appropriate to remove
$6,850 in charges for TMB and 5305 in miscellaneous charges.

R

CRDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940103-WU
PAGE 64

Miscellapeous Tharges .

The utility's late-filed rate cape expense exhibit also
reflected $1,715 for a bond premium. We do not believe that the
ratepayers should be charged for something-that was exclusively the
fault of the utility. Were it not for the utility's failure to
follow our ordere, pay its bills, make timely f£ilings, and comply
with our rules and regulations, there would have been n¢ need for
the utility teo obtain a bond. Accerdingly, we have removed the
bond charge of $1,715.

Operatinag Income

Based .on the previous adjustments, the appropriate test year
operating lose is $91,590. The operating statement is attached as
Schedule No. 3-A and the adjustmente are gshown on Schedule No, 3-B,
A breakdown of operation and maintenance expenses, by primary
account, 1s shown on Scaedule No. 3-C.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT
Based upon the ‘edjugtments discussed heretofore, the revenue
requirement is $464,923. This will allow the utility the

opportunity te recover its expenses and to earn a 7.35 percent
return on its investment in rate base,

RATES AWD CHARGES
W

St. George proposed a rate design more heavily weighted
towards the base facility charge in order to increase cash flow to
cover fixed experses during the off-peason. We agree with its
methodolegy. "

{

"The rates approved hereunder are designed to produce revenues
of $464,923, which represents an increase of $114,974 {33.53
percent), excluding miscellaneous gservice revenues. The approved
rates will be effective for meter readings on or after the stamped
approval effective date on the reviged tariff pages, provided
customers have received notice of the increased rates and the
reagsong therefor. The utllity shall provide proof of the date
notice was given within ten days of such notice.

A comparison of the utilivy's original rates, interim rates,
requested rates, and the rates approved herein is depicted on
Schedule No. 4.




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FQF-WU
DOCKET NC. 940109-WU
PAGE 65

Servige Availabilivy Charges

Rule 25-30.580 (1){a), Florida Administrative Code, states
that the maximum amount of contributions in aid of construction,
net of amortization, should not exceed seventy-five percent of the
total original cost, net of accumulated depreciation, of the
ucilicy's facilitles and plant when the facilities and plant are at
their design capacity. The purpose of this re uirement is. to
ensure that a utility has some investment so that it will maintain
an interest in the facilities. St. Ceoxge’s CIAC level, as of
December 31, 1993, was seventy-six percent of net plant ln service.

There is significant potential for growth on St. George
Ialand. If we do not adjust its service availability charges, St.
George could become seriously over-contributed. However, Lhe
ucilicty also needs additional capacity in order to connect new
customers, which may reguire substantial capital inveatment. We
are also mindful that, in the past, the utllity has relied heavily
on service avallability charges to fund plant improvements.

When- faced' with a siltuation such as this, we.- would normally
eliminate service availability charges altogether. However, in
consideration of the above, this doea not appear to-be amx optlon at
this time. A reduction.in the plant capacity charge will force the
utility to make more of an investment in plant. Accordingly, we
find it appropriate to reduce the plant capacity charge, as pet
forth below., HWe will continue to monitor this situarion and may
readdress the issue of service availability at a later date.

CORRENT APPROQVED
Plant Capacity Charge
Realgential -per ERC (350 gpd}) § 1,245.00 - §-845.00
All others-per gallon § 3.5571 $ 2.4143

v v

St. George haa been required to escrow funda, in order to
ensure that monies were avallable for capital improvements, on
numerous occasions by this Commission as well as by developers,
banks, and others. As noted elsewhere in this Order, it appears
that addicional capacity will be required. Since we have reduced
the utility's service availability charges, we believe that it is
appropriate to require St. Gecrge to place such monies in escrow,
in order to assure their avallability for capital improvements.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
COCKET NO. 940106-wWlU
PAGE 66

Accordingly, St. George shall establish a commercial escrow
account for sexrvice availability charges. 8efore funds may be
released, the account administrator shall receive:

1. a written requeat for release of such funds
from St. Georga; :

2. written approval of each disbursement and the
amount thereof from this Commission;

3. an affidavit from St. Georye stating the names
of all parties owed, the amount owed to each
and a lien waiver from each, and;

4. evidence of the proper paymenE of all priocr
disbursements.

St. George shall file a monthiy report with this Commission
detailing the-monthly collections, as well as the aggregate amount.

' The escrow requirement shall remain. in effect until the utility's

next rate case or any modification in its service availlabilicy
policies or chaxges, : ® °

Section 367.0816,. Florida Statutes, requires- that rate casge
expense be. amortized: over four years. After the amortization
period, the rates muat be reduced by the amount of rate case
expensie included in rates. Pursuant to Section 367.0816, Florida
Statutes, St. George's revenues should be reduced by $25,585 at the
conclugion of the- four-year amortization. peried, as depicted on
Schedule: Na. 5. The revenue reductiom reflects the annual
amorxtization amount, grossed-up for requlatory assessment fees.

. The ucility shall file revised tariffs no later than one month
prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. The
utllicy shall also file a proposed customer notice getting forth
the reviped rates and the reason for the reduction. If the utilicy
files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-
through rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price
index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in
the rates due to the removal of rate case expense.

Refund of Interim RBates

Under Section 367.082, Florida Statutes, and Rule 35-.30.360,
Florida Administrative Ceode, any interim revenues collected in
excess of final approved revenues muat be refunded, with interest.

:



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-wWU
PAGE &7

In this case, the final approved revenues exceed the interim
revenues. Accordingly, no refund is required and the utility's
bond may be released.

AFPI Charges

hccording to Stipulation No. 20d, AFPI charges will be
calcula@ed and collected from new cugtomers in the degiqgnated
Plant?t%on areasg. The amount of plant and the number of
connections included in the calculation are $127,175 and 457 ERCs,
respectively. There is no non-used and useful plant outside of the
Plantation. The appropriate AFPI charges are deplcted an Schedule
No. 67 which is appended to this oOrder,

MISCELLANEOUS
nd_Recgrds

By Orxder No. 21122, issued April 24, 1989, the Commission
found St. George in violation of rules regarding the preservation
and maintenance of records. The order gave the utility time to
improve its recordkeeping, instead of imposing a fine at the Ltime.
It also apecifically required St. George to make a reasonable
effort to gather all of ite books and records since its inception
and to maintain its books in substantial compliance with the USOA,

By Order No. 23033, issued June 6, 1990, we regquired St.
George to show cauge why it should not be fined for failure to keep
its CIAC and plant records in compliance with the USOA. By Order
No. 23649, issued October 22, 1990, we reguired the utility to
continue to maintain its books and records in accordance with the
USOA. » By Order No. 24458, issued May 1, 1991, we again reguired
St. George to bring its books and records into and maintain them in
compiiance with our rules and regulatione. Finally, by Order No.
24807, issued July 11, 1991, we required the utility to show cause
_why it shculd not be fined for failure to maintain its booke.

In Order No. PS5C-92-0i22-FOF-WU, imsued March 31, 1992, we
found that St. George was in subgtantial compliance with our orders
and rules. However, we cautioned it that failure to properly
record its accounting activities and preserve its records for audit
inspection might result in disallowance of expenses in subsegquent
rate proceedings.

Mg. Gaffney testifled that her audit report included twenty-
eight audit exceptions and sixteen audit disclosures., An audit
exception is a deviation from the USOA, Commission rule or order,
Staff Accounting Bulletin, or a generally accepted accounting

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

PAGE 68

principle. The exceptions ranged from monthly posting of accounts,
condition of records, Jmproper- plant retirements, lack of
supporkting documentation and required summary echedules for
depreciation and emortization. The utility stipulared to many of
the exceptions.

In Audit Exception No. 2, Ms. Gaffney found two discrepancies
from the USOA: supporting documentatlon was not readily available
for any item included in any account, and books and records were
not consistently kept on a monthly basis. In addition, the books
were kept on a cash, as opposed to an accrual basis, the
accountant's Jjournal entries were not supported, gource
documentation was miesing, the accountant was not readily avajlable
during the audit, the bookkeeper c¢ould not interpret the
accountant's workpapers, and the 1992 books were not closed until
September 1993, Ms. Gaffney Adid note better control c¢f documents
after the utility obtained an additional office worker.

Mg, Drawdy testified that the utility's books and records apd
were in substantial compliance with the USDA.  She stated that she
had no responsibility for records established before her
engagement. . She also stated that she assisted St. George in
accumulating and verifying supporting documentation since the last
rate caee. When asked whether support for entries was readily
available to the auditors, Ms. Drawdy stated that it was available.
She testified that, since the utility had limited funds, she could
not be there full-time. She also stated that copies of invoices
that were missing during the audit were filed several weeks after
the concluesion of the audit. -

By memo dated February 4, 19%4, Mr. Seidman informed Mr. Brown
that twenty-two of the requested pro forma adjustments needed
supporting documentation. The official filing date for the MFRs
was February 1, 1994. The record is replete with instances in
which the util .ty could or did not provide sufficient supporting
documentation, such as insurance and travel expenses, affiliate
transactions, employee benefits. .

The wutility, by its own admission, continues to have
difficulty maintaining ite records in compliance., For a Clases B
utility, the number of times the lssue of hooks and record has
arisen in the last four years 18 exasperating. Although the
utility may have improved its record keeping from the prior rate
case, we are not convinced that St. George will consistently caomply
with our recordkeeping requirements.

The majority of the problem appears to lie with management.
Obtaining sufficient accounting staff is only one part of the



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 94Q105-WU
PAGE 69

solution. The other requirement la that management provide  the
appropriate guldance and resources to allow the employees to apply
the correct USOA requirements. We would order St. George to
maintain its books in compliance, but this has been done so many
times that it does not appear to be effective. Our only other
recoursg 1s to reduce the management fee, which {8 discuseed
elsewhere in this Order.

Capaglty

DEP - Mr. Kintz testified that the maximum number of allowable
ERCa for che utility is 1,346, based upon the congsumptive use
permit rescriction to 700,000 gpd, the maximum day usage of 533,000
dgallons, and the number of usersa on the system that day. Mr.
Kincz's detexmination included Well No. 3 on line and the altitude
valve, controls, apd high service pump being completed and on line.
DEP does not consider that storage adds capacity to a system.

Mr. XKintz argued that the utility must provide an additicnal
raw water line in order to supply addicional development in excess
of the 1,346 connections. Mr. Kintz further testified that, if
fire flow were required by Franklin County, the aize of the
distribution maing wauld need ta be increased.

Les Thomas - St. George has applied to NWFWMD to modlfy its
maxirmum day withdrawal allowance- to 539,640 gpd. Mr. Thomas
conducred an analysis for the utility and concluded that,. if the
application is approved, the utility could supply 1,807 ERCa at 520
gpd/BRC. Mr. Thomas' analysls DEP's BRC methodology, even though
the utility disagrses with that methodology. According to Mr.
Thomas, the syastem is adequate to meat needs over the next five
years, provided that the utllity‘s application for amendment of its
consumptive uge paermit is: approved.

- - Mr. Biddy, a regional manager of
Baskerville-Donovar, derived a maximum number of 1,541 ERCs, baged
on maintaining no less than: 20 psi throughour the distribution
system. In the Baskerville-Donovan Report, an ERC ig defined as
300 gpd, which is based on an average dailly flow, but alsc lncludes
a peaking factor. The utility's_commercial customers are equated
Lo 140 ERCa. The report also assumes the alcicude valve, controls
and high service pump modifications are on line.

Mr. Biddy pointed out that, even at 520 gpd/BRC, his 1,541

BERCg would require 801,320 gallons, He astated that operating Wells
Nos. 1 and 2 for twelve hotra, then Well No. 3 for ancther twelve
hours, would yleld 806,400 gallons, which would more than satisfy
the requirement. However, this amount is greater than the currentc

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET HO. 940109-WU
PAGE 70

withdrawal limit of 700,000 gpd. Mr. Biddy also centends that
storage should be considered when determining capacity.

Mr. Biddy stated cthat capacity could be increased by
increasing the utility's NWPWMD withdrawal rates, constructing
additional wella. installing plant to increase flows through the
exigting mains, and increasing gtorage to accommodace demand. Mr.
Biddy believes that, when the utility serves 1,541 ERCs, elevated
storage on either extreme end of the lsland would be-advisable.

Mr. Biddy also stated thar there is' effective storage of
400,000 gallons, and that, in combination with a withdrawal rate of
700,000 gpd, the utility has 1.1 million gallons of available
water, When questioned regarding the day afLer a peak day, when
gtorage would need to be-replenished yet the utility could only
pump 700,000 gpd, Mr. Biddy argued there is only one spike during
high usage perilods. Although the peaks for 1991 and 1992 did noc
exceed 44%,000 gallona, the peak on Memorial Day for 1993 was
533,000 gallons. It i3 reasonable to deduce that, as the utility
grows, peak usage will increase. In fact, the trend in the data
shows that spikes do not laat one day, but for two to four days.

Wayne_ Coloney - Mr. Coloney beliaves that, with certain
improvements, the utility has adequate capacity through the year
2002. He endorsed additions proposed in the Baskerville-Donovan
Report, including the additiom of a 50,000 gallon ground storage
tank and booster pumps in 1995 to 1936, and an elevated srorage
tank near Windjammer Village between 1992 and 2002. He' alwso
suggested elevated gtoraga near Bob Sikeg Cuct. Mr., Coloney
belleves that, between the cuxrrent pumping capabilities and on-site
storage, 1.1 milliom gpd is available.

Gene Brown - Mr. Brown stated that the utility may construct
parallels to its eight-inch raw water line. Specifically, Mr.
Brown 1is concerned with sections of the raw water main that are
binding against rocks, and implies that paralleling those sections
would alleviate an cutage if a section broke. The utility does not
plan to parallel the entire length of ductile iron line across the
bridge, as that would cost $800,000., Mr. Brown endorsed a new
elevated storage tank in: the Plantation. He alsa stated that
additicnal elevated storage would increase fire flow capability on
the island. Mr. Brown also endorsed another elevated storage tank
on the island, near the entrance to the state park. He stated that
increased storage and pumping capacity at locations remote from the
central plant will stabllize pressure throughout the system. Mr.
Brown. also believes that the requested modification to the
congumptive use permit would suffice through 1995,



ORDER NO. PS5C-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 94010%-WU
PAGE 71

Conclusion - The utility argues that itse only peak periods
occur on Memprial Day, July 4, and Labor. Day, and that, for the
balance of the year, demand is one-third of the peak. Mr. Coloney
believey that DEP gives far greater weight to peak demand than
justified. However, even Mr. Coloney agreed that the aystem must
be designed for peak usage. Mr. Kintz, Mr. Thomas, and Mr. Biddy
all considered peak demand when formulating capacity. We defer to
DEP, .and find that the maximum number of ERCs that St. (George
should be allowed to connect is 1,346 BRCE abt 520 gpd/ERC.

:In the event that St. George is wmuccespful in modifying its
consumptive use permit, the maximum number of ERC® may change.
Accordingly, the utility shall submit .a copy of NWFWMD'e decision
and, 1f the allowed withdrawal rate is increaped, 1t shall also
report the reviged maximum number of ERCs. This report shall
include a reconciliation of Mr. Biddy's limitation of 1,541 BRCs,
what Mr, Thomas supports based on his current hydraulic analysls of
the distribution system, and DEP's raw water methodology.

As of February 17, 19%4, only 86 of the 1,346 connections
remained available, with 15 connections reserved for emergencies.
Rccording to Mr. Thomas' preliminary analysie, as of July 20, 1894,
St. George was committed to serving 1,347 BRCs. Thus, St. George's
ability to properly serve future customers within ite service
territory is guestionable, at best.

Once Mr, Thomas' system analysis is completed, the utility
ghall- flle a copy with both DEP and this Commission, including a
detailed plan to add capacity. In addition, the utility shall
prepare and submit .a complete permit application te the DBP, with
a copy to this Commission, by Januvary 1, 1995, to address the 1lssue
of additional capacity. If the utility is unable to meet this
reguirement, it shall notify us, by Janvary 1, 15995, of the reasons
therefor and the expected date of completicn. The conpumptive uee
permit modification currently before the NWFWMD should be resolved
by then and the maximum number of ERCs, reconciled as diecuseed
above, should be incorporated in the prescribed procedurés above.

Ej:g E]gzw

Mr. Coloney stated that St. George wae not designed to provide
fire protection. MHowever, he also testified that its ability to
provide fire has improved. He believes that the utility is capable
of providing fire flow for a significant pericd of time, other than
at maximum peak usage. Mr. Coloney also testified that it would be
‘desirable to provide increased elevated storage and a supplemental
main dedicated to fire protection. He also believeg the system is
up to standards at this point in time, and that the hydrants are

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FO¥-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 72

functional and provide alhigh degree of protection. Pinally, he
agreed that the two-Inch pipe is inadequate and would need to be
replaced with at least six-inch main for fire protection.

Mr. Biddy testified that there are sgeveral alternatives
avallable to the utllity to be able to provide fire flow. "One
would be a totally dedicated fire flow syBtem, with its own storage
tank, high service pump, and distribution system. He also stated
that, with such a dedicated system, you could even use non-potable
water. Another alternative is to increase the gize of the mainsg in
the dietribution system. All of the altermatives would require
extensive additional storage and more pumping capacity.

Mr., Abbott recognizes that the utility accepts no
responeibility for fire protection on St. George Island, but hopes
that the wutility and the fire department can work together in
achieving better fire flow. According to Mr. Pierce, ‘the utility
is the only entity poised to address fire protection on the island.

Since the utjility must address the issue of capacity, we find
that it would be prudent for the utility and the utility is hereby
ordered to incorporate fire flow in its consideration.

ON. E

1. The following proposed findings of fact are adopted |in
subgtance, ag modified below: 1, 3, 4, 5, 3%, a0, 59, 51,.%52,
58, 60, 61, &7, 07, B85, 87, B9, and 90,

1. The gquality of pgervice provided by SGIU is
gatisfactory and has improved in recent years.

3. Since the last rate cage, SGIU has brought about the
followlng frograms and improvements: (A) A third well
hag been krought into service; (B) A 150,000 gallon
* elevated storage tank has been added; (C) A chlorine
boogter has been sdded; (D} A regular flushing program
hag been implemented; {E) A regular program for detection
and repalr of leakrs has been implemented; (P} Testing
programs for chlorine residuals and hydrogen sulfide have
been implemented; (G) A crosas connection prevention
program hag been implemented; (H} Fencing and security
have been developed and implemented at the wells and at
the plant: {I) Personnel have been made available to deal
with emergencies on a 24-hours a day, seven days a week
basig; (J} The o0ld generator has been replaced and a
backup generator hae been added; (K) A new 50 horsepower
high efficiency motor and pump together with a 50




QORDER NO. PSC-54-1383-PQP-WU
DOCKET NO. 840109-WU
PAGE 73

horsepower high efficiency replacement motor have been
inscalled; (L) variable speed drives needed for each new

motor to avald the "water hammer" problem have heen .

installed; (M) Additional pumps are maintained in order
to allow complete redundancy im the pumping syatem; (N)

A new butterfly valve and a new altitude wvalve with.

necessary piping configuration have been installed.

4. These improvements have increased the cipacity of
the system and improved itse reliability. Hydrogen
sulfide or sulphur water complaints have been reduced.
There has only been one unscheduled service outage, since
the beginning of 1991, and then only for tifteen minuctes,
except in connection with: tescing by the volunteer Eire
tighters. N

5. The system now operates at a consistent pressure of
£5 pounds per square inch throughout the system. The
company has taken required samples in a timely manner,
except for the third well, and has passed all water
quality tests. . '

39, r*Plant in service® ashould be reduced by $647 for
leasehold improvements. SGIU and the law offices of Gene
Brown, P.A. share a leasehold, each eccupying 50 percent
of the space. Leasehold improvements attributed to plant
in service im the amount of §1,295 should be adjusted to
reflect only the portion of the leasehold allocated to
urtility use.

40, Affiliated companies usae gpace at the law firm of
Gene-Brown, P.A. All of the furniture and some eguipment
used by SGIU belonga to an affiliate.

50. Pro forma adjustments should be determined based
upon the merite of _tha programs they are deaigned to
implement.

51. SGIU expenses are not comparable to the expenses of
most other Class B utilitlas. There are many reasons why
this is true. SGIU has some unusual features that add to
the cost of providing service, such as:

A. SGIU's sgervice area is on a barrxler island.
Ita water scurce is on the mainland, miles
from- its nearest customer. The service area
itself is long and narrow. SGIU haa a long

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOQF-WU
DOCKET NO. 340109-WU
PAGE 74

distribution asystem for a utillcy of {ics
customer bage.

B. The volume of water that SGIU needa to provide
is cyclical. There are three peak demand
days. The reat of the time the capacity of
the system is used only to a fraction of its
capacilty. Thus, $GIU naeeds to maintain
facilities and capacity that are needed only a
few days each year,

c. §GIU does neot have an exclusive service area.

" Residents can use private wells for water
service and many of them do. SGIU is required -
te provide pervice. to customers within ics
gervice area who request it, and therefore
must extend lines. for long distances, passing
by developed properties with potential
cugtomers who do not choose to use the system.

D. Because of the number of private wells, SGIU
hag significant croes-connection problems,
necessltating a costly program Lo eénsure thac
private welle do not endanger the integrity of
the gystem and the safetyr of the: produck.

B. SGIQ'B service area is a barrier island. Its
equipment ia subject to the corrosive effects
off a coastal environment.

F. SGIU- serves a daveloping: area. There is a
need for negotlation of and execution of
contracts such as developer agreements that
increase the cost of legal services for SGIU
as compared to utilities that serve built-out
communities.

52. All of these factors add to the cost of maintaining .
the infrastructure of the utliity and operating the
utility. There are few other utilities that share this
range of Ieatures.

58. Many wiknesses acknowledged the importance of its
operations manager, Hank Garrett, and the desirability of
keeping him there. SGIU needs all of its present full-
time employees Lo in order to continue providing adequate
service and in order to continue improving its service.




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-RU
PAGE 75

1

)

60. Mr. Garrett and a single asgistant operated the
utility without the second assistant for a period of
time. These two employees are now on call seven days
every week, 24 hours every day.

61. The list of duties of these employees has increased
in recent years on account of Department of Environmental
Protection testing regquirements; increased bookkeeping
responsibilities; maintaining the cross-connect program;
leak detection .and repair; on going maintenance; and
flushing of the distribution system, which takes eeveral
hours every day. This daily flushing becomes even more
important and time consuming in winter months when lese
water is pumped to customers,

§7. 8GIU needs legal assistance to ensure that legal
matters and legal documents are adegquately drafted. It
also needs ongoing legal support to ensure that
responsibilities imposed by regqulatory agencies are met.

77. S5GIU's unaccounted for water is not excessive., It
ig within normal rangee. No adjustment for "chemical,
purchased power"® expense item is justified.

86. Ml of these studies are important to maintaining
and improving service provided by SGIU.

87. At the conclusion of the last rate case, the
Commisgion directed SGIU to implement new programe. SGIU
undertook to implement improvements on its own initiative
in addition to improvements mandated by the Commission.

89. Many SGIU customers want SGIU to provide a level of
gervice that would meet fire protection standards.

90. A study 1s needed so that SGIU can determine the
most effective means of providing fire protection
service. '

The following proposed findings of fact are adopted: 42, 47,

55 (1Bt sentence), and 91.

The following proposed findings of fact are rejected for the

reagons stated:

a. Unnecessary or immaterial: 2, 8, 10, 11, 20-24, and 26.

ORDER NO.

PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU

DOCKET KO. S40109-WU

PAGE 76

Unsupported by the competent, substantial evidence: 2, §,
7, 14, 15, 17, 19, 25, 27, 28, 313, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38,
41, 43, 44, 45, 55 (2nd sentence}; 62, 64, 65, 70, 71,
72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 78, 79, 8G, 82, B3, 8BS, 92, 93, 54,
85, 96, 97, 98, %9, 100, 101, 102, 103, and 104.

Argumentative; 9, 12, 13, 16, 18, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32,
33, 49, 53, 56, 57, 59, €3, 68, 69, Bl, B4, and 88,

Conclusory: 29, 46, 4B, 54, and 66.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commission has the jurisdiction to determine the
appropriate rxates and charges for St. George Island
Utility Company, Ltd., under Sections 367.081 and
367.101, Florida Statutes.

As the applicant, St. George Island Utility Company,
Ltd., has the burden to prove its investment in urility
plant and that ite proposed rates and charges are
justified.

The doctrines of administrative res Jjudicata and
collateral estoppel do not foreclose the Commission from
reevaluating the issue of original cost.

The rates and charges approved herein are just,
reasonable, compensatory, nob unfairly discriminatory,
and in accordance with Sections 367.081 and 367.101,
Florida Statutes.

Pursiant to Rule 25-9,001(3), Florida Administrative
Code, the rates and charges approved herein shall not be
effective until filed with and approved by this
Commission. ¢ :

Upon -consideration, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commigsion that the
application of St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., for
increased rates, ie granted, in part, as set forth in the body of
this Order. It is further

ORDEREDR that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall be

authorized to collect the rates and charges approved herein for

gervice rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the




ORDER NQ. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 240109-WU
PAGE 77

revised tariff pages, provided that its customers have received
notice of the revised rates and charges and the. reasons therefor.
It is furcher

ORDERED that, prior.to its lmplementation of the rates and
charges approved herein, St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.,
shall submit tariff pages revised to reflect the ratea and charges
approved herein. It is further J

ORDERRED that, prior to its implementation of the rates and
charges approved herein, St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.,
ghall submit to Staff a proposed notice to ita customers of the
revised ratee and charges and the reasons thexefor. It is further

1
ORDERED that the revised tariff pages will be approved upon
Staff's verification that they are conaistent with our deciglion and
vpon Staff's approval of the proposed customer notlce. It is
further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company,‘Ltd., shall
provide proof that notice was given to its customers no later than
ten (10) days after notice is served. It ia further

ORDERED that St. Gaeorge Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
esgtablish, and place all service availability charges hereafrer
callected into, a commercial escrow account. It is further

ORDERED that, before funds may be released from the service
availability charge escrow account, the account administrator shall
raceiva: a written request fox release of such funds from St.
George Island Utility Company, Ltd.; writkten approval of each
disbursement and the amount thereof from this Commisalon; an
attidavit from St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., atating the
names of all parties owed and the amcunt owed to each; a lien
walver from each party owed, and; evidence of proper payment of all
prior disbursements. It is. further .

ORDERED that St. George Island Utilicy Company, Ltd., shall
£ile a menthly report with this Commission detailing the monthly
collections of service availability charges as well as the
aggregate amount., It is furtheY -

ORDERED that St. George Island Utrility Company, Ltd., shall
submit to Statf, on or before January 5, 1995, evidence that it has
astablished an externally managed pension plan., It is further

ORDERED that St. George Ialand Ucilicy Company, Ltd.'s pension
plan shall explicitly provide that, should $t. George Island

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 7B

Ucilivy Company, Letd., Eall to properly fund -the plan, the pension
manager shall inform this Commission., It is further

ORDERBD that St. George Island Utilicy Company, Ltd., shall
submlt to this Commisaion, on or before January 5, 1995, .coples of
its insurance contracts and/or policies, as well as canceled checks
for the premiums. It is further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
keep genaral liability and workers compensation insurance in effect
and pay its ingsurance premiums in a timely manner. It iB further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
hereinaften keep accurate mileage records. It is further

ORDERED that St..George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
submit a copy of the Northwest Florida Water Mapagement District's
decision on its application for a revised congumptive use permict.
It is further :

ORDERED that, 1f the Northwest Florida Warer Management
Discrict approves lts application for a revised consumptive use
permit, St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall report the
revised maximum number of equivalent residential connections. The
report shall include a reconciliation of Mr. Biddy's, Mr. Thomas ',
and the Department of Bovironmental Pratection's positions on tha
?axi:unt number of equivalent residential connections, It ie

urther

ORDERED thal, once Mr. Thomag' system analysis is completed,
St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall file a copy with
both the Department of Eavironmental Protection and Cthis
gomﬁissiun, including a detailed plan to add capacity. It is
urther

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
prepare and submit a complete permit application addressing the
issue of capacity to the Department of Environmental Protection,
with a copy to this Commission, by Japuary 1, 1995. If St. George
Island Utility Company, Ltd., is not able to meet thisg deadline, it
ghall notify thig Commission, by January 1, 1995, of the reagons
therefor and the expected date of complecion. It isg further

ORDERED that, since its consumptive use permit application
ghould be resolved scon, St. George Island Ucility Company, Ltd.
shall incoxporate a discussion of the maximum number of equivalené
residential connections, raconciled as discussed above, in its
capacity plan and permit application. It is further




CRDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109 -wWU
PAGE 79

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
incorporate a discusgsion of fire flow in its capacity plan and
permit application. It is further

ORDERED that St. George Ieland Utility Company, Ltd., shall
complete ivs fire protection study by Januvary 1, 1995, It is
further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
file a copy of its fire protection study with this Commisgsion, and
provide notice to ite customers that the study is available at its
offices for review. It is further

ORDERED that, mo later than one month pricr to the expiration
of the four-year rate case expense amortization period, St. George
Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall file revised tariff pages
reflecting the removal of rate case expense from the approved
rates. It s further

ORDERED that, no later than one month prior to the expiration
of the four-year rate case expense amortization peried, St. George
Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall file a proposed customer notice
setting forth the revimed rates and the reason for the reduction.
It ig fuxther

ORDERED that, if St. George Island Utllity Company, Ltd.,
files for the rate case expense reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pase-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be
filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease
and vhe reduction in the rates due to the removal of rate case
expensie. It is further

ORDERED that the bond to guarantee any interim rate refund is
hereby released. It is further

ORDERED that all schedules attached hereto are, by reference.
expressly incorporated herein. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open until St. George
Island Utility Company, Ltd., submits the required pension plan
documentation, insurance documentation, the fire protection study,
proof that the tank maintenance and pipe cleaning are completed or
under contract, 1ite revised consumptive use permit, and its
capacity plan and Department of Bnvironmental Protection permit
application, as required by this Order. Thie docket shall also
remain open until the service availability charge escrow
requirement has been released.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 240108-WU
PAGE B8O

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this _14th

day of November , 1994
BLANCA S. BRAY9S, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
{ SEAL)
RJP
F i : AL 189

The Florida Public Service Commigslon is required by Section
120.592({4}, Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
agministrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures .and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all regquests for an administrative
hearing or judic1al review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Any party a versely affected by the Commission's final action
in this matter miy request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the isguance of
thie oxrder in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
FPirst District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and
wastewater utility by £1ling a notice of appeal with the birector,
Diviaslon of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This
filing must be completed within thirty (30¢) days after the issuance
of this order, pursuant to Rule %.110, Florida Rules of Civil
Procedure, The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in
Rule 9.900 (a), Plorida Rules of Appellate Procedure,




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 8540109-WU

PAGE B1

1
ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO. SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE DOCXET NO. 940109-WU

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SOMMISSION

' UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 2,475,081 % 110,281 3 2.585342% (324,345)% 2,260,897
2LAND : 31,542 23.276 * same 10,516 - 65,334
3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMFONENTS 0 0 0 (82,285) {(82.285)
4 CWIP 105,828 {105,628) o 0 o
5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (736,847) 223 {736,624) (57,460} 24,084)
6 CIAC (988,742) (11,110} (599,852) (256,907) (1,295,753)
7 ACCUM AMORT OF CLAC 132277 6,555 138,833 41,879 180712
& ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTICN (78,862) . ol ‘ (78.652) (52,963) (131,830)

10 PEFERRED EXPENSES 0 0 0 ‘0 0

11 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 35,113 -30,508 65,621 (19.530) 45,791

RATE BASE : $ 8753805 53,886 % 1,023,2765 (78140008 247,876

EsEmE====x




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

PAGE

82
ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO. SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
ADIJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE DOCEET NO. 940109--WUJ
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER. 31, 1992 PAGE 1 OF 2

To incirsase forlinas in plantadon Stip No. 20 5 (82,285)

A, To reduce forlack of support (AE # %) Stip No. 1 {2.067)
B. To reduce for lack of suppor for 3rd well (AE #8) Stip No. 2 878)
C. Tareducs fef duplicative recording (AE #10 acct 330.4) Stip No, 3 : (2.370)
D. Toremove costs associated with storage tank (AE #10) Stip No. 4 (12.518)
E. Toincreass for non fecording of retired copier (AE #8) Stip No.' 3 ©1,87%
F.. To reduce for pump retirement Well #1 (AE #8) Slip No. 8 {7.0z8)
G. To reduce for pump retremeant Well #2 (AE #8) Stip No., 5 (10,378}
M. To teduce far retirement of copiet (AE #8) Stip No. 5 {3.554)
.  Toreduce for transportaton expenses and cost reductions (AE #7) Stip No. § (3,098)
J. Teincrease for fire hydrants not recerced Stip No, 10 13,423
K. To decrease {for non support [AE #8) Stip No., 15 (12,585}
L. Toincrease for utlity's new generator (AE #11) Stip No. 16 1,941
M. To reduce for orginal cost adiustmentin lssue No. 2 (379,948)
N. RAeduce engineering design fees (AE #14) Issue No. 3 {21,000)
Q. To reduce for feasehold improvemenis issue No, 4 (647)
P. Toreduce general plantfor use by affiiates Issue No. § (562)
Q. Toincreass for 1993 growth Issue No. 7 115,428
NET ADJUSTMENT . S [324,345)
LAND
A. Toreduce for non related charges (AT #4) Stip #7 . (570)
8. To increase for growth adjustment issue No. 7 11,086
NET ADJUSTMENT 3 10,516

NON—USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

~remmoomy»

To reduce for removal of storge tank (AE #12} Stip 4 4 629 -
To increase for retirernent of copies (AE #8) Stip S {183)
To decrease for retirement of pump for well na.1 (AE #8) Stip 5 ) 3,868
To dacrease for retirement of pump for well no. 2 [AE #8) Stip § ) 2.077
To decrease for retirament of copier {AE #8) Stip § 972
To corect dapraciaton srror [AE #1F) Stip 11 (10,327
To decrese for adjustment ang fees {AE #14) Issue No. 3 1,470
To increase for growth adjustment Issue No, 7 (58.543)
To decrease for rate change (Stip #14) 3.564

NET ADJUSTMENT s (57,460}




ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 83

P5C-54-1383-FOF-WU
540105-WU

|ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
ADIUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
DOCKXET NO. 940109—-WU
PAGE 2 CF 2

C.LA.C.

A. Increase for lunds received rom Yolunteer Firg Dept — Stip No. 10
B. Toincrease per growth adjustment Issue No 7 ..

NET ADJUSTMENT

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.LA.C,

B. To refect correcion to summary records (AE #16) Stip No. 12
C. Toincrease per growth adjustment issue No. 7

NET ADJUSTMENT

ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION

A. To reflect correction ta DNR balance (AE #20) Stip No. 10
B. Toincreass for funds received from Homeowners Issue No. §
C. To decrease per growth adjusiment Issue No. 7

NET ADJUSTMENT

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

" To reflect adjustment 1o O&M Expenses

A. To reflect adjusiment for funds received from Volunteer Fire Dept — Stip No. 10

(29,753)
(267,148)

3 gzes!so?l

2,702
10,635
28,542

3 41,879

9,257 |
(65,000)
2,773

$ (52.968)

3 (19.830}




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FCF-WU
DCCEKET NGC. 940109-WU
PAGE B84

SCHEDULE NQ.1-C
DOCEET NO. 940109

ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

YEAR-ENDED BALANCES

SCHEDULE OF PLANT BY PRIMARY ACCOUNT

2,327,370

304.2 Structures & Improv. 47,801 10,667 £8,468

307.2 Wells & Springs 187,358 {31,872) {11,247} 144,237

309.2 Supply Mains 227,325 129,325 (2,687) 323,965 -
310.2 Power Generation Squipment 80,681 1,755 62,417

311.2 Pumping Egquipment 63,920 (4,226) {17,522} 42,112

303.3 Land & Land Rights 5,000 5.000

320,33 Water Treamment Equip. 23,270 (¢,619) (819) 12,732

303.4 Land & Land Rights §0,204 (570) 60,334 |
330.4 Oistr. Res. & Standgpipes 371,741 (49.583) {23,945) seg 228 :
331.4 Trans. & Cistr. Mains 1,368,308 {430,288) 038,219 i
333.4 Services . 168,776 {e51) {(s21) 167,294 |
334.4 Meters & Meter Inst. 88,005 (349) 487y 87,259 ;
335.4 Hydrants 74,274 2,237 13,372 85,883 !
338.4 Other Plant & Misc. Eq. 51. 4,767 4,818 i
340.5 Office Fumiture & Eq. 13,888 {3.188) 10,798 i
343.5 Tools, Shop & Garace Eq. 441 441 |
347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment 5,302 (4,137) 1,165 i
TOTAL 2,767,412 (379,947) (60.095) |




ORDER RO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 85

Schadule 1-D
Page1ofé

Comparlson of Plant from tha Blshop 1978, Bishop 1882, and Caloney 1988 Studies

Well #1
Welt #2
PVC Supply Mains
Ductila lron Pipe Suppty Main
Water Treatment Plant
Ground Storage Tank
Pumplng Station
20 hp High Service Pump
50 hp High Sarvice Pump
PVC Waler Maln (Excfuding supply malns)
2¢

40
6
8-

10

12

Gaie Valves
2
4
6'
8
ot
o 12

Fire Hydrants
" Flush Stand
2+
&

Searvices
&/e°

1.5°
3

4*

Auxilllary Genarator

1978

Blshop

Yos
No
Yes
13,078
Yes
Yes
Yeos
Yes
No

I}
0
23,617
24,394

0
155

30
15

COoOoCO0O0

=]

1982
Blshop
Yes
No
Yes
13,078
Yes
Yas
fes
Yes
Yes

15,225
4,550
59,002
49,891
)

NfA
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A

45

, toaa
£ sloney
< Yes
Yos
Yes
13,078
Yas
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

£9,375
7,477
98,381
49,891
0
1,085

BT S R )



Entimated Length of PVC Plpe (1t} (Excluding the supply mains for We!| »1)

Schedule 1D
Page 2 0l8

(Thelangth of plpe for the yenrs 10791881 was satimated by taking tha diterence in plpa langth between 1578 and 1982 and dividing by four so hat
equal Incremeile of plpe was addad In thoas years. This same methodology was used lo estimata pips length for the years 1983—-1987.)

Yoar

Handy—~Whliman index #

2°
4

a

g
tor
2
Total

Flre Hydranty

Yeor
Handy—Whitman #

o
4

8

8
fo*
127
Total

Fire Hydrants

1978
{c4

o

0

1803
167

24,250
5,071
63,307
49,891
‘o

312
144,031

51

1977
107

1904
146

33,275.

5,652
71,522
49,091

0
468
160,708

58

1978
111

1805
144

42,300
8,034
77,737
49,091
1]

025
178,508

62

1079
121

3,008
1,148
32,480

40,768

1508
142

51,325
8515
83,951
49,891
0

782
192,464

60

"800 1981
131 141
7,813
2,295
41,355
37,143
0
155
66,560 108,756 &
27 " 38
1907 ©  fgee
144 144
S —

9,998
90,168

49,891

938

208,341

>

1982’
133

Sg EDYd
"ON ILIADCA

"ON ¥ITIC

NM-60TOVE

MM-d04-E8ET-F6-0684



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 840109-WU

PAGE 87

&

" ORIGINAL COST AS OF 1978 BISHOP APPRAISAL

TEM

Production Well & Sits
263", 8 Wel
10 HP Turbing Pump
Land _
Welt House Sleb

Raw Water Transmission Main
Prod, Wellto no. end bridge
& PYC Pipe (Avg. of Bishop's studies)
8" PVC Pipe (Avg. of Bishop's studias)
8* Ductile Iron
& Gate Valve
B Gate Valve
€ 45 Deg. Bend
€ 90 Deg. Bend
8" 50 Deg. Bend

No. End of Bridga to Reserv,

& PYC Pipe (Avg. of Bishop's studies)
&* Ductils Iron
£" Gate Valve

8" Dress, Coupling
8" 45 Deg. Bend

Two Bridge Crossings
Cifer's Contract
& Ductile Iron
Freight

TOTAL RAW WATER MAIN

Reservoir, Pumps, Office, Et:.
Marol, Inc. {retenvoir, structure, etc )
G.ALP, Enterp, (corrcrete slab)
Purnping Station
20 hp High Service Pump
WET Gas Chiorin
. 30 hp High Service Pump
T.L. Cook (slectric)

Interior
Controls
Altitude Vahe
Land
New Equipment
Acndliary Power
TOTAL RESERVOIR, PUMPS, ETC.
PVC PIPE z
s
6"
g
10
=

Appunenances (31.1% of T&D)

QTYy

[~ P

28

a8

el

13078

]

0
o
23617
24,394
o

155

~ TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

SERVICES & METERS (From the Coloney Study)

HYDRANTS

SUBTOTAL (Notinchuding Admin, & Enginsering)

Adminstration’
Engirmering
TOTAL ORIGHAL COST

UNIT 1978 HANDY HANDY
PRICE REPLACE WHITMAN # WHITMAN #
COsT @1r8) 7r7e)
£$9.500 $9.500 152 132
$7,000 $7,000 151 175
$3,500 £3,500 /A N/A
$0
$20,000
s2.e2 $6,661 111 104
$472  $18.442 M 104
$14.50 $841 176 158
$220.00 $220 178 158
$291.50 5583 176 158
$107.25 $107 176 158
$123.75 $124 176 158
$181.50 $353 176 158
$27.341
5472  $57.571 111 104
$1450 . $3.384 176 158
$231.50 $875 176 158
$1,40000  $5500 176 158
$156.75 3314 176 158
L
- $148,701
$575 $87.456
$0.80 $6,320
$242 477
$337,541
573,555
32,237 :
$23.785 176 154
$1.200 151 175
. 32600 176 154
(NOT INCLUDED IN TOTAL. INSTALLED IN 1579)
$13.856
$19.879
$1,500 176 154
£3354 178 154
$5.000  $30,000
$202,177
$1.43 $0
$1.88 50
sapz  $68520
$472 $115,028
$0.,00 $0
$13.65 $2,116
4183665
$20.410
$204.074

Schedule 1-D
Page 3cf 6
1078 NARLIC
ORIGINAL ACCODUNT

cosT

{8250 3072
$6,414 312
$3.500 3032

- $18,163.61
$5.241 8002
$17.279 3092
$755 3052
$138 032
503 3082
436 3082
$111 3092
£326 3082
$25,529.41 3082
£53.540 a0s2
53,020 3082
£785 3082
$5.027 sz
$281 52
$53,053.55 3002
$208,452 * 3052
$83332" 3304
718 330.4
$20.513 3043
$1,099 32
$2275 az20.3
$5.512 3112
$12,000 * 31tz
$17.003 304.3
$1.313 9.3
52544 3383
$12.455 303.3
$14.406 , 210.2

£181,060.53
%0 330.4
o8 330.4
$65.520 3304
$115028 3304
$0 330.4
$2,116 3304
$183.665 330.4
$20.410 3304
$204.074 3304
$5.919 333.4
5. 7% 335.4

$707,413

$40.208

$40,208

$TE7 829



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 3940109-WU

PAGE 88
0 Schaduls 1 =D
E ’ Page 4 cf &
Commrbondhmhmmmﬁamﬁmm 1578 and 1382 appraisais Ard Coloney’s study
Ytl.r 1976 1977 1578 1479 1880 1981 1982
Bahop 1978 (Used 1982 sincsd not specified) 3124 $138 £1.43 $1.56 $1.69 $1.81 $1.75
Bishap 1982 $1.34 138 $1.42 3158 $1.69 $1.89 $1.75
Coloney ) ; =271 £279 289 $1.135 341 $3.67 £3.45
Amg- of Bishop's 78 snd "82 $14 3138 $1.43 $1.55 $1.69 $1.8 $1.75
Bﬂhap‘lm @Jud!sﬁzmrntspecm $1.76 $1.81 $i.88 $2.05 vl ] 23 $230
Bishop 1842 $1.76 s1.24 $1.8 205w 2 s$2.38 230
Colorey $4.54 sl $4.82 $5.25 $5.68 . 8512 =y d
Avérage of Bishop's T8 and ‘&2 $1.78 st {188 $£205 ez 538 E 2]
&
Bishop 1570 . .05 £1.13 Q28 184 284 .13 129
Bishap 1982 a6 1] $230 $238 3250 s289 8.0 292
Coloney 25,56 $6.13 55,38 55,93 57.51 $8.08 $7.62
Avérape of Bixhop's 78 and '82 264 w2 =82 .07 332 siss £3.41
L
Bishop 1978 35.01 $5.16 3535 ¢ $5.83 $631 | s8po $6.41
Bishop 1982 s $183 $4.08 $4.48 54,22 85,18 $5.00
Coloney $7.40 $7.62 £7.50 sd.6q $93 $10.04 $3.47
Av-nge of Bahop's 78 and 82 $4.42 5£4.55 84,72 $35.14 8557 35.95 35,71
B:shop 1478 Net Applcable
Bishop 1382
Colonay
Av-mpt of Bishop's ‘78 and "82

. Kshop 1§74 $12.75 $12.96 s1deb s14.48 $1E.11 $17.34  $1638

Bishop 1542 (Uoed 1978 dincs notspocf-ed) 512739 s1i16 $13.68 314,24 $16.11 1734 $16.35
$13.02 $13.40 $13.90 $15.15 $16.40 1765 $16.65
Average of Bahop's 78 and ‘&2 $12.79 $13.16 $13.85 $14.88 $16.11 $17.34 31638

_ Hydrrms | .

. Bishop 1878 $ 8o srot $759 £817 $h5e $924
Hishop 1822 & =0 8549 © 8578 4513 $&77 $ro0
Coloney & $0 sa2d $364 su2s $1.603 $1048
Avereos of Bithap'd 78 and &2 $0 4] $e31 $657 £748 78S $812
Your : 1523 1984 1945 1888 1987 1388

. Z .

Bixhop 1978 (Used 1982 since not speciied 200 4188 4188 1.8 $1.85 4185

* Bishop 1582 - .02 $1.88 £1.85 $1.3 $1.85 $1.85

T Colonay $4.09 5180 5375 270 s 175

) Av&tgbdﬂdwps"f‘alnd 82 2w $1.48 $1.45 $1.83 $1.85 $1.85
su-;x 1978 {Used 1947 since notspechied  42.66 247 4 $2.40 2u o
Bishop 1522 265 e~ XL 244 240 244 244
Colorey 35.81 $6.34 3525 $6.16 3625 $625
Avirage of Bishop's 78 and 'g2 268 5247 244 240 2 &2 44
&

' Bathop 1978 4460 27 TR ] S48 $4.22 S22

. Bishop 1982 £237 .12 $3.09 305 2309 809
Coloney 299 s8.35 3825 £8.14 8225 3|25
Avarnos of Babop's T8 and 82 sies £3.70 $£1.65 .60 £3.65 $3.65
r : ;

Bishop 1978 47.57 $7.04 8684 $5.84 504 $5.94
Bishop 1982 877 $5.37 3529 522 5k $5.29
Colcney 41118 $10239 21025 $10.11 $102S $1025
Averape of Bishop's 78 and 'v_ ) $6.67 $6.20 35,12 35,03 $5.12 $5.12
1o

Bishop 1978

- Bixhep 1882 Not Appécubls
Coloney
Avecage of Bishoo's T8 £nd &2
1z
Bishop 1978 1931 $17.55 £17.71 $17.45 $17.71 1T
Bishop 1982 (Used 1978 ainca nort specihed,  $13.3% £17.96 $17.74 $17.47 $17.71 $17.71
Coloney £19.86 $1828 $18.03 21778 $18.03 $18.03
Aveckos of Bishop's 78 dnd '82 181 $17.56 317,714 $17.48 $T.71 317.74
o .

Bashop 1578 31,039 281,024 - $1.070 $1.118 $1,147 33,147
Bashop 1582 78T &8 5810 LRic 30 -

[gar X PR



PVC Pipe (No sppurtonances)
27 -

Blshop 1978

Blshop 1882

Colonay =

Average of Dlshop 1978 and 1982
%- wd

Blshop 1978

Blehop 1982

Coloney o

Average of Blshop 1978 and 1982
5" .

Blshop 1978

9lshop 1082

Zoloney

\varepe of Bishop 1978 and 1982
i i

Jshop 1978

jlehop 1982

solaney

\verage of Bishop 1978 and 1982
|D-1 .—-“

Jishop 1878

Jishop 1982

Soloney ~

\verage of Blshop 1870 and 1982
2

Yshop 1978

itshop 1682

loloney

warage of Bishop 1878 and 1982

‘slimated Qriginal Cost lor TAD malns (lﬁ::ludltm the 11% for sappustenances. Blaliop’s cosls don't Include the anginearing and adm/inletralive soft costs. )

lishop 1978
tshop 1882
‘olonay

verage of Bishop's 1978 and 1982

1976

oooo oo (=~ =~ (===~ - ]

[~

<

o aQ

- - - -]

1877

oo o (== ] SO oD

SO0

=

2

cooQa

1978

SO0

(=10 - =2 =)

70,755
58,285
160,189
66,520

130,508

88,549
192,730
115,028

0
0
2,116
2118

2,154
2,118

Eslimated Orlginal Coet of T&D System and Flm'ilydtanls

1979

5,028
5928
11,904
5928

249
2348
8,028
2,348

31420
23,040
81,481
27,239

I7,173
28,356
54,900
32,765

[=]

[ == - -]

0 202,646 85411
0 175,502 66,002 7178t 77261
© 0 393,420 149,337 161,878 174,020 104,147
0 204074 78,857 82,128 88,295 845

1980

8,418
8,416
12,903
6418

2542
2542
6,524
2,542

34,017
24,845
66,562
29,401

40,247
30,700
59,438
35473

Q

coaon

1981

6,008
8,806
13,878
6,906

2,736
2,738
7.022
2,738

30,614
26,848
71,043
31,731

43,318
33,043
83,875
38,181

[~}

Qoa0

1882

8.661
6,081
13,1083
8,661

2639
2,639
6,624
2,639

4,538
26,897
97,578

30,216°

40,861
31,871
60,345
36,366

o

(==~

92,470 90520 #4.110

74521

1881

16,232
18,232
78,889
18,232

1,279
1,278
3,279
1,278

‘20,500

2.025
3,020
3,080
3,025

1884

18,955
16,055
34,314
16,955

1,188
1,188
3,049
1,180

26,587

2,813
2,814
2,884
2,813

‘atimated Originai Cost of Hydranls {Sishop costs do not Include engineering and adminisirative aolt coste)

tshop 19708

ishop 1982

glonay

varaga ol Blishop 1978 and 1962

(=10~

0

0
o
]

8,524
4,941
7,208
5,792

8,830
5,178
7.748
8,008

7,353
5,568
8,035
6,460

8,042
8,091
8,117
7.087

8319
8,300

" 9,430

7310

68,782 52,804
418317 44,032
110,178 102,456
52,550 48,680
a,238 5,120
4,723 3,078
770 5,804
5,480 4,499

1885

18,723
16,723
33,644
16,723

1,172
1.172
3.007
1.172

26,203
19,215
51,272
22,709

QaO oo

0
0

2,774
2,775
2,825
2,775

52,081
4.7
101,055
48,159

8,421
4,862
7,278
5041

1988

16,491
16,401
33,974
16,491t

1,158
1,158
2,068
1,156

25,839
18,548
50,560
22,394

SoQQ

0

)
2,738
2,737
2,185
2,736

51,357
43,701
99,851
47,529

6,607
5071
7.581
5.004

Schedule 1-D
Pege 5ol 6
987 b §:1)
18,723 18,723 :
16,723 18,723
J3844 23,044
18,723 18,723
1,172 1,172
1,172 1,172
3,007 3,007
1,172 1,472
28,203 28,203
19,215 10,215
54,272 51,272
22,709 22,709
(v} 0
Q 9
0 .0
0 Q
1} 4]
[} 1]
2,774 2,774
2775 2,775
2,825 2,825
2.775 2,775

52,081
44,317
101,055
48,100

6,681
5211
7,800
8,048

52,081
44,217
101,055
48,199

6,884
5211
7,800
8,048

Total
921,351
135,268
1,646,082
928,309

Talad
75,900
57,031
85,370
68,170

68 dDWd

80
30
= o
E?d
e
Z2 0
o
U]
1aN
o
|
o
0

M-J0d-€8ET-v6-DS84




MATED PIANT ADDITIONS BY YEAR

TANQGIBLE PLANT

1.1 Organkation

2.1 Franchhes

8.1 Other Plant & Misc.

WRCE OF SUPPLY & PUMPING
1.7 Land & Land Rights

4.2 Struclures & Improv.

5.2 Collact & impound. Res.
8.2 Lake, River & Othor

7.2 Walls & Springs

8.2 Infltr. Galls./Tunnehb

9.2 Supply Malns.

0.2 Power Qeneration Equipment
1.2 Pumping Equipment

3.2° Other Plant & Misc. Eq.

{TEA TREATMENT PLANT
1.3 tand & Land Rights
£.3. Struciures & Improv..
1.3 Waler Trealmant Equip.
1.3 Other Plant & Mlsa. Eq.

ANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION
1.4 Land & Land Aighta

L4 Slructures & Improv,

).4 Distr. Res. & Slandpipes
1.4 Trans. & Diste. Malns

1.4 Sarvices

£.4 Moters & Mster Inat:

3,4 Hydrants-

1.4 Ciher Plant & Miso, £q. -

NERAL PLANT

1.5 Land & Land Rights

t.5 Structures & Improv,

1.5 Office Fumiture & Eq

1.51 Computer Equip.

1.5 Trnspottation Equip

1.5 Stares Equipmart

1.5 Tools, Shop & Gamge Eq.
1.5 Laboratory Equipment

i.5 Power Opsmtad Equipment
1.5 Communicatlon Equipment.-
"5 Miscellansous Equlpment
1.6 Other Tangbls Plant

DITTONS DURING YEAR
TAL PLANT 1N SEMVICE

Schedule 1—D
Page 8 of&

1878 1877 1978 1079 1980 1881 1882 1083 1904 1985 1988 1887 1988 TOTAL
3,500 4,500 8,000
8,210 15470 24710
332,724 332,724
14,408 14.408
21,855 8.288 11,534 39,675
12,455 12,455
42,455 42,455
2,518 2,548
4,767 4,767
101,977 101,977
0 0)2208,563| 84,959] 81,987 B9,002] 94433] 58.858] 54,702 53 802{ 53,233| 53082] 63082 627,708
0 G 51021 8,743 6,100 10,565 11,959 23,2301 30,531 15,831 17 A28 11,008 2,541 143,123
0 0] 1,818] J 558 2,178 4342 4,152 8,782 11,865 6,740 §,821 4,032 924 56,010
Q 0] 6420] 6728 7,238 7,915 8,187 6,137 5,039 6,318 8.550 6,771 8771 74110
{0717 10,717

545 928 01241,203| 108,270 107,502 121,824 118,731 87,008 102,187 114,376 88,870 896,591 64210
545,926]545,926(787,620| 898,009 1,003,601} 1,i25425) 1,244,156} 1,341,162| 1,443,328 1,657,704] 1,644,574] 1,131,164] 1.765363| 1,765.363

05 FDYJ
“ON LIAD0d

NM-60T0¥6
AM-305-€BET-¥6-054 "ON ¥ITIO




ST. GBORGE ISLAKRD UTILITY CO.
CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

*

SCHEDULE NO. 2-A
DOCKET NO. 940109—WU

1 LONG TEFM DEBT $ 3,240,451 90.94%  7.68% 6.98%
2 SHORT-TERM DEBT ar7 e 8.70% 12.17% 1.06%
] P};!EFEFHED ST(?CK 0 0.00% 0,00% 0.00%
| COMMON EQUITY o 0.00%  0.00% 0.00%
i CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 15388  0.36% 8.00% 0.03%-
' DEFERRED ITC'3 h 0 0.00% 0.00% 0,00%
) ADD NEG EQUITY o 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
1 TOTALCAPITAL 5 4,332,953 100.00%. 8;;‘;

IO XTI EX 23 08 2 KT EY KT N

NI TN

$

$

(3,720,916} 219,535  88.57%  7.29%

(364,160} 12,956  523%  9.90%

0 O 000% 0.00%

0 0  000% 0.00%

o 15308  621%  6.00%

0 0 0.00%  0.00%

0 0  000% 0.00%
(4,085,077) 247.876 100.00%

FoaMoOmE TS SISy oo s TSI eI

=Smaa=n

B

8.46%
0.52%
0.00%
0.00%

0.37%.

Eoaoomoatoerr

16 dO¥d
TON LEAD0a

NM-60TO%6

IM-404-£B8ET-¥6-D54

"ON ¥HJHO




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 240108-WU

PAGE 92
ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO. SCHEDULE NO. 2—-B
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE DOCKET NO. 840105-WU

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 21, 1982

1 LONG TERM DEBT $ (118,996)$ 0§ (3,601,920)§ (2,720,916)

2 SHORT—TERM DEBT (151,593) b (212,567)  (364,160)
3  PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 o
4 COMMON EQUITY | ¢ 0 0 - 0
5  CUSTOMER DEPOSITS - 0 0 0 0
6§  ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOME TAX 0. 0 0 0
7 OTHER (Explain) ' 0 0 0 0

. — A i . . M A o . B e e Sk e+ s R i e e o o e e — e i et e e e e

8  TOTAL CAPITAL 3 (270,589)% 0% (3,814,488)$ (4,085,077)




6 JOVd

"ON LIXD0A
TON ¥E@IO

NM-60T0V6

IM-304-€8€T-¥6-D5d

ST. GEORORB ISLAND UTILITY CO. SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
STATBMENT OF WATER OFPBRATIONS DOCXET NO. 940109—-WU
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 : g
1 OPERATING REVENUES s 317,842 % 424,875 % 742,718 % (302,760)$ 340,040 % 114,974 %
OPERATING EXPENSES: 32.05%
2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE |, ¢ 280,807 $ 244,008 § 524,073 % {156,642)% 166,331 % s 366,391
3 DEPAELCIATION 19,026 (388) 39,628 (17,225) 21,402 21,403
. o
4 AMORTIZATION 0 41,452 41,462 - (19,805) 21,567 21,567
5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 20,328 24,020 53,348 {21,108) 32,238 5,174 37,412
6 INCOME TAXES 0 o 0 0 o o 0
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 5 349,259 $ 308.140 § 858,380 $ {215.880)$ 441,539 % 5174 % Tae713
A OPERATING INCOME $ (31,410)$ 115,735 ¢ 84,319 §. (175,909)% (91,590}% 108,800 $ 18,210
-3 - F-F- 3 b - 0-F-F_ RENR-3_J-3-3 L B LF-5_§-F -4 L E-3-F1-F-F-1-3-0-2 /O 7 & §-3-3-%-1":;-3-%-3 TN O3 BN % N ¥X &5 T 3% BX = 2
9 HATE BASE $ 975,140 $ 1,029,278 $ 247,874 ﬂ $ 247879
E T T 0. 1 3-3-1 -§-$-3} R E- 2% 0 R E_R_d I} [ Y-F-F-3-F-3 ¢ b _3-1] : - 3-F-3-3-1-71-3-3 I} -4
RATE OF RETURN o ~2,22% 8.19% ~38.95% 7.35%
L T 8 1 5 1 2 B & }) - 23 £ F F §-¢-2-1] TR I N W PR KX AT NS AT SO Y




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 9540109-WU
PAGE 54

$T. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
DOCKET NO. 540109-WU
PAGE 1 0QF 2

OPERATING REVENUES

A, To remove the utility's tést year revenue request

B. To reflect growth adjustment

C. Toincrease miscelaneous service charges for growih
NET ADJUSTMENT

OPERAHDﬂ AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

To reduce salaries for allocation to affiliates {lssue 13) .
To reduce health benefits for allowance for only full time employees {ssue 15)
To also reduce health benefits for allocation to affiliates (issue 13)

To reverse allowance for pension plan (lssue 15)  ~

Inctease purchase power for growth adjustment {lssus 20}

To incresse chemicals for growth adjusiment (lssue 30)

To reduce test yorr chemics] expense (AE 21) Stip No, &

To increase materiels and supplies for growth adjustment {lesve 30)

To recduce materials and supplies (AE 22) Stip &

T reduce contract services—otherfor non support (AE 24) Stip 27

Te reduce contract services—eng to disallow retainer (lssue 16)

To reduse contract servicas—acctte iisallow retainer (Issue 17)

To reduce contract services—legal in decrease retainer (ssue 18)

To reduce contract services—maqt for retainer (lssue 19)

To decreass contract sendces—other for tank cleaning {issue 20)

To decrease contract services—othér for supply main cleaning {Issue 20)

To decrease contract services—other for testing {lssue 20)

To decreass rent for allocation to affiifates (ssua 13)

To decresse transpontation expense (Issve 21)

To decrease insurance expense {lssue 22)

To reduce rate case expense (issue 26)

To reduce bad debt expenses (Issue 24)

. To reduce misc expenses for allocation to non affistes (lssue 13)

To reduce misc expenses for disallowance of celivfar phene (issue 25)

To reduce misc expenses for disallowance on non recurring charges (issua 25)
To reduce mise expenses for corporate filing fees (issue 25)

AA To incréasé misc expénsés for growth aAdjustmént Qsdue 30)

INANECCAPDOIOZIT AT IOMMDOm >

NET ADJUSTMENT
DEPRECIATION

To refiect adjustmert for removal of storage tank (Stip # 4)
To reflect adjustment to retire pump for Well #1 (Stip £5)

To reflect adjustment to retire pump for Well #2 (Stip #5)

To reflect adjustment to retire copier (Stip #5)

To reflect adjustment to récord contributions from fire dept (Stip #10)
To refect the comection of an error (AE 27) Stip # 13

To reflecithe change in rates (Stip #£ 14)

To reflect adjustrnent to non used and useful plant (Stip #29)
To reflect adjustmart to plant for original cost (ssue 2)

To reflect adjustment for removal of ang design fees (lssue 3)
To reflect adjustment for growth {issue 30)

NET ADJUSTMENT

TASTInMOoomp

{428,201)
35,004
338

¢ T 595788

(3,214)

{10,800)

(1,260}
4

808
271
657}
ass
(4,851)
13,873)
{1,959)
(6.000)
21,000)
{16,000)
{1.218)
(35,375)
(5,746)
(3.717)
(7,800}
{23,729)
675)
{4,707)
{1.765)
{1,200}
{5.055)
£76)
1,266

s%

- (258)
- {351)
&19)
{244)
298
5432
(8.802)
(3,658}
(5.385)
(2,039)
3,361
¢ (7.225)




ORDER NO. PSC-94-13B3-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 8940109-WU
PAGE 85

$T. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULE NO.3-B
DOCKET NO. 940109-WUJ
PAGE20DF 2

AMORTIZATION

A Toreduce request for systern analysis

B. To reduce request for aerator analysis

C. To reduce request for hydrological analysis
D. Tereduce request for fire protection study

NET ADJUSTMENT .
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

A. Toremove requested provision for RAF's

B. Toadjust payroll taxes to reflect salary adjustment
C. To adjust for per audht except 28

NET ADJUSTMENT

OPERATING REVENUES

Adjustment to refect recommended reverues

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

To refiect RAF's related 10 adjustment to revenues.

7.111)
(2.574)
(6.600)
{3,600}

¢ ___(is.885)

{17,675

(332)

{3,101)

$ ___[(21,108)

¢ 114,974

s _ 5,174

R et




ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
OFERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES ~ WATER
THST YEAR ENDED DIECEMDBER 31, 1992

T

DOCEET NO. 940109~ WU

SCHEDULE NO.3-C

601
603

604
610
615
816
618
620
831
632
633
634
835
841
642
650
656
657
6858
659
660
666

667
870
675

SALARIES AND WAQGES —~ EMPLOYEES
SALARIES AND WAGES -

OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, ETC.
EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
PURCHASED WATER
PURCHASED POWER
FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION
CHEMIGALS
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
CONTRACTUAL SERVIGES ~ENGR.
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES —~ AGCT.
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ LEGAL
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES — MQAMT. FEES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ OTHER
RENTAL OF BUILDING/REAL PROPERTY
RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES
INSURANGE ~VEHIGLE
INSURANCE ~QENERAL UABITY
INSURANCE ~WORKMAN'S COMP.
INSURANCE ~-OTHER
ADVERTISING EXPENSE -
AEGQULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES —

AMORT. OF RATE CASE EXPENSE
AEQ. COMMISSION EXPENSES — OTHER
BAD DEBT EXPENSE
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

$ 62079 %

0
4,359
0
20,522
0
3,899
15,573
4,151
31,436
21,818
48,000
12,344
9,092
7,163
18,022

(== =i e ]

$ 200,907 $

60,241 %

0
29,997
0
404
0
0
0
1,849
(8,796)
2,182
0.
85,091
1,078
2,633
(2,422)
0
17,000
4,000
15,502
0

28,260
0
8,276
2,773

123,120 §

0
34,356
0
20,926
v}
3,899
15,573
6,000
22,640
24,000
48,000
67,435
10,168
9,79
16,600
0
17,000
4,000
15,502
0

26,260
0
6,276
24,422

(3,214)$

0
(18,216)
0

808

0
{386)
(3,993)
{1,959)
(6,000)
(21,000)
{16,000}
{18,910)
(3,717}

0

(7.800) .

, 0
* {17,000)

(4,000)
(15,502)
0

(769)
0

{4,707)
{7.330)

119,906

0
16,140
0
21,834
o
3,513
11,580
4,041
16,640
3,000
32,000
50,525
6,451
9,796
7,800

(=N alelaiel

25,471
V]
1,669
17,092

296 JO¥d
TON LEA20d

t8eT-%6-2Sd “ON dIETEC

(IM-50T0%5

=

nM-30



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 97

ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY COMPANY, LTD.
COUNTY: FRANKLIN )

DOCKET NO. 840109-WU

TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1982

Current
Residential and General Service
Base Facility Charge:
Mater Size:
5/8" X 34" $14.05
1" $35.11
13/ $70.24
2 $112.37
3' Compound $224.74
3" Turbine $245.81
4* Compound $351.16
4 Turbine $421.39
&' Compound $702.31
&' Turbine $877.89
8' Compound $1,123.70
8" Turbine $1,2684.17
10" Compound $1,615.33
10* Turbine $2,036.72
12 Compound $3,018.96
GALL:_ONAGE CHARGE PER MG (1,000) $1.67
RESIDENTIAL BILLS — 5/8" x 3/4*
3,000 gallons $12.06
5,000 gallons $22.40
10,000 gallons $£30.75

SCHEDULE NO. 4

WATER

RATE SCHEDULE

Commission Utility
Approved Reqguested
interim © Final
$15.61 $30.91
$38.00 $77.27
$78.03 $154.54
$124.83 $247.27
$249.67 $494.54
$273.08 $540.91
$390.11
+468.13 $327.27
$780.24
$975.27 $1,831.81
$1,248.34
$1,404.39
$1,794.50
$2,262.63
$3,354.93
$1.86 $2.84

Typica! Residential Bilis

$ $£21.19
3 $24.91
% $34.21

$38.43
$45.11
$558.31

Commission
Approved

Final

$21.49
$53.72
$107.44
$171.80
§343.7¢
$376.03
$537.18
5644.62
$1,074.36
$1.,342.85
$1,718.97
51,833.85
$2,471.03
$3,115.64
$4,819.74

$2.03

$27.58
$31.64
$41.79



ORDER NO. PSC-54-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 98

ST. GEORGE |SLAND UTILITY COMPANY, LTD. Schedule 5
COUNTY: FRANKLIN _

DOCKET NO. 940109—WU

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

RATE SCGHEDULE

Schedule of Rate Decrease After Expiration. of
Amortization Period for Rate Case Expense

Water

Monthly Rates

Commission

. Approved Rate
Residential and Generai Service Rates Decrease
Base Facility Charge (meter size):
5/8" X 3/4° $21.49 $1.20
1* $53.72 $3.00
11/2 _ $107.44 $5.01
2 $171.90 $9.61
3" Compound $343.79 $19.22
3" Turbine $376.03 $21.02
4* Compound $537.18 $30.03
4* Turbine $644.62 $36.03
6* Compound ' $1,074.36 $60.05
& Turbine $1,342.95 $75.06
8 Compound $1,718.97 $96.08
8" Turbine $1,833.85 $108.08
10* Compound $2,471.03 $138.12
1C' Turbine '$3,115.64 $174.15
12* Compound $4,619.74 $258.22

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 gallons $2.03 $0.11




COMPARY: 8T, NORON ISLAND UTILITY CO.

WATHR DISTRIBUTION PLANT
TRST YIAR BNDAD DNCEMDER 3, 1942

$4. Qeorge bl wad Lillly Compaay, Ltd
Used sod Uselut~Pinalstion Ditiribution Lines

SCIBDULA Hx 6
PACT EOF §

DOCKIT HOQ $4010%-WY

TOTAL FLAHTATION $1IN DISTRIBUTION

6* Male $14L316.50

1" Mala_§24,235.30
§163.152.00

Appertancee@ UL 11 249% of totsl
Add 6% for Engloeceing

$18,196,92
19,625.12

Add 6% for Admin _ §$9.823.)2
99,

Vicd nod Unelul 16.9%

H9L19% 46

$T4414.58

Time Pedods lndueed Prom Review ol Dlshop Reports aa Fallown:

Awlastelled sfer (902, uned avernge ¥R from peeiod 1902-1938
B = 1ot allcd betweea 1978 snd IOBZ, used average Vi from perod 1978-i002
Cwinsialied by 1979, wred 1978 L0

] Msp Frlce Ma Price
Pleatavon Subdiviston lathes  Lisear Feet | Used Dotlar focher  LinesrFrer | Wied Poller Totsl Lats Lets
and Tlme Perod® Ueed of & Maln of §* Mata Per Ft § Amount Jof 2°Maln of 2 Mala Per Fr | Amounl | Avallsble  Connecled
OYSTER DAY -A L] 1600 11287 $0,00 0 ] 1.86 27 2
HARON PAY ~A 173 1,350 3367 1%688.50 0 o 1.85 Fi) ¥
DAY COVE-A ] 1,800 $1.67| 36,6060 7.3 o0 3186 1930.00 u 9
POLICAN BRACII-A 11} 800 13.87] 310.215.00 673 1330 JI36)  32,311.00 bt} 1
DOLPHIN BRACH -A 11.75 L% $187| $862¢.50 .3 100 $1.8¢ $930.00 43 16
THDIAN DAY -A : 615 1,3% 3387 34,954.30 3 600 $1.84]  $3,116.00 30 .}
BAY VIEW-A § l100 1367 H,JULDQ .75 130 3138 $279.00 27 7
WINDJAMMPR~D .13 1,850 1314 $5,99400 3 1,000 3163 ¥1,630.00 40 s
TREASUAR BRACH ~A 3 2,600 $3.67 !0..“ 2.0 7 1,400 $1.05] $2,804.00 52 13
PLANTATION DIIACIH -~ A 13 3000 1671 31,010.00 173 1,350 $188| $2.83300 67 n
TUATLB DRACM -B .73 4,930 13.24( $15033.00 0 0 $1.43 1] 5
PEOBLE BRACII-D 183 300 $3.34] $11,998.00 [ L] 1165 73 1
SRATALM-CAD n 6,400| 32821 $18043.00 175 350 $1.85 $577.%0 73 11
BAY PALM-D 4.1 30 $3.24)  13,078.00 0 1,000 $1.63] $3,300.00 12 3
SANDPIPER-R (31 119 $3.24 $7,290.00 4 800 $1.65;  31,320.00 " ]
SPAPINR-C 16.23 11% $2827 1916300 0 L] 118 40 11
SEA DUP?EjC 10.3 Liod 182f M0 o 0 $1.38 3 L
OSMREY VILLAGE-B § L00|  $£3.24) $LMAA00 0 o] fues 22 1
DAY HNE B 0 L) 324 10.00 9.3 1,900 $1.63 33:!33.00 n ]
Tt‘!’l’:’\l.:J 41900 1141, 316,30 13,190 §21,215.50 e 300
(L.es1 23 Addar) =131
243
Used & Useful % On Distributlon Madns in Plaststion w b1 3k 0 15.9%

66 HOYd
"ON 1L3dD0d

AM-50T0v6

AM-J04-e8ET-¥6-05d

TON ¥EHTEO



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 100

COMPANY: ST. GEORGE iSLAND UTLITY CO.
WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1982

SCHEDULENO. 6
PAGE20OF 5
DOCKET NO. 840109 -WU

1. Non-usag Plant — Net

2.  Future ERCs

3.  Annual Depreciation Expehse
4.  Rate of Return

5. Weighted Cost of Equity

6. Federal Income Tax Rate

! 7. State Income Tax Rate
8.  Annual Property Tax
3. Other Costs

10, Test Year

$82,285
457
$3,658
7.35%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
50

30

19383




O:DER NCO. PSC-$2-1383-F0F-WU
DOCKET NO. 354010%-WU
PAGE 101

COMPANY: ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTIUTY CO.
| WATER DISTRIBUTICN PLANT
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1882

SCHEDULE NO. 6
PAGE30F 3
DOCKET NO. 840108—-WU

Cost of Quailfying Assets;
Divided By Furure ERC:

Cost/ERC:
Multiply By Rate of Retum:

Annual Retumn Per ERC:
{ Annual Reducon in Returm:

! {Annaul Depreciation Expense
per ERC Times Rate of Retum}

Federal Tax Rate:
Effective State Tax Rate:
Tetal Tax Rate:

| Effecive Tax en Return:
i (Equity % Times Tex Rate)

:  Provision For Tax:
' (Tax on Returny/(1 —Total Tax Rate))

Annual Deprecialion Expense:

Future ERC's:

Annual Depr. Costper ERC:
Annual Propery Tax Expense;
Future ERC's:

Annual Prop. Tax per ERC:

Yeighted Cost of Equity:
Divided by Rere of Return:

% of Equity in Return:
Other Costs:
Future ERT's:

Cost per ERC:

b3

i

3,658

8.00




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 102 )

COMPANY: ST. GEDRGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT .
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1932

SCHEDULE NO. 6
PAGE4 OF 5

DOCKET NOC. 840105 -WU

Unfunded Cther Costs:
Untunded Annual Depreciation:
Unfunded Property Tax:

Subtotal Unfunded Annual Expense:
Unfunded Expenses Prior Year:

Total Unfunded Expenses:

Retum on Expenses Current Year:
Retum on Expenses Prior Year
Retumn on Plant Current Year
Eamings Pricr Year:

Compound Eamings from Frior Year:

Total Compounde':." Eamings:
Eamings Expansion Factor for Tax:

Revenue Required to Fund Eamings:

Revenue ,aquired to Fund Expenses:

Subtotal:
Divided by Factor for Gross Receipts Tax:

ERC Carrying Cost for 1 Year:

"y

1993 1994 1985 1996 1957
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.008% 0.00
8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
800% 8.00% 879% B.00% B.00
0.00 8.00 16.91 24.01 3202
8.00 % 18.01 & 2401 % 32024 - 402
0.59 0.5 0.59 0.58 0.59
0.00 0.89 1.18 1.76 235
13.23 1265 12.05 11.47 10.88
0.00 13.23 27 .44 4268 59,06
0.00 0.57 2.02 3.14 434
2828 28.03 ¢ 4328 & sepsd 77.22
1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
13.82 ¢ 28.03 § 4328 % 58.65% 77.23
8.00 18.01 24.01 z2.02 40,02
21.83 % 4404 & 67.29 % 9167 % 117.28
0.955 0.e57 0.955 0.955 0.955
2286 % 4511 % 70.46 $ 8590 § 122.77




OCRDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 103

COMPANY: ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULE NO. 6
PAGE 5 OF 5
DOCKET NO. 840109~-WU

1993 1994 1885 1996 1997 1998 1939
January 1.90 2479 4814 72.59 98.22 122.77 122.77
February 3.8 26.73 50.17 74.72 100.45 122.77 122.77
March 571 28.67 52.20 76.85 102.68 122.77 122.77
April 7.82 30.61 54.23 78.97 104.92 122.77 122.77
May 8.52 32.55 56.26 81.10 107.15 122.77 122.77
June 11.43 34.48 58.29 83.23 108.38 . 122.77 12277
July 13.33 36.42 60.32 85.35 111.61 12277 12277
August 1524 38.38 62.35 87.48 113.85 122.77 122.77
September 17.14 40,30 - . 64.38 89.61 116.08 12277 12277
October 19.05 4224 66.41 91.73 118.31 12277 .. 12277
November 20.95 44.17 68.43 93.86 120.54 122,77 122.77
December 22.86 46.11 70.46 95,99 122.77 122.77 122.77

M 5CBEVE ]B
NOV 16 1994

L LT LT ey L P e



PSC-94-1383A-FOF-wU

940109-wWU

CQRDER NO.
DOCKET

BEFORE 'THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NO.

PAGE 2

Petition for interim and ) DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

In Re:

= = === T x==== )
LEE'99E $2vo'ast) $ £L6'F2S $ 990'Y+Z $ L06082 b BONYNILNIVI ONY NOILYHIJO 1¥LOL
260'LL {oee' ) fra 7 £4L'2 Y912 SASNIIXI SNOINYTIIOSIN G549
§95'4 2oL’} 9429 9:2'9 [+} ISN3dX3 103G avYe 049
Q 0 0 0 o HIHLO ~ SISNIJXI NOHISSIWWOD ‘D30 199
S85'ST (s¢9) 092’92 092'92 ] FSNIGXT I5VD LYY JO LHOWY
= SASNILXI NOISSINWOD AHOLYINDAY 999
o o 0 o ] ISNALXT DNISIIHIADY 099
o fzos's1) z09'SL 205'st a HIH1O~3ONYENSNIL 659
90C'S 9081 000’y 000’y o "dHOD S.NYIRHOM—IONYENSNL - 859
L5E°L {eos's) 000'Z) [0 A 0 ALY TYUINSD - IDNYHNSNI 159
0 0 0 '] o] FDHIA-IDNVYHASNI 959
ooe's {oos' ) 009'51 (222 22091 S3ISNIENT NOILYIHOJSNYHL 059
964’8 0 96L'6 £E£9'7 £91°L INSWJINDZ 20 T¥INIY 249
LS¥'9 e 29101 920t 260'6 ALMIJOHd WYILONIQUNG 30 TIVINIY 199
$25'05 {0v6'9¥) SEV'L6 160’58 PYETL HIHIO ~ SIDALTS IVNLOVYINGD  SE9
ooo'ze (00c"91) 000'8¥ 0 000'8y $334 INOW ~ SIOWNEIS TYNLOVHINGD el
000°c (00012} 000'v2 2912 1813 DA ~ SIDAYIS IVNLOYYINDGD £ty
ay9'9l looo'9) or9ze (as2'8) -1 1 100V = SIDIAMIS IYNIOVYHINOD  ZE9
Lya'y (ss8't) 000’9 6Q'L LGty HONI- SIDAHIE IVNLOYHINGD (€9
0es'LL les6'e) £45'SL [ £L5'sL S3AHINS ONY SIVIHILYW 029
gis'e [588) [1:0: 4 869'C SIIIWIHD B9
0 o 0 [ 0 NOILONOOHD UIMOd HOS 13NS 419
veg'i2 08 825'02 YO¥ 225'02 H3IMOd JASYHOEAG  §19
0 o 0 o 0 HILYM UISYHOUNd 019
962'22 (nsa'z1) 9SE'¥E £66'6 334 $LI43NIG ONY SNOISNIL F3A0TdWI »08
0 Q 0 ¢ 0 013 'SHOLLIYIG '$HEDHHJ0
— S3OVAM ONY SAHYIVS  £09
906'611 siviz'g) t 0ZL'EZL $Lv2'09 $6.8'29 $ S33A0NIN3 ~ STDVYM GNY SIIUYIYS  LD9
CHVEALSEL SINANLSAQY MYEA 1SAL SLNAWISArAY ALITLLN WAL ALLLL INNOODY ‘ON
JHALSAIAY © HOISSIKWOD - QiLsnray ALMTILA - YYHA IsAL 120V
HOISSTNMGD ALTitin :
661 ‘1€ WHAWBDU RGN WViTA JSHL
I~ ON ZTINATLIS HILLYA — SASNIIXA AINYNRENIVH (INY NOLLYHHLO
M —6010%6 "ON .1TA000 : ‘00 ALIHLLA ANYIST ADHGTD "1S
LY
o T S8
- k) M =
=) < BARE 0 ]
x LR b=} o R
] a-c H N g =W
By 1y -nw Py O W el B 0D
ot H g =] ] o 3
& o “ WDg PN -l [m =z ™
b - ® 5o ] F- 7] =
L D>y £ ] [ e 0
- . YR I + o o O
m o Lod oy - =4 L
ne i 4 - =4 1" %] L -
- (R oB Q [s i~} o o o
I m S - 3 -t V=] 4 P
- L4 3 31 o~ "] Ud Q P=
oo Puox w i 4] ] 4]
[ aul .W - = — Ho® ]
(23] T m.1 g -~ 1
n o MO Y a, o
- SR 28 8 3 e
. 2a2gh .. s 9% s
[ -]
2. naas D il U o )
fa L - - 0 e (R o
m =l gl Qg 5> > 0 =]
=] Mo s M .
29 9933 R Y B
o~ E: BE439 . g < e -
T EG U 5 3] Uown e
————— WO Ua L A A m.w 9
gh . P ] a e &
P ow . 3 -] a0 (3]
mEZROC 40 A [ e
] m == P Pl
o - uE . oo o
e ¥ ~gaf. e LA SR
0w L @oo B Twi A
- @A son ] R
(L] o und and 8 Q
o - ] ¢ »
w - S 2O N N.. W o [ .
L] wa L, U T &
LR ] AR - m [ ' U o
Mo G a2y o 4X¢ co
U e s ALY o SBPa
0 g Z 5% y80 o H5D
-0 oz ~g ® - L
) Pt S, 5 9 =0ao o
LRt w ang%0 £ ang
Wge 9 Mg 334 W au ma
£33 £ sagt.t . 81° §
- oo~ - —~~
i b o4 Q a0 T Of
" ® o 5 © MC Tes I m Te 0 w
£ a0 o o m Y]
- SO HY meE > A
G M @AORTOY H OgGC @w
a.m - x -d o e Q 5]
m L) (3] R Nl "] n
3 - e et ) o o b - s ) 7]
') b Se eS80 o ) m
O = [-+} WD = > o hd

FFSC-RECGRGS/REPUR TIHg



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Petition for interim and ) DOCKET NO. S40105-WU
permanent rate increase in ) ORDER NO. PSC~95~0274-FOF-WU
Franklin County by St. George ) ISSUED: March 1, 1995
Island Utility cCompany, Ltd. )

)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

Jd. TERRY DEASON
DIANE K. KIESLING

ORDER_ON RECONSTDERATION
BY THE COMMISSION:

BACKGROUND

St. George Island Utility, Ltd. (St. George or utility) is a
Class B utility providing water service to approximately 993
customers in Franklin County. For the test year ended December 31,
1992, the utility reported cperating revenues of $314,517 and a net
operating loss of $428,201.

On January 31, 1994, St. George filed an application for an
interim and permanent rate increase pursuant to Sections 367.081
and 367.082, Florida Statutes. The utility's application is based
on the test year ended December 31, 19%2, for both interim and
final purposes. St. George requested interim rates designed to
generate annual revenues of $435,453, which exceed test vyear
revenues by $120,935 (38.45 percent). The utility requested final
rates designed to generate annual revenues of $742,718, which
exceed test year revenues by $428,201 (136.15 percent).

On February 11, 1994, the Office of Public Counsel {OPC)
served notice of its intervention in this proceeding. OPC's
intervention was acknowledged by this Commission by Order No. PSC-
94-0291-PCO-WU, issued March 14, 19%4. On April 27, 1994, the St.
George Island Water Sewer District (District) petitioned to
intervene in this matter. We granted its petition by Order No.
PSC-94-0573-PCO-WU, issued May 16, 1994.

By Order No. PSC-94-0461-FOF-WU, issued March 18, 1994, we
suspended the utility‘s proposed permanent rates and granted an
interim rate increase subject to refund. We also required St.




ORDER NO. PSC~95-0274-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 540109-WU
PAGE 2

George to provide a bond in the amount of $34,307 as guarantee for
any potential refund of interim water revenues.

The hearing for this matter was held in Apalachiceola on
July 20 and 21, and continued in Tallahassee on August 3, 9, and
10, 1594. By Order No. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU, issued Kovember 14,
1934, among other things, we increased the utility's monthly
service rates and decreased its service availability charges.

On November 29, 1994, St. George filed a motion for
reconsideration of Order No. PSC-94-1383-FOF~WU. On December 12,
1994, opCc filed a response to St. Gecrge's motion for
reconsideration and a cross motien for reconsideration. Alsc on
December 12, 1994, OPC filed a motion to strike Attachment 3 to St.
George's motion for reconsideration. ©On December 27, 1994, S5t.
George filed a response to OPC's motion to strike, along with a
reply to OPC's response to its motion for reconsideration and a
response to OPC's cross motion for reconsideration. ©On January 12,
1995, OPC filed a motion to strike St. George's response to its
cross motion for reconsideration. On January 19, 1995, St. George
filed a response to OPC's motion to strike.

MOTICN TO STRIKE ATTACHMENT 3

St. George included several attachments to its motion for
reconsideration. Attachment 3 consists of a letter from Les
Thomas, one of St. George's engineering consultants. On
December 12, 1954, OPC moved to strike Attachment 3. OPC argues
that it is not a part of the record for this proceeding, the
Commission cannot rely upon it, and that it should, therefore, be
stricken.

On December 27, 1994, St. George filed a response to OPC's
motion to strike. St. George argues that the letter is not offered
as evidence, but "to illustrate the unreliability of the hearsay
evidence and to demonstrate the sort of testimony that could have
been elicited on cross examination if direct rather than hearsay
evidence had been presented.™”

Upon consideration, we agree with OPC. The letter is not in
evidence, and our decision, even on reconsideration, must be based
solely upon the record. We, therefore, grant OPC's motion to
strike Attachment 3.

ON TR E
As mentioned in the case background, St. George filed a reply

to OPC's response to its motion for reconsideration. Although the
Commission's rules do not expressly authorize the reply, they also



ORDER NO. PS5C+-95-0274~-FOF~WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 3

do not specifically disallow it. Accordingly, OPC's motion to
strike St. George's reply is denied.

STAFF AS PARTY

In its motion for reconsideration, St, George alleges that
Staff is a party to this proceeding. In its response to St.
George's motion for reconsideration, OPC rejects that allegation.
In its reply to OPC's response, S5t. George cites the definition of
"party”™ as "[alny other person, including an agency staff menber,
allowed by the agency to intervene or participate in the proceeding
as a party." Section 120.52(12)(c), Florida Statutes.

Although Staff is authorized to act as a party, it is not a
party. South Florida Natural Gas v. FPSC, 534 So. 28 6%5 (Fla.
1988). Staff has no interest in the outcome of the case, other
than to see that "all relevant facts and issues are clearly brought
before the Commission for its consideration.® Rule 25~22.026(3),
Florida Administrative Code. We, therefore, reject St. George's
allegation that Staff is a party.

ST. GEORGE AS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY OUR FINAIL, DECISION

In its response to St. George's motion for reconsideration,
OPC also rejects St. George's assertion that it is adversely
affected by the final order in this proceeding. In its reply to
OPC's response, St. George argues that OPC's rejection of this
assertion is "ridiculous."

In a utility rate proceeding, the burden lies with the utility
to prove the level and prudence of its investment and expenses. Id.
St. George has received a rate increase, The rate increase
includes components for all investment and expenses for which St.
George has met the burden of proof. We, therefore, reject St.
George's claim that it is adversely affected by our final decision.

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

The purpose of reconsideration is to bring to the Commission's
attention some point which it overlooked or failed to consider when
it rendered its final order. Djamond Cab Company of Miami v. King,
146 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1962). In its motion for reconsideration, St.
George identified seven items which it believes we overlocked or
failed to consider. Each of these items is taken up, separately,
below.



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0274-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 4

upljicatio o Forma CIAC Adjustment

The minimum filing requirements (MFRs) for this proceeding
were based on the average historical test year ending December 31,
1992, with pro forma adjustments to its expenses. By Order No.
PSC-94-1383-FOF~WU, we adijusted rate base to the 1993 average
balance in order to be consistent with our use of 1993 revenues and
pro forma expenses. We made this adjustment by taking the
difference between the December 31, 1992 adjusted balances in the
MFRs and the balances from the utility‘'s December 31, 1993 general
ledger. As a result of this adjustment, the \_111ty s rate base
decreased by $190,062. One component of this adjustment was to
increase CIAC by $267,148.

In its motion for reconsideration, St. George argues that
$22,220 in additions to CIAC were included in both the test year
and in the average 1993 additions to CIAC. Therefore, the utility
argues that CIAC is overstated by $22,220. Netting the appropriate
amount of accumulated amortization of CIAC, the utility argues that
rate base should be increased by a total of $21,962.

In its response to the utility's motion for reconsideration,
OPC argues that St. George failed to provide any cite to the record
in support of its claim. OPC argues that St. George could have
provided evidence to demonstrate that the CIAC was booked in 1953,
but failed to do so. Accordingly, OPC argues that we should reject
St. George's moticn on this subject.

In its reply to OPC's response, St. George argued that
evidence was presented at the hearing, in the form of testimony by
Mr. Seidman. 8t. George claims that the allegedly duplicative pro
forma adjustment resulted from using information outside of the
test year, and that it was not able to correct the error because
the it was not apparent until after the close of the hearing.

Our rate base adjustment was based primarily on the testimony
of Ms. Dismukes. St. George had ample opportunity to dispute the
amounts testified to by Ms. Dismukes, but failed to do so. Mr.
Seidman's testimony disputed the adjustment in total, but not by
any specific amounts.

St. George has not demonstrated any error or omission of fact
or law. Its motion for reconsideration of this issue is,
therefore, denied.



e

ORDER NO. PSC-95-0274-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940105~-WU
PAGE 5

Matching Property Contributions and Plant in Service

As noted above, the utility's December 31, 1992 average rate
base balances were adjusted to reflect the average 1993 balances by
using the MFRs and the 1993 general 1ledger balances. These
adjustments increased plant in service by $104,553 and CIAC by
$267,148.

5t. George arques that the increase in CIAC to the 1993 level
included $137,739 in contributed property, %$92,952 from Casa del
Mar and $44,787 from Billy Schultz. These amc:nts are not in the
record. The utility contends that its average rate base should
have been increased by half, or $68,870, and that accumulated
amortization of CIAC in the amount of $802, for one half year,
should be netted against this amount, for a total increase to rate
base of $68,068.

In its response to the utility's meotion, QOPC states that the
St. George failed to produce evidence substantiating its claim, as
highlighted by the absence of any cite to the record. In its reply
to OPC's response to its motion for reconsideration, the utility
agrees that it did not cite to the record, but argues that it is
being asked to rebut evidence that was never presented.

As noted above, in adjusting the plant balances to 1993
levels, we relied on the testimony of Ms. Dismukes. Although Mr.
Seidman testified in this regard, his testimony reflects the total
amounts collected in 1993, but not the accuracy of the utility's
19%93 CIAC general ledger balance. If the utility believes that
property CIAC was picked up from the general 1ledger, but the
corresponding plant was not, the problem may lie with its
accounting practices. If the plant was not included in the 1993
general 1ledger, it was the utility's burden to dispute the
testimony on the record. It did not do so. Accordingly, its
motion for reconsideration of this issue is denied.

State Park Lines

5t. George argues that we failed to include the lines located
within the state park in our original cost calculation. In support
of its claim, the utility references our statement, at page 25 of
Crder PSC-94-13B3-FOF-WU, that "[t}lhe costs for the T&D system and
its appurtenances within the state park are not included in this
calculation.” St. George argues that, if we do not allow the cost
of the lines, we should also reduce CIAC by $27,873.



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0274-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 540109-WU
PAGE 6

In its response, OPC argues that there is no evidence in the
record to support either the amount of CIAC allegedly included in
rate base, or the suggestion that it was included in rate base.

St. Gecrge has taken the referenced statement out of context,
When placed in context, it is clear that the state park lines were
only excluded for the purpose of calculating the ratio of
appurtenances to lines. It doces not mean that the lines within the
state park were scmehow excluded from the calculation of original
cost. Since we used Mr. Colcney's 1988 original cost study for
inventory purposes, the only way these 1lines could have been
excluded from original cost is if Mr. Coloney failed to include
them.

The utility has not demonstrated any error or omission of fact
or law. Accordingly, its motion for reconsideration on this item
is denied.

Engineering Design Fees

St. George argues that we erred by disallowing engineering
design fees in the amount of $21,000. St. George claims that there
iz no evidence in the record to demonstrate that these fees were
previously capitalized or expensed. OPC argues that there is
adequate support in the record for the disallowance of the fees in
the form of testimony by our Staff auditor.

St. George appears to misapprehend that it is the one that has
the burden of proof in a rate proceeding. St. George provided
cites to the record which, it argues, demonstrates that the
evidence does not support the Commission's decision. One cite is
where Mr. Seidman testifies, quite generally, that the utility
prepared responses to the Staff audit report. This does not
constitute competent substantial evidence that the fees were not
previously capitalized or expensed. The other cite consists of a
bill rendered by Mr. Coloney, several years after the fact. &t
best, Mr. Coloney's bill might support that the costs were
incurred, but it does not prove that these costs were not
previously capitalized or expensed.

In its 1reply to OPC's response to 1its "motion for
reconsideration, St. George provides another cite, wherein Mr.
Seidman testified that he believed that the fees had not been
capitalized or expensed based upon "“discussions with Ms. Drawdy,
and my understanding is that they were booked, I think, through
accounts payable and never entered onto either plant or expense."
Mr. Seidman's statement does not prove that the fees were not
capitalized or expensed. When faced with conflicting testimony or



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0274-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. S540109-WU
PAGE 7

other evidence, our role is to determine which is the more
credible. Reolling Oaks Utilities, Inc. v. FPSC, 533 So. 2d 770
(Fla. 1988). Here, we determined that the evidence offered by St.
George did not satisfy its burden of proof.

St. George has not identified any evidence that we overlooked
or failed to ceonsider on this issue. Accordingly, its motion for
reconsideration of the engineering design fees issue is denied.

rave ens

S5t. George argues that we erred by not approving a travel
allowance for its Tallahassee-bzsed employees. In support of its
claim, St. George cited certain testimony by Witnesses Brown,
Seidman, and Chase. St. George claims that its mileage estimates
are conservative, based upon experience, and less than would be
required if it owned and maintained its own vehicles.

OPC argues that the Commissicon did not err, and that St.
George merely failed to carry its burden of proof on this issue.
In support of its claim, OPC cited countervailing testimony of its
witness, Kimberly Dismukes.

We agree with OPC. The burden lies with St. George to prove
its expenses, not with OPC or this Commission tec¢ disprove them.
The only evidence that 8t. George has tco rely upon is
uncorroborated testimony. When faced with conflicting testimony or
other evidence, the Commission, as the finder of fact, mnmust
determine which is more credible. Rolling Oaks Utilities., Inc. v.
FPSC, 533 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1988). We do not suggest that 5St.
George's Tallahassee-based employees do not perform work-related
travel, just that the utility failed to prove its estimates. St.
George was on notice that its mileage estimates would be
scrutinized. At his deposition, utility employee and witness Hank
Garreti was asked to keep detailed records of his mileage for use
at the hearing. 8St. George could have XKept similar records for its
other employees, which information would have been more compelling
than its estimates.

Upon consideration, S5t. George has not demonstrated that we
erred by disallowing travel expense for the utility's Tallahassee-
based employees. Its motion for reconsideration of the travel
allowance is, therefore, denied.

ega ontractua ervices

St. George also argues that we erred in our decision regarding
contractual fees for legal services. St. George argues that the



ORDER NO. PSC-%$5~0274-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940103-WU
PAGE 8

allowed legal fees, (which, it argues, were based upon the legal
fees of a "comparable utility"), were based upon "the testimony of
a witness [Ms. Dismukes] who admitted that she was not qualified to
determine when it is necessary to secure legal service." St.
George further argues that the %comparable utility™ is unlike St.
George and, if we are going to base legal fees upon a comparable
utility, we should choose cone that is more comparable.

OPC objects to St. George's characterization of Ms. Disnmukes®
rcqualifications™ to determine when legal services were appropriate.
OPC agrees that Ms. Dismukes testified that Mr. Brown should
determine when legal services are necessary; however, OPC points
cut that it is up to this Commission to determine whether such
costs should be borne by the ratepayers. OPC also takes issue with
the wutility's argument regarding the so called "comparable
utility". OPC also suggests that the utility to which St. George
compares itself is similar mainly in its litigicusness. Finally,
OPC argues that we did nct base legal fees upon only one utility,
but on an average of legal fees for all Class B utilities.

We found that St. George had not adequately supported its
legal fees. In part, our finding was based upon the fact that
legal services are provided to the utility based upon a retainer
agreement between Mr. Brown and St.. George. oOur decision was also
based, in part, upon the fact that the utility's only objective
support for the fees were timeslips kept for a four- to six-week
period in 1993. 1In addition, our finding was based upon the fact
that many of the legal services performed are ncot appropriately
borne by the ratepayers. OPC is also correct that the fees allowed
were not based upon any one utility, but an average of legal
expense for all Class B utilities.

The burden to prove that any of the fees were prudently
incurred belongs with St. George. uth orida Natural Gas,
supra. It is not up to OPC or this Commission to prove the
contrary. St. George simply did not adequately support its
requested legal fees. Its motion for reconsideration of legal
contractual fees is, therefore, denied.

Original Cost of Utilitv System

In our final decision in this case, this Commission utilized
three different engineering studies to arrive at the original cost
of the system: a 1978 Bishop study; a 1982 Bishop study; and a 1988
Coleoney study. St. George argues that we erred by considering the
two Bishop studies. According to St. George, the Bishop studies
are "rank hearsay."



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0274-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 9

OPC notes that St. George's only objection to the 1978 Bishop
study at the hearing was ocne of authentication, not hearsay. As
for the 1982 Bishop study, OPC points out that it was both
identified and moved into the record without obijection by st.
George itself. OPC, therefore, argues that St. George has waived
its hearsay objections to both of the Bishop studies.

OPC is correct in that no hearsay objections were interposed
to either of the Bishop studies. Under Section 90.10¢4, Florida
Statutes:

{1} A court may predicate error, set aside or
reverse a Jjudgment, or grant a new trial on
the basis of admitted or excluded evidence
when a substantial right of the party is
adversely affected and:

{a) When the ruling is one admitting
evidence, a timely objection or motion to
Btrikxe appears on the record, stating the
gppecific ground of objection 3if the specific
ground was not apparent from the context:
(Emphasis added.)

[ ] * *

In McMillan v, Reese, 61 Fla. 360, 55 So. 388 (19%11), the
Court held that an "[o]bjection to evidence must, as a general
thing, be made when it is offered, or its admissibility can not be
assigned as error." Moreover, in Tallahassee Furniture Co. Vv,
Harrison, 583 So. 2d 744, 754, (¥la. 1lst DCA 1991), the Court held
that "hearsay evidence not objected to becomes part of the evidence
in the case and is useable as proof just as any other evidence,
limited only by its rational, persuasive power."™ Accordingly, we
agree that St. George has waived any hearsay objection it might
have had.

OPC also points out that, under Section 120.58(1) {(a), Florida
Statutes, "[h]earsay evidence may be used for the purpose of
supplementing or explaining other evidence, but it shall not be
sufficient in itself to support a finding unless jt would be
admissible over obijection in civil actions." {Emphasis added.)
According to OPC, the Bishop studies would have been admissible
over objection as admissions. Under Section 90.803, Florida
Statutes:

The provision of s&. 90.802 to the contrary
notwithstanding, the following are not



ORDER NQ. PSC~-95-0274-FCF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 10

inadmissible as evidence, even though the
declarant is available as a witness:

* * *

(18) Admissions. A statement that is offered
against a party and is:

(a) BEis own statement in either an individual
or a representative capacity;

{b) A statement of which he has manifested his
adoption or belief in its truth;

(c) A statement by a person specifically
authorized Dby him to make a statement
concerning the subject;

(d) A statement by his agent or servant
concerning a matter within the scope of the
agency or employment thereof, made during the
existence of the relationship;

* * *

The Bishop studies would be admissible, over objection,
because Mr. Bishop was authorized by St. George to conduct the
studies and d4id, in fact, conduct the studies. In addition, Mr.
Brown, one of the utility's principals, adopted the 1978 study
under oath.

OPC also argues that the studies corroborate other evidence in
the record. We agree. There was plenty of testimony, from Messrs.
Seidman and Coloney regarding the accuracy of the studies. The-
1878 study also corroborates St. George's 1979 audited financial
statement.

Finally, St. George argues that we erred by not including any
of the "soft costs™ in our determination of original cost. This is
simply not the case. We specifically added engineering and
administrative costs for those compenents which we determined did
not include such costs.

Accordingly, for the reasons set forth above, St. George's
motion for reconsideration of the original cost issue is denied.



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0274-FOF-WU
POCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 11

CROSS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

In its cross-motion for reconsideration, OPC raises two
points. The first is that we should have disallowed expenses for
TMB Associates not because Mr. Brown testified that the utility
would not seek to include these costs but because the utility
specifically withdrew its reguest for themn. OPC is correct.
Accordingly, to the extent that the distinction is 1legally
significant, OPC's cross motion is granted in this regard.

Second, OPC points to what it considers t.-be "a fundamental
misapplication of the law of regulation", namely, the following

statement, which appears at page 19 of Order No. PSC~94-1383-FOF-
WU

-We agree with Messrs., Seidman and Coloney that
original cost should be based upon what is in
the ground.

OPC argues that this Commission needs to consider not eonly what is
in the ground, but who paid for it. OPC argues that St. George's
books and records, its financial statements, its federal tax
returns, an affidavit of Ms. Withers, Ms. Dismukes testimony, and
St. George's annual reports to the Commission, all suggest that the
utility only has investment in half of what is in the ground.

St. George argues, in its response to OPC's cross motion for
reconsideration, that OPC has not identified any error or omission
cf fact or law and that the Commission should reject its cross
motion in this regard.

Staff agrees with St. George in this regard. In support of
its claim, OPC provided only one cite to the record; however, that
cite discusses the so called "soft costs" which St. George argues
the Commission failed to consider. This issue has already been
discussed above. To the extent that OPC's argument refers to CIAC,
we note that issues regarding CIAC have been considered extensively
and, where the utility has failed to carry its burden, resolved
against it. We clearly considered all of the evidence to which OPC
refers. OPC's cross motion for reconsideration on the original
cost issue is, therefore, denied.

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

In Orderxr PSC-94~1383~FOF-WU, the Commission ordered St. George
to file a copy of its complete permit application addressing the
issue of capacity as filed with the Department of Environmental
Protection and a copy of its fire protection study by January 1,



ORDER NO. PSC-95~0274-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940105-WU
PAGE 12

1995. On December 30, 1994, St. George filed a Motion for
Extension of Time within which to complete and file both the permit
application and the fire protection study. The utility reqguests
that it be given until February 1, 1955, to file the documents.

Since the utility is only asking for a one-month extension, we
dc not believe that any harm will attach if its motion is grantea.
Accordingly, St. George's motion for extension of time is granted.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
Office of Public Counsel's motion to strike Attachment 3 to St.
George Island Utility Company, Ltd.'s motion for reconsideration is
granted. It is further

ORDERED that the Office of Public Counsel's motion to strike
St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.'s reply to its response to
St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.'s motion for
reconsideration is denied. It is further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.'s
assertions that the Staff of this Commission is a party is
rejected. It is further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.'s
assertion that it is adversely affected by Order No. PSC-94-1383-
FOF-WU is rejected. It is further

ORDERED that St. Gecrge Island Utility Company, Ltd.'s motion
for reconsideration is denied on all counts. It is further

ORDERED that the Office of Public Counsel's cross motion for
reconsideration is granted with respect to the THME Assocliates fees.
It is further

ORDERED that the Office of Public Counsel's cross motion for
reconsideration is denied in all other respects. It is further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.'s motion
for extension of time to file its Department of Environmental
Protection permit application and its fire protection study is
granted. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open until such time as
the service availability charge escrow account has been released.



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0274-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 13

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this J1st
day of March, 1995.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

{ SEAL)

NOTICE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is reguired by Section
120.59(4), Florida  Statutes, to notify  parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Secticns 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all reguests for an administrative

hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action
in this matter may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399~0870, and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the
filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a),
Florida Rulee of Appellate Procedure.





